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with regard to the driver’s awareness of vulnerable road
users behind vehicles

Contents
Page®
Regulation
1. Scope
I Devices for Reversing MOUOM ..........oourve o iereessisssesicesis s s ssessessss s s sness e
2. DEFIIIONS ©..o.ootietiie ettt ettt ettt st e eee

3. Application for approval ..........
IMIATKITIES ..o s 00 s e

Requirements ......................

Conformity of production

4

5

6

7. Modification of the type of device for indirect vision and extension of approval...
8

9

Penalties for non conformity of production......................... i
10.  Production definitively diSCONtNUEd.............coooiiiiii e

11.  Names and addresses of Technical Services responsible for conducting approval tests,
and of Type AppProval AUROTIHES. ...........o. i et

II.  Installation of devices for reversing motion...

120 DEfIIMHONS ...ooeieiceteee ettt eaet et et ere e ettt e ceer s et ee et et s nenen

13, Application for apProval ............oiiiiii e e e et
L4, APPIOVAL oottt ettt e e et e
15, REQUITEITCTIS ..ottt ettt ettt eeet et ee et et ettt es e bt e ee et et et s s be et et eent ettt etenan
16.  Requirements fOr rear-view CAMETA SYSIEIIL . ... ......oiiiiruiiieriies e et ceesie bt ee s s ssesas e et ee et crennin
17, Requirements for deteCtion SYSIEIMS  .......ou. e oo ieees s s ssn
18.  Modifications of the vehicle type and extension of approvals .............ccocoociveveieieeieiine e

19, Conformily OF PROQUCLIOIL .........iiiuiiiitiiie ittt ettt et ce e et eb s et ee et ennin

20,  Penalties for non-conformity of protection ....

21.  Production definitively diSCONUIUEH. ..........c.ov.ioviieeeeieeeeiec e e

22, Names and addresses of Technical Services responsible for conducting approval tests.
and of Type Approval AUOTIHIES ... oo e

The Regulation number will be known at the time of entry into force of this UN Regulation. [XXX] is
intended to be replaced by the Regulation number once known.
2 Page numbers will be added at a later stage.



A-4789

ECE/TRANS/WP.29/2020/121

Annexes

3

[Z I BN

Information document for type approval of a device for reversing motion

Information document for type approval of vehicle with respect to the installation of devices
for reversing motion.................

Communication concerning the approval or refusal or extension or withdrawal of approval
or production definitively discontinued of a type of device for reversing motion, pursuant
10 Regulation NO. [XXX] ..ottt e e et ettt

Communication concerning the approval or refusal or extension or withdrawal of approval
or production definitively discontinued of a type of vehicle with regard to the mounting of
devices for reversing motion, pursuant to Regulation No. [XXX]

APPENAIX ..o e

Arrangement of approval mark for a device for indirect vision
Test method for determining fEIIECHVILY ......c.iieiiiriii e e st
Procedure for determining the radius of curvature "r" of the reflecting surface of a mirror ............

Procedure for determining the "H" point and the actual torso angle for seating positions
AN MOLOT VENICIES ...t

Appendix 1 - Description of the three-dimensional "H" point machine (3-D H machine)...............

Appendix 2 - Three-dimensional reference system

Appendix 3 - Reference data concerning seating pOSHIONS................ooooiiiieierieeii e
Test methods for close-proximity rear-view field of vision.....................................

Test methods for deteCtion SYSIEINS. ..ot et



A-4789

ECE/TRANS/WP.29/2020/121

Introduction (for information)

The purpose of this Regulation is to provide the provisions for reversing motion
concerning on awareness of vulnerable road users proximity. UN Regulation No. 46.
provides the provisions for indirect vision of motor vehicles. This Regulation expands
driver’s vision or awareness for vehicle rear direction when in reversing motion. Therefore,
some requirements of this Regulation may be satisfied by devices complying with
UN Regulation No.46.

This Regulation cannot cover all the traffic conditions and infrastructure features in
the type approval process: this Regulation recognises that the performances required in this
Regulation cannot be achieved in all conditions (vehicle speed and condition, weather
conditions, and traffic scenarios etc. may affect the system performances)

1.

2.1

211

212,

Scope

This Regulation applies to:

Approval of devices for reversing safety defined in Part T intended to be fitted
to vehicles of category M and N.

Approval of vehicle installation of devices for reversing safety defined in Part
IT if fitted to vehicles of category M and N.

At the request of the manufacturer, Contracting Parties may grant approvals
under Parts I and II to vehicles of other categories and devices for fitting to
such vehicles.

The following vehicles of category M and N shall be exempted from this
Regulation:
Vehicles where installation of any device for reversing safety is incompatible

with their on-road use may be partly or fully exempted from this Regulation,
subject to the decision of the Type Approval Authority.

If a vehicle has multiple device(s), the manufacturer shall designate the
device that meets the provisions of the regulation.

Devices for Reversing Motion

Definitions

For the purposes of this Regulation:

"Devices for reversing motion" means devices intended to give a clear view of
the rear of the vehicle within the fields of vision defined in paragraph 15.2.
These can be conventional mirrors, Rear-View Camera System or other
devices able to present information about the field of vision to the driver.

"Close-proximity rear-view device" means a device that gives the field of
vision defined in paragraph 15.2. of this Regulation.

"Devices for indirect vision" means devices that present information of the
fields of vision defined in paragraph 15.2

“Rear-View Camera system (RI'CS) " means any system intended to render an
image of the outside world and give a clear view to the rear of the vehicle
within the fields of vision defined in paragraph 15.2, by means of camera.

"Luminance contrast" means the brightness ratio between an object and its
immediate background/surrounding that allows the object to be distinguished
from its background/surroundings. The definition is in accordance with the
definition given in ISO 9241-302:2008.
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2.1.2.12. "Resolution" means the smallest detail that can be discerned with a perceptual
system, i.e, perceived as separate from the larger whole, The resolution of the
human eve is indicated as "visual acuity".

2.1.2.1.3. "Visual spectrum" means light with a wavelength within the range of the
perceptual limits of the human eyes: 380-780 nm.

2.1.2.2. "Close-proximity rear-view mirror" means any device, excluding devices such
as periscopes, intended to give a clear view to the rear of the vehicle within the
fields of vision defined in paragraph 15.2. by means of a reflective surface.

2.1.2.2.1. "¢ means the average of the radii of curvature measured over the reflecting
surface, in accordance with the method described in Annex 7

21222, "The principal radii of curvature at one point on the reflecting surface (ri)"
means the values obtained with the apparatus defined in Annex 7. measured on
the arc of the reflecting surface passing through the centre of this surface
parallel to the segment b, as defined in paragraph 6.1.2.1.2. of this Regulation
and on the arc perpendicular to this segment.

2.1.223. "The radius of curvature at one point on the reflecting surface (ry)" means the
arithmetical average of the principal radii of curvature r;and 1 | i.e.

T+
2.1.224. "Spherical surface" means a surface. which has a constant and equal radius in
all directions.
21.225. "Aspherical surface” means a surface. which has only in one plane a constant
radius.
2.1.226. "Aspherical mirror" means a mirror composed of a spherical and an aspherical

part, in which the transition of the reflecting surface from the spherical to the
aspherical part has to be marked. The curvature of the main axis of the mirror
is defined in the x/y coordinaie system defined by the radius of the spherical
primary calotte with:

v = R—yR %) +k(x-a)
Where:
R nominal radius in the spherical part
k: constant for the change of curvature
a: constant for the spherical size of the spherical primary calotte

21227 "Centre of the reflecting surface" means the centre of the visible area of the
reflecting surface.

2.1.228. "The radius of curvature of the constituent parts of the mirror" means the
radius "c¢" of the arc of the circle which most closely approximates to the curved
form of the part in question.

2123 "Other devices for indirect vision" means devices as defined in paragraph
2.1.2. above, where the ficld of vision is not obtained by means of a mirror or
a Rear-View Camera System.

213 "Test object” means a cylindrical object with a height of 0.8 m and a diameter
of 0.30 m.
214 "Field of vision" means the section of the tri-dimensional space above ground

level which is monitored with the help of a device for indirect vision. Unless
otherwise stated, this is based on the view offered by a device and/or devices
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2.1.5.2,

2.1.53.

2.1.6.

22

4.1

4.2

other than mirrors. This may be limited by the relevant detection distance
corresponding to the test object.

"Detection System” means a system which uses signals to enable the driver to
detect objects in the arca adjacent to the vehicle.

"Audible information" means information using auditory signals provided by
a detection system as defined in paragraph 2.1.5. above to enable the driver to
detect objects in the area adjacent to the vehicle

"Optical information" means information using optical signals provided by a
detection system as defined in paragraph 2.1.5. above to enable the driver to
detect objects in the area adjacent to the vehicle.

"Haptic information” means information using haptic signals provided by a
detection system as defined in paragraph 2.1.5. above (o enable the driver to
detect objects in the area adjacent to the vehicle.

"Field of detection" means the section of the tri-dimensional space above
ground level which is monitored with the help of a detection system.

"Tvpe of device for Reversing Safety" means devices that do not differ on the
following essential characteristics:

(a) Design of the device inclusive, if pertinent, the attachment to the
bodywork;

(b)  Inthe case of mirrors, the shape, the dimensions and radius of curvature
of the mirror's reflecting surface;

(©) In the case of Rear-View Camera System, the field of view, the
magnification.

(d)  Inthe case of detection systems, the sensor type, the information signal
type.

Application for approval

The application for approval of a type of device for indirect vision shall be
submitted by the holder of the trade name or mark or by his duly accredited
Tepresentative.

A model of information document is shown in Annex 1

For each type of device for indirect vision the application shall be accompanied
by three samples of the parts.

The RVCS shall be provided by the applicant with the following documents:
(a)  Technical specification of the RVCS; and

(b) Operator's manual.

Markings

The samples of devices for indirect vision submitted for approval shall bear the
trade name or mark of the manufacturer; this marking shall be clearly legible
and be indelible.

Every device for indirect vision shall possess, on at least one of the main
components, a space large enough to accommodate the approval mark, which
shall be legible; this space shall be shown on the drawings referred to in
Annex 1. The approval mark shall also be legible when the device is mounted
on the vehicle with the exception of Rear-View Camera System as defined in
paragraph 2.1.2. or a detection system as defined in paragraph 2.1.5. Other
components of the device shall bear a means of identification. In the case of
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w

5.2,

wn
=

6.

6.1.
6.1.1.
6.1.1.1.
6.1.2.
6.1.2.1.
6.1.2.1.1.

6.1.2.1.2.

limited space for the approval mark(s). other means of identification that link
it to the approval mark shall be provided.

Approval

If the samples submitted for approval meet the requirements of paragraph 6, of
this Regulation, approval of the pertinent type of device for indirect vision shall
be granted.

An approval number shall be assigned to each type approved. Its first two digits
(at present 00) shall indicate the series of amendments incorporating the most
recent major technical amendments made to the Regulation at the time of issue
of the approval. The same Contracting Party shall not assign the same number
to another type of device for indirect vision,

Notice of approval or of refusal or of extension or withdrawal of approval or
of production definitively discontinued of a tvpe of device for indirect vision
pursuant to this Regulation shall be communicated to the Parties to the
Agreement which apply this Regulation by means of a form conforming to the
model in Annex 3 to this Regulation.

There shall be affixed, on at least one of the main components, conspicuously
and in the space referred to in paragraph 4.2. above, to every device for indirect
vision. conforming to a type approved under this Regulation, in addition to the
mark prescribed in paragraph 4.1. above, an international approval mark
consisting of:

A circle surrounding the letter "E" followed by:

(a)  The distinguishing number of the country which has granted approval.®
and

(b)  The number of this Regulation, followed by the letter "R", a dash and
the approval number.

The approval mark and the additional symbol(s) shall be clearly legible and be
indelible.

Annex 5 to this Regulation gives an example of the arrangement of the
aforesaid approval mark and additional symbol.

Requirements

Close-proximity rear-view mirrors
General specifications

All mirrors may be adjustable.
Special specifications

Dimensions

The contours of the reflecting surface shall be of simple geometric form and
its dimensions such that the mirror provides the field of vision specified in
paragraph 15.2. of this Regulation.

The dimensions of the reflecting surface shall be such that it is possible to
inscribe therein:

The distinguishing numbers of the Contracting Parties to the 1958 Agreement are reproduced in
Annex 3 to the Consolidated Resolution on the Construction of Vehicles (R.E.3), document
ECE/TRANS/WP.29/78/Rev.6 -

www. unece.org/trans/main/wp2 9/wp29wes/wp29gen/wp2 9resolutions. html
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6.122.
61221,

6.1.2.22.
612221

6.1.2.22.3.

6.1.2.23.

6.1.2.24.

6.2.
6.2.1.
6.2.1.1,

7.1

7.1.1.

(a) A rectangle 40 mm high the base length of which, measured in
millimeters, has the value "a";

(b) A segment which is parallel to the height of the rectangle and the length
of which. expressed in millimeters, has the value "b".

Reflecting surface and coefficients of reflection

The reflecting surface of a mirror shall be either flat or spherically convex.
Exterior mirrors may be equipped with an additional aspherical part provided
that the main mirror fulfils the requirements of the indirect field of vision.

Differences between the radii of curvature of mirrors

The difference between r; or 1, and r,, at each reference point shall not exceed
0.15r.

The difference between any of the radii of curvature (r,l, r,2, and r,3) and r
shall not exceed 0.15 1.

When r is not less than 3,000 mm, the value of 0.15 r quoted in paragraphs
6.1.2.2.2.1. and 6.1.2.2.2.2. above is replaced by 0.25 r.

The value of the normal coefficient of reflection, as determined according to
the method described in Annex 6, shall be not less than 40 per cent.

In the case of reflecting surfaces with a changeable degree of reflection, the
"day" position shall allow the colours of the signals used for road traffic to be
recognized. The value of the normal coefficient of reflection in the "night"
position shall be not less than 4 per cent.

The reflecting surface shall retain the characteristics laid down in paragraph
6.1.2.2.3. above in spite of prolonged exposure to adverse weather conditions
in normal use.

Close-proximity rear-view devices for indirect vision other than mirrors
General requirements

The effectiveness of the RVCS and other vision supporting devices of Close-
proximity rear-view shall not be adversely affected by magnetic or electrical
fields. This shall be demonstrated by compliance with the technical
requirements and transitional provisions of UN Regulation No. 10, 05 series
of amendments or any later series of amendments.

Modification of the type of device for reversing
motion and extension of approval

Every modification to an existing type of device for indirect vision including
its connection to the bodywork shall be notified to the Type Approval
Authority which approved the type of device for indirect vision. The Type
Approval Authority shall then either:

(a)  Decide, in consultation with the manufacturer, that a new type-approval
is to be granted: or

(b)  Apply the procedure contained in paragraph 7.1.1. (Revision) and, if
applicable, the procedure contained in paragraph 7.1.2. (Extension).

Revision

When particulars recorded in the information folder have changed and the
Type Approval Authority considers that the modifications made are unlikely
to have an appreciable adverse effect and that in any case the device for indirect
vision still complies with the requirements, the medification shall be
designated a "revision".



A-4789

ECE/TRANS/WP.29/2020/121

712,

7.2.

7.3.

8.1.

8.2,

9.1

9.2

10.

In such a case, the Type Approval Authority shall issue the revised pages of
the information folder as necessary, marking cach revised page to show clearly
the nature of the modification and the date of re-issue. A consolidated, updated
version of the information folder, accompanied by a detailed description of the
modification, shall be deemed to meet this requirement.

Extension

The modification shall be designated an "extension” if. in addition to the
change of the particulars recorded in the information folder:

(a)  Further inspections or tests are required; or

(b) Any information on the communication document (with the exception
of its attachments) has changed; or

()  Approval to a later series of amendments is requested after its entry into
force.

Confirmation or refusal of approval, specifying the allerations shall be
communicated by the procedure specified in paragraph 5.3. above to the Parties
to the Agreement which apply this Regulation. In addition, the index to the
information package, attached to the communication document, shall be
amended accordingly to show the date of the most recent revision or extension.

The Type Approval Authority issuing the extension of approval shall assign a
series number to each communication form drawn up for such an extension.

Conformity of production

The conformity of production procedure shall comply with those set out in the
Agreement. Schedule 1 (E/ECE/TRANS/505/Rev.3).

Every device for indirect vision approved under this Regulation shall be so
manufactured as to conform to the type approved by meeting the requirements
set out in paragraph 6. above.

Penalties for non-conformity of production

The approval granted in respect of a type of device for indirect vision pursuant
to this Regulation may be withdrawn if the requirement laid down in paragraph
8.1. above is not complied with or if the type of device for indirect vision did
not satisfy the requirements prescribed in paragraph 8.2. above.

If a Contracting Party to the Agreement which applies this Regulation
withdraws an approval it has previously granted. it shall forthwith so notify the
other Contracting Parties applying this Regulation by means of a copy of the
communication form bearing at the end, in large letters, the signed and dated
annotation "APPROVAL WITHDRAWN".

Production definitively discontinued

If the holder of the approval completely ceases to manufacture a type of device
for indirect vision approved in accordance with this Regulation, he shall so
inform the Type Approval Authority which granted the approval. Upon
receiving the relevant communication, the Authority shall inform thereof the
other Parties to the Agreement applying this Regulation by means of a copy of
the approval form bearing at the end. in large letters, the signed and dated
annotation "PRODUCTION DISCONTINUED".

10
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10

11.

PartII

12.

12.1.

gaom>
o

12.3.1.
12.3.2.
12.3.3.
12.3.4.

Names and addresses of Technical Services
responsible for conducting approval tests, and of
Type Approval Authorities

The Contracting Parties to the Agreement applying this Regulation shall
communicate to the United Nations Secretariat the names and addresses of the
Technical Services responsible for conducting approval tests and of the Type
Approval Authorities which grant approval and to which forms certifying
approval or refusal or extension or withdrawal of approval. issued in other
countries, are to be sent.

Installation of devices for reversing motion

Definitions

For the purpose of this Regulation:

"The driver's ocular points" means two points 65 mm apart and 635 mm
vertically above point R of the driver's seat as defined in Annex 8. The straight
line joining these points runs perpendicular to the vertical longitudinal median
plane of the vehicle. The centre of the segment joining the two ocular points is
in a vertical longitudinal plane which shall pass through the centre of the
driver's designated seating position. as specified by the vehicle manufacturer.

"Ambinocular vision" means the total ficld of vision obtained by the
superimposition of the monocular fields of the right eve and the left eve (see
Figure 2 below).

interior rear-view mirror
driver's eyes

driver's eyes

virtual monocular images OE
virtual monocular images

virtual ambinocular image

angle of vision of left eye

angle of vision of right eye

binocular angle of vision

ambinocular angle of vision

"Tvpe of vehicle as regards to the driver’s awareness of viulnerable road users
behind vehicles" means motor vehicles which are identical in respect of the
following basic features:

Type of device for reversing motion;
The bodywork features which reduce the field of vision:
The coordinates of point R (where applicable):

The prescribed positions, and type-approval markings of compulsory and
(if fitted) optional devices for indirect vision.

11
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12.4.

12.6.

12.7.

13.

13.2.

133

134.

14.

141

14.2.

"Vehieles of categories M, Mz M3, Ni, N2 and N5" means those defined in the
Consolidated Resolution on the Construction of Vehicles (R.E.3), (document
ECE/TRANS/WP.29/78/Rev.6)

"Ocular reference point” means the middle point between the driver's ocular
points.

"Backing event" means an amount of time from start and ends of reversing
motion as described in 15.1.1. in this Regulation.

"The driver’s looking-back ocular points" means two points located at 96 mm
longitudinally rearward. 158 mm horizontally inside to vehicle centre direction
and 6 mm vertically above from “the driver's ocular points” described in
paragraph 12.1.

"Active vehicle mode" means the vehicle mode when:

The powertrain moves the vehicle, on release of the brake system and in some

cases by application of pressure to the accelerator pedal (or activation of an
cquivalent control).

Application for approval

The application for approval of a vehicle tvpe with regard to the installation of
devices for indirect vision shall be submitted by the vehicle manufacturer or
by his duly accredited representative

A model of information document is shown in Annex 2.

A vehicle representative of the vehicle type to be approved shall be submitted
to the Technical Service responsible for conducting the approval tests.

The Type Approval Authority shall verify the existence of satisfactory
arrangements for ensuring effective checks on conformity of production before
type-approval is granted.

The RVCS shall be provided by the applicant with the following documents:
(a)  Technical specification of the RVCS;
(b)  Operator's manual.

Approval

If the vehicle type submitted for approval in accordance with paragraph 13.
above meets the requirements of paragraph 15. of this Regulation. approval
shall be granted.

An approval number shall be assigned to each type approved. lis first two digits
(at present 00) shall indicate the series of amendments incorporating the most
recent or technical amendments made to the Regulation at the time of issue of
the approval. The same Contracting Party shall not assign the same number to
another vehicle type.

Notice of approval or of refusal or of extension or withdrawal of approval of a
vehicle type pursuant to this Regulation shall be communicated to the Parties
to the Agreement which apply this Regulation by means of a form conforming
to the model in Annex 4 to this Regulation.

12
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15.1.1.

Requirements

General

For the purpose of this Regulation, the vehicle shall fulfil the following
requirements:

During a backing event at least one means of vision or awareness shall be
provided to the driver

Means of vision provide a close-proximity rear-view field of vision as defined
in paragraph 15.2 below. Possible means are:

(a) Direct vision,

(b)  Devices approved to UN Regulation No. 46,

(© Close Proximity Rear-view Mirror complying with this Regulation,
(d)  Rear-View Camera System complying with this Regulation.

Means of Awareness provide an information other than vision for field of
detection as defined in paragraphs 15.3 below. Possible means are:

(a)  Detection System complying with this Regulation.

Backing event starts when the vehicle is in Active vehicle mode and the
vehicle's direction selector is placed from forward. park or neutral into reverse
by the driver or a system. and ends when one of the following forward motion
conditions, at the manufacturer's choosing. is met:

(a) A speed < 16 km/h (including 0 km/h), or

(b) A distance travelled < 10 meters (including 0 meters), or

() A continuous duration < 10 seconds (including 0 seconds). or
(d) The vehicle's direction selector is not placed in reverse.

Close Proximity Rear-View Field of Vision

The ficld of vision shall be bounded by the following planes:

(a) A transverse vertical plane passing through a point 0.3m from the
outermost point of the rear of the vehicle:

(b) A transverse vertical plane passing through a point 3.5m behind the
outermost point of the rear of the vehicle:

()  Two longitudinal vertical planes parallel to the longitudinal vertical
median plane passing through the outermost point of each side of the
vehicle.

The height of the field of vision is defined at nine positions within the
boundaries of the field of vision with test objects with a height of 0.8m and a
diameter of 0.3m which are located on the ground plane as defined in Figure 3
below:
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Figure 3

Close-proximity rear-view field of vision

15.2.1.

152.1.1.
152.1.2.

15.2.1.3.

15.2.14.

15.2.1.7.

Requirements

When tested under the conditions defined in Annex 9 the requircment for
close-proximity rear-view ficld of vision shall be considered to be satisfied if
the defined field of vision can be seen:

(a)  For the test objects in the first row (Test objects A, B, and C):

A 0,15 m x 0.15 m area or the top of the test object shall be visible at
least one position on each test object.

(b) For the test objects in the second row (Test objects D, E, and F) and the
third row (Test objects G. H. and I);

The whole test object shall be seen.
Via the direct view from the driver’s looking back ocular points; or

Via the dircct view from the driver’s looking back ocular points combined with
a close-proximity rear-view mirror installed at the rear end of the vehicle
supporting this direct view: or

Via a device of indirect vision (mirror or CMS or other) approved to UN
Regulation No. 46; or

Via a device of indirect vision (mirror or RVCS or other) complying with this
Regulation: or

Via a device of detection system that complies with this Regulation except for
the ficld of detection (e.g. very short range); or

Via a combination of devices of paragraphs 15.2.1.3. 15.2.1.4. and 15.2.1.5.
except a combination of RVCS and mirror(s) or close-proximity rear-view
NITOoT.

The options 15.2.1.1 and 15.2.1.2 only apply to the vehicle categories M; and
Ni. when the distance between looking back ocular point to vehicle rear-end
does not exceed 2000 mm and when the vehicle has one scating row.

The close-proximity rear-view field of vision shall be established using
ambinocular vision, the eyes being at the "driver's ocular points" as defined in
paragraph 12.1. above. The fields of vision shall be determined when the
vehicle is in running order as defined in the consolidated Resolution on the
Construction of vehicles (R.E.3) (ECE/TRANS/WP.29/78/Rev.6, para.
2.2.5.4)), plus for M1 and N1 vehicles one front seat passenger (75 kg). When
established through windows. the glazing shall have a total light (ransmission
factor in accordance with UN Regulation No. 43, Annex 24.
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15.2.4.

15.3.

Figure 4

In case of direct view from the driver’s looking back ocular points the vertical
position of rear seat headrests shall be set at the designed position of assumed
1o use or the highest position if the headrest has multiple position settings or at
the position agreed with the Technical Service.

In case of combination of devices, each transverse row of test objects shall be
seen by one device. The close-proximity rear-view field of vision shall be
obtained from the minimum number of mirrors and monitors.

In the case of mirrors consisting of several reflecting surfaces which are either
of different curvature or make an angle with each other, at least one of the
reflecting, surfaces shall provide the ficld of vision and have the dimensions
specified for the class to which they belong.

Field of detection

The field of detection shall be bounded by the following planes (see figure 4):

(a) A transverse vertical plane passing through a point 200 mm from the
oulermost point of the rear of the vehicle;

(b) A transverse vertical plane passing through a point 1.000 mm behind
the outermost point of the rear of the vehicle;

(¢)  Two longitudinal vertical planes parallel to the longitudinal vertical
median plane passing through the outermost point of each side of the
vehicle.

Field of detection

vehicle center line

154
154.1.

154.1.1.

154.1.2.

10

When tested under the conditions defined in Annex 10 the requirement for field
of detection shall be considered to be satisfied if the information as defined in
paragraph 17.2 is provided to the driver.

Devices for reversing motion
Position

Devices for indirect vision shall be so placed that the driver, when sitting on
the driving scat in a normal driving position. has a clear view of the road to the
rear, side(s) or front of the vehicle.

In the case of any vehicle, which is in chassis/cab form when the field of vision
is measured, the minimum and maximum body widths shall be stated by the
manufacturer and. if necessary. simulated by dummy headboards. All vehicles
and devices for indirect vision configurations taken into consideration during

15
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154.1.3.

154.1.4.

16.

16.1.1.

16.1.1.1.

16.1.1.2.

16.1.1.3.

the tests shall be shown on the type-approval certificate for a vehicle with
regard to the installation of devices for indirect vision (see Annex 4),

Devices for indirect vision shall not project beyond the external bodywork of the
vehicle substantially more than is necessary to comply with the requirements
concerning fields of vision.

Devices for indirect vision shall be fitted in such a way that the devices do not
move so as significantly to change the field of vision as measured or vibrate to
an extent which would cause the driver to misinterpret the nature of the image
perceived.

Requirements for rear-view camera system

Default view
In default view the RVCS shall show the field of view at least as defined in
paragraph 15.2.

The RVCS must default to the rear-view image at the beginning of each
backing event regardless of any modifications to the field of view that the
driver has previously selected.

Object size

‘When the Rear-view image is measured in accordance with the paragraphs 3.
of Annex 9. the calculated visual angle subtended by the horizontal width of:

(a)  All three test objects at the last row specified in 15.2 shall average not
less than 5 minutes of arc; and

(b)  Each individual test object shall not be less than 3 minutes of arc.
Luminance and contrast adjustment

If manual adjustment is provided. the operator's manual shall provide
information on how to change the luminance/contrast.

Overlay requirements within the required field of vision

Overlays shall display only rearward driving-related visual information or
safety-related information. Overlays for other purposes of information in the
required field of vision are not allowed.

Manually activated overlays are allowed, only when the driver needs to
activate a rearward driving-related function or safety-related function (e.g.
cleaning of the lens or activation of trailer hitch view) or requires specific
information in such an environment. The driver may have an option to close
the overlay,

Deactivation

The rear-view image shall remain visible during the backing event until either,
the driver modifies the view, or the vehicle direction selector is no longer in
the reverse position.

Modifying the view means (o switch to any other camera views.

The view can be manually switched off when the vehicle is not moving
rearward.

The system may be switched off when the vehicle detects a coupling by means
of a coupling device.
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16.1.1.4.

16.1.2.

16.1.2.1.

16.1.3.

16.1.3.1.

16.1.4.

16.2.
16.3

17.

17.1

17.2.
17.2.1.

17.2.1.1.

17.2.2.
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Automatic change of view

When there is a risk of collision, the field of view may change and focus on
the collision area. It shall be demonstrated to the Technical Service that this
change of view increases the safety.

When the vehicle is not driving straight, the field of view may change
following the vehicle trajectory.

Operating readiness (System availability)

Non-operation of the system shall be recognizable to the driver (e.g. RVCS
failure by, i.e. warning indication, display information, black screen, absence
of status indicator). The information for the driver shall be explained in the
operator’s manual.

Response time

The rear-view image meeting the requirements described in 15.2. shall be
provided after a maximum of 2.0 seconds after start of the backing event, when
tested according to paragraphs 2. of Annex 9.

Monitor inside the vehicle

The monitor defined size shall be visible without any obstruction from the
ocular reference point. A virtual testing is acceplable.

Obstruction of the driver's direct view caused by the installation of a device for
indirect vision shall be restricted to a minimum,

Vehicles may be equipped with additional devices for indirect vision.
Notwithstanding the provisions above, any other design concept shall be

demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Technical Service within the safety
concept that is provided in the provisions above.

Requirements for detection systems

System activation

The system shall be activated when the backing event siarts. If proper
functioning cannot be effected. either the system shall automatically shut off
or the driver shall be able to deactivate the system manually

The detection system shall remain active as long as the vehicle direction
selector is in the reverse position.

In case the vehicle can detect coupling with a coupling device, the system may
be switched off.

Driver interface and information presentation strategy

The system shall have at least two kinds of information signal sclected from
audible, optical. and haptics.

As long as one information signal remains active, the driver may de-activate
the other information signals.

Audible information

When an object is detected in the rear horizontal area as described in paragraph
1.3. of Annex 10. while the reverse gear is sclected/engaged. audible
information in accordance with ISO 15006:2011 shall be given.

In presenting audible information, the distance may be identified at two or
more levels. These zones differentiated by levels (distance) and detection
width may be indicated by changing the frequency of intermittent sound, and
a faster intermittent sound or continuous sound shall be used as the distance
becomes closer.

17



A-4789

ECE/TRANS/WP.29/2020/121

17.2.3.

17.2.4,

17.25.

17.3.

17.3.1.

18.

18.1.

18.1.1.

18.1.2.

Duration of signalling

Signalling for an object shall last as long as the object is detected and shall end
when the object is no longer detected or when the system is deactivated.

To reduce the driver's discomfort. the audible signal can be automatically
suspended temporarily after a certain time set by the manufacturer has elapsed.
provided that the system remains activated. If, while the audible signal is
automatically suspended temporarily, the distance to the object becomes short,
the audible signal shall be automatically resumed. If the distance to the object
becomes long, the audible signal may remain suspended.

Optical information
In the case optical information is placed on a monitor used for other
information such as meter cluster display or other displays, overlay is allowed

and shall comply with the overlay requirements of the RVCS in 16,1.1.2, of
this Regulation.

Operating readiness (System availability)

Non-operation of the system shall be recognizable to the driver (¢.g. Detection
system failure by. i.e. warning indication, display information. black screen,
absence of status indicator). The information for the driver shall be explained
in the operator's manual.

Performance of object detection
Response time

Al least one of the audible or haptic information signals that meets the
requirements as described in 17.2., shall be given to the driver within a
maximum of 0.6 seconds after the start of the backing event, when tested
according to paragraph 2. of Annex 10.

Modifications of the vehicle type and extension of
approval

Every modification of the vehicle type shall be notified to the Type Approval

Authority which approved the vehicle type. Type Approval Authority shall

then either:

(a)  Decide. in consultation with the manufacturer. that a new type approval
is to be granted: or

(b)  Apply the procedure contained in paragraph 18.1.1. (Revision) and, if
applicable, the procedure contained in paragraph 18.1.2. (Extension).

Revision

When particulars recorded in the information folder have changed and the Type

Approval Authority considers that the modifications made are unlikely to have

an appreciable adverse effect, and that in any case the vehicle still complies with
the requirements, the modification shall be designated a "revision".

In such a case, the Type Approval Authority shall issue the revised pages of
the information folder as necessary, marking each revised page to show clearly
the nature of the modification and the date of re-issue. A consolidated -

updated version of the information folder, accompanied by a detailed
description of the modification, shall be deemed to meet this requirement.

Extension

The modification shall be designated an "extension" if, in addition to the
change of the particulars recorded in the information folder,

(a)  Further inspections or tests are required; or

18



A-4789

ECE/TRANS/WP.29/2020/121

18

18.2.

19.

19.1.

19.2.

20.

20.1.

20.2.

21.

22,

(b)  Any information on the communication document (with the exception
of its attachments) has changed: or

(c)  Approval to a later series of amendments is requested afler its entry into
force.

Confirmation or refusal of approval, specifying the alterations, shall be
communicated to the Parties to the Agreement which apply this Regulation by
means of a form conforming to the model in Annex 4 to this Regulation. In
addition, the index to the information package. attached to the communication
document, shall be amended accordingly to show the date of the most recent
revision ot extension.

The Type Approval Authority issuing the extension of approval shall assign a
series number to each communication form drawn up for such an extension.

Conformity of production

The conformity of production procedure shall comply with those set out in the
Agreement, Schedule 1 (E/ECE/TRANS/505/Rev.3).

Every vehicle approved under this Regulation shall be so manufactured as to
conform to the type approved by meeting the requirements set out in paragraph
15.. where applicable paragraph 16. and paragraph 17. above.

Penalties for non-conformity of production

The approval granted in respect of a vehicle type pursuant to this Regulation
may be withdrawn if the requirement laid down in paragraph 19.1. above is not
complied with or if the vehicle fails to pass the checks prescribed in paragraph
19.2. above.

If a Party to the Agreement which applies this Regulation withdraws an
approval it has previously granted, it shall forthwith so notify the other
Contracting Partics applying this Regulation by means of a copy of the
approval form bearing at the end, in large letters, the signed and dated
annotation "APPROVAL WITHDRAWN".

Production definitively discontinued

If the holder of the approval completely ceases to manufacture a type of vehicle
approved in accordance with this Regulation, he shall so inform the Type
Approval Authority which granted the approval. Upon receiving the relevant
communication, the Authority shall inform thercof the other Parties to the
Agreement applying this Regulation by means of a copy of the approval form
bearing at the end., in large letters, the signed and dated annotation
"PRODUCTION DISCONTINUED",

Names and addresses of Technical Services
responsible for conducting approval tests, and of
Type Approval Authorities

The Partics to the Agreement applying this Regulation shall communicate to
the United Nations Secretariat the names and addresses of the Technical
Services responsible for conducting approval tests and of the Type Approval
Authorities which grant approval and to which forms certifying approval or
refusal or extension or withdrawal of approval, issued in other countries, are to
be sent.
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Annex 1

Information document for type approval of a device for
reversing motion

The following information, if applicable, shall be supplied in triplicate and shall include a
list of contents.

Any drawings shall be supplied in appropriate scale and in sufficient detail on size A4 paper
or on a folder of A4 format.

Photographs, if any, shall show sufficient details.

1. Make (trade name of MANULACIUIET): ........ooveeiiieerieetieeees e e e
2. Type and general commercial desCription(s): ..o
3. Means of identification of the type. if indicated on the device: ...
4. Category of vehicle for which the device is intended: ..o,
5 Name and address of manufactirer: ...
6. Location and method of affixing of the approval mark: ...
6.1.  Other mean of identification link to the approval mark: ...........ccoooovevviiviciiieerns
7. Address(es) of assembly PlANI(S): ....coooovoviiiirieeicee s
8. Mirrors (state for €ach MUITOTY: ..o et e

BL VATIANT Lo s e
8.2, Drawing(s) for the identification of the MUITOL: ......ccoooieiiiiriiiireeie e
8.3.  Details of the method of attachment: ...

9. Devices for indirect vision other than mirrors:

9.1.  Type and characteristics (such as a complete description of the device): ...

9.2, Sufficiently detailed drawings to identify the complete device including installation
instructions; the position for the type-approval mark has to be indicated on the
drawings: ...
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Information document for type approval of a vehicle with
respect to the installation of devices for reversing motion

The following information. if applicable, shall be supplied in triplicate and include a list of
contents.

Any drawings shall be supplied in appropriate scale and in sufficient detail on size A4 paper
or on a folder of A4 format.

Photographs, if any. shall show sufficient details.
General

Make (trade name of MANULACIUIET): ......oooviiiie e

Means of identification of type. if marked on the vehicle: ...
Location of that marking:

Category of vehicle:.
Name and address of manufacturer:

B - N e

Address(es) of assembly plant(s): JSTSTORTTNTUURTO
General construction characteristics of the vehicle

8. Photograph(s) and/or drawing(s) of a representative vehicle: .......................
9. Driving position: Ieft/IEht’ ........coocoovviiiiiieeeeei e
91 The vehicle is equipped to be driven in right-hand/left hand traffic'................
10. Range of vehicle dimensions (0Verall): .........cccoooerieeuiereieeieeee e
10.1 For chassis Without BodyWork ..o
10.1.1. Width:?

10.1.1.1. Maximum permissible width: ...

10.1.1.2. Minimum permissible width: .....

10.2. For chassis with bodywork: ...
10.2.1. Width? ...
11 Bodywork

Strike out what does not apply.

"Overall width" of a vehicle means a dimension which is measured according to ISO standard 612-1978,

term No. 6.2. In the case of vehicles of category other than M, in addition to the provisions of that

standard, when measuring the vehicle width the following devices shall not be taken into account:

(a) Customs sealing devices and their protection;

(b) Devices for securing the tarpaulin and their protection;

(c) Tyre failure tell-tale devices,

(d) Protruding flexible parts of a spray-suppression system:

(e) Lighting equipment;

(f)  For buses, access ramps in running order, lifting platforms and similar equipment in running order
provided that they do not exceed 10 mm from the side of the vehicle and the comers of the ramps
facing forwards or rearwards are rounded to a radius of not less than 5 mm; the edges shall be
rounded to a radius of not less than 2.5 mm;

(2) Devices for indirect vision;

(h)  Tyre-pressure indicators;

(1)  Retractable steps;

() The deflected part of the tyre walls immediately above the pomt of contact with the ground.
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1.1
11.1.1.
1111

11.1.1.2.

11.1.1.3.
1114

11.1.2.
11.1.2.1.
11.1.2.2.
111221

11.1.2.2.2.

11.1.2.2.3.
111224

11.1.2.2.5.

11.1.2.2.6.
11.1.2.2.7.

11.1.2.28

Devices for indirect vision
IVIITOTS . ..ottt et

Drawing(s) showing the position of the mirror relative to the vehicle structure:

Details of the method of attachment including that part
of the vehicle structure to which it is attached: ...

Optional equipment which may affect the rearward field of vision: .................
A bnef descnpuon of the electronic components (if any) of the 1d|u5trnent
Devices for indirect vision other than mirrors: ...
Sufficiently detailed drawings with the installation instructions: .....................
In the case of Rear-View Camera SyStem: ..o

Drawing(s)/photograph(s) showing the position of the camera(s) relative to the
VENICIE SLIUCIUTE: ..ot s s

Drawing(s)/photograph(s) showing the arrangement of the monitor(s)
including surrounding interior parts: ...

Drawing(s)/photograph(s) showing the drivers view onto the monitor(s): .......

Drawing(s)/photograph(s) showing the sctup and monitor image of the
required field of view:

Details of the method of attachment of the Rear-View Camera System
including that part of the vehicle structure to which it is attached: ..

Optional equipment which may affect the rearward field of vision:

A briefl description of the electronic components (if any) of the adjustment
CEVICE! -

A technical specification and operator's manual of the Rear-View Camera
System:

22
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Communication

(Maximum format: A4 (210 x 297 mm))

issued by : Name of administration:

Concerning:* Approval granted
Approval extended
Approval refused
Approval withdrawn
Production definitively discontinued

of a type of device for reversing motion pursuant io UN Regulation No. [XXX]

Approval No. ..o Extension NO. ...
1. Trade name or mark of eVICE: ........ocoiiiiiiiiiiiirr s
2. Manufacturer's name for the type of device: ...
3. Manufacturer's name and address: ..o s
4. If applicable. name and address of manufacturer's representative: ..........ocvveeueverernen.
5. Submitted for approval On: ...
6. Technical Service responsible for conducting approval tests: ..o
7. Date of report issued by that SETVICE ........oovvrvvriineees s e
8. Number of report issued by that SErviCe. ..........coivniein i e
9. BIief deSCIIPHON ...vvevvieeeeeicieecees ettt et e
Identification of the device: mirror, Rear-View Camera System, other device?
Device for close-proXimity TAr-VIEW? .............cccevvovueieeeusieeeireceseseseesescesses st e
10, Position of the approval MATK: ..o e
11.  Reason(s) for extension (if applicable): ...

12.  Approval granted/refused/extended/withdrawn:*
13.  Place:

150 SIZIMALITE: .ottt ettt et b st et be e et sa e

16.  The list of documents deposited with the Type Approval Authority which has granted
approval is annexed to this communication and may be obtained on request.

Distinguishing number of the country which has granted/extended/refused/withdrawn approval (see
approval provisions in the Regulations).
2 Strike out what does not apply.
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Communication
(Maximum format: A4 (210 x 297 mm))
issued by : Name of administration:

Concerning: * Approval granted

Approval extended

Approval refused

Approval withdrawn
Production definitively discontinued

of a type of vehicle with regard to the mounting of devices for reversing motion pursuant to
UN Regulation No. [XXX]

Approval nUMbET: ... Extension NO.o ..o
1. Make (trade name of manufacturer):

2, Type and general commercial description(s) ...

3. Means of identification of type, if marked on the vehicle:

3.1. Location of that marking:

4. Category of vehicle: (M;, Mz, Mz, Nj, Ny, N3)?

5. Name and address of manufacturer:

6. Address(es) of the production plant(s)...

7. Additional information: (where applicable). See appendix

8, Technical Service responsible for carrying out the tests:

9. Date of test report:

10.  Number of test report

11. Remarks: (if any). See appendix

12, Place:

13. Date

14.  Signature:

15.  The index to the information package lodged with the Type Approval Authority,

which may be obtained on request is attached.

! Distinguishing number of the country which has granted/extended/refused/withdrawn approval (see
approval provisions in this Regulation)
2 Strike out what does not apply.

24

23



A-4789

ECE/TRANS/WP.29/2020/121

Annex 4 — Appendix

24

Appendix to type approval communication form No. ......... concerning the type approval
of a vehicle with regard to the mounting of devices for reversing motion under
UN Regulation No. [XXX].

Trade name or mark of mirrors and supplementary devices for indirect vision and
component type-approval MUMDETT ... .....coiiririreins e

Close-proximity rear-view mirrors and devices for reversing motion'

Extension of type approval of the vehicle to cover the following device for indirect
WASIOTL. ot s 88 e

Data for identification of the R point of the driver's seating position: .......................

Maximum and minimum bodywork width in respect of which the mirror and the
devices for indirect vision has been granted type-approval

The following documents, bearing the type approval number shown above, are

(a)  Drawings showing the mounting of the devices for indirect vision.................

(b)  Drawings and plans showing the mounting position and characteristics of the
part of the structure where the devices for indirect vision are mounted. ..........

Remarks: (e.g. valid for right hand/left hand traffic') .............coooevviveciieicces
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Arrangement of approval mark of a device for indirect vision

(See paragraph 5.4. of the Regulation)

a = 5 millimetre min.

A
: E43 @a ®  XXXR - 002439 5 an

The above approval mark affixed to a device for indirect vision indicates that the
device is a main Close-proximity rear-view device, which has been approved in Japan (E 43)
pursuant to UN Regulation No. [XXX] and under approval number 002439. The first two
digits of the approval number indicate that the approval was granted in accordance with the
requirements of UN Regulation No. [XXX] in its original form.

Note: The approval number and the additional symbol shall be placed close to the circle and
either above or below the "E" or to the left or right of that letter. The digits of the approval
number shall be on the same side of the "E" and point in the same direction. The additional
symbol shall be directly opposite the approval number. The use of Roman numerals as
approval numbers shall be avoided so as to prevent any confusion with other symbols.
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1

Test method for determining reflectivity

1.
1.1

112

22,

Definitions

CIE standard illuminate A:' Colorimetric illuminate. respecting the full
radiator at Tss = 2,855.6 K.

CIE standard source A': Gas-filled tungsten filament lamp operating at a
correlated colour temperature of Tes = 2,855.6 K.

CIE 1931 standard colorimetric observer': Receptor of radiation whose
colorimetric characteristics correspond to the spectral tristimulus values
X (L), ¥ (1), Z () (see table).

CIE spectral tristimulus values': Tristimulus values of the spectral components
of an equi energy spectrum in the CIE (XYZ) system.

Photopic vision:' Vision by the normal eye when it is adapted to levels of
luminance of at least several cd/m?.

Apparatus
General

The apparatus shall consist of a light source. a holder for the test sample. a
receiver unit with a photodetector and an indicating meter (see Figure 1), and
means of eliminating the effects of extrancous light

The receiver may incorporate a light-integrating sphere to facilitate measuring
the reflectance of non-flat (convex) mirrors (see Figure 2).

Spectral characteristics of light source and receiver

The light source shall consist of a CIE standard source A and associated optics
to provide a near-collimated light beam. A voltage stabiliser is recommended
in order to maintain a fixed lamp voltage during instrument operation.

The receiver shall have a photodetector with a spectral response proportional
t0 the photopic luminosity function of the CIE (1931) standard colorimetric
observer (sce table). Any other combination of illuminate-filter-receptor
giving the overall equivalent of CIE standard illuminate A and photopic vision
may be used. When an integrating sphere is used in the receiver. the interior
surface of the sphere shall be coated with a matt (diffusive) spectrally non-
selective white coating.

Geometrical conditions

The angle of the incident beam (6) should preferably be 0.44 = 0.09 rad
(25 + 5°) from the perpendicular to the test surface and shall not exceed the
upper limit of the tolerance (i.e. 0.53 rad or 30°). The axis of the receptor shall
make an angle (©) with this perpendicular equal to that of the incident beam
(see Figure 1). The incident beam upon arrival at the test surface shall have a
diameter of not less than 13 mm (0.5 inch). The reflected beam shall not be
wider than the sensitive area of the photodetector, shall not cover less than 50
per cent of such area. and as nearly as possible shall cover the same area
segment as used during instrument calibration.

When an integrating sphere is used in the receiver section, the sphere shall
have a minimum diameter of 127 mm (5 inch). The sample and incident beam

Definitions taken from CIE publication 50 (45), International Electronical Vocabulary, Group 45,

Lighting
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3.3.

34,

apertures in the sphere wall shall be of such a size as to admit the entire incident
and reflected light beams. The photodetector shall be so located as not to
receive direct light from either the incident or the reflected beam.

Electrical characteristics of the photodetector-indicator unit

The photodetector output as read on the indicating meter shall be a linear
function of the light intensity of the photosensitive arca. Means (electrical
and/or optical) shall be provided to facilitate zeroing and calibration
adjustments. Such means shall not affect the linearity or the spectral
characteristics of the instrament. The accuracy of the receptor indicator unit
shall be within £2 per cent of full scale, or +10 per cent of the magnitude of
the reading,. whichever is the smaller.

Sample holder

The mechanism shall be capable of locating the test sample so that the axes of
the source arm and receptor intersect at the reflecting surface. The reflecting
surface may lie within or at either face of the mirror sample, depending on
whether it is a first surface, second surface or prismatic "flip" type mirror.

Procedure
Direct calibration method

In the direct calibration method, air is used as the reference standard. This
method is applicable for those instruments, which are so constructed as to
permit calibration at the 100 per cent point by swinging the receiver to a
position directly on the axis of the light source (see Figure 1).

It may be desired in some cases (such as when measuring low-reflectivity
surfaces) to use an intermediate calibration point (between 0 and 100 per cent
on the scale) with this method. In these cases, a neutral density filter of known
transmittance shall be inserted in the optical path. and the calibration control
shall then be adjusted until the meter reads the percentage transmission of the
neutral density filter, This filter shall be removed before reflectivity
measurements are performed

Indirect calibration method

The indirect calibration method is applicable in the case of instruments with
fixed source and receiver geometry. A properly calibrated and maintained
reflectance standard is required. This reference standard should preferably be
a flat mirror with a reflectance value as near as possible to that of the test
samples.

Flat mirror measurement

The reflectance of flat mirror samples can be measured on instrumenis
employing either the direct or the indirect calibration method. The reflectance
value is read directly from the indicating meter.

Non-flat (convex) mirror measurement

Measurement of the reflectance of non-flat (convex) mirrors requires the use
of instruments which incorporate an integrating sphere in the receiver unit (see
Figure 2). If the instrument-indicating meter indicates ne divisions with a
standard mirror of E per cent reflectance, then, with a mirror of unknown
reflectance. n, divisions will correspond to a reflectance of X per cent, in
accordance with the formula

28
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Figure 1
Generalised reflectometer showing experimental set-ups for the two calibration
methods

Meter with adjustments
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| Calibration
adjustment

zero adjustment

sample holder

= Light source and
collimating optics Receptor arm in position

for "direct" calibration
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for measurement and

"indirect" calibration &% 7

Figure 2
Generalised reflectometer, incorporating an integrating sphere in the receiver
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4 Spectral tristimulus values for the CIE 1931 standard colormetric observer?
This table is taken from CIE publication 50 (45) (1970)
- x (A y (A z (M
i3 @) % ”)
380 0.0014 0.0000 0.006 5
380 0.004 2 0.0001 0.0201
400 0.014 3 0.0004 0.067 9
410 0.0435 0.0012 0.207 4
420 01344 0.004 0 0.6456
430 0.2839 0.01186 1.38586
440 03483 0.0230 17471
450 0.336 2 0.0380 17721
460 02908 0,060 0 1.669 2
470 01954 0.0910 1.2876
480 0.0956 0.1390 08130
490 0.0320 0.208 0 0.465 2
500 0.004 9 03230 0.2720
510 0.009 3 0.5030 0.1582
520 0.063 3 07100 0.078 2
530 0.1655 0.8620 0.0422
540 02904 09540 0.0203
550 04334 0.9950 0.0087
560 0.594 5 0.9950 0.0039
570 0.762 1 09520 0.002 1
580 0,916 3 0.8700 0.0017
590 1.026 3 0.767 0 0.0011
600 1.062 2 06310 0.0008
610 1.0026 0.5030 0.0003
620 0.854.,4 0.3810 0.0002
630 06424 0.2650 0.0000
640 0.447 8 01750 0.0000
650 02835 0,107 0 0.0000
660 0.164 9 0.0610 0.0000
670 0.087 4 0,0320 0.0000
680 0.046 8 0.017 0 0.0000
690 0227 0,008 2 0.0000
700 00114 0.0041 0.0000
710 0.0058 0.0021 0.0000
720 0.029 0.0010 0.0000
730 0.0014 0.000 5 0.0000
740 0.0007 0.0002 () 0.0000
750 0.0003 0.0001 0.0000
760 0.0002 0.0001 0.0000
770 0.000 1 0.0000 0.0000
780 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

(*) Changed in 1966 (from 3 to 2)

2 Abridged table. The values of ¥ (%) = V(%) gre rounded off to four decimal places
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Explanatory figure
Example of device for measuring the reflection factor of spherical mirrors

M
[ ——
c
F
A
(S)
D E
029 Ly
J v
S L
C = Receiver
D = Diaphragm
E = Window of entry
F = Window of measurement
L = Lens
M = Object window
S = Light source
(S) = Integrating sphere
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Annex 7

Procedure for determining the radius of curvature ''r" of the
reflecting surface of a mirror

1. Measurement
1.1. Equipment

A "spherometer” similar to the one described in Figure 1 of this annex having
the indicated distances between the tracing pin of the dial gauge and the fixed
legs of the baris used,

12 Measuring points

1.2.1. The principal radii of curvature shall be measured at three points situated as
close as possible to positions at one-third, one-half and two-thirds of the
distance along the arc of the reflecting surface passing through the centre of
this surface and parallel to segment b, or of the arc passing through the centre
of the reflecting surface which is perpendicular to it if this arc is the longer.

122, Where, owing to the size of the reflecting surface, it is impossible to obtain
measurements in the directions defined in paragraph 2.1.2.2.2. of this
Regulation, the Technical Services responsible for the tests may take
measurements at the said point in two perpendicular directions as close as
possible to those prescribed above.

2. Calculation of the radius of curvature "r"
"r" expressed in mm is calculated from the formula:

o T l+1,241,3

3
Where:
r,l = the radius of curvature at the first measuring point,
r,2 = the radius of curvature at the second measuring point,
r,3 = the radius of curvature at the third measuring point
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Figure 1
Spherometer
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Annex 8

Procedure for determining the '"H'' point and the actual
torso angle for seating positions in motor vehicles!'

Appendix 1 - Description of the three dimensional ""H"
point machine (3-D H machine)’

Appendix 2 - Three-dimensional reference system!

Appendix 3 - Reference data concerning seating positions'

! The procedure is described in Annex 1 to the Consolidated Resolution on the Construction of

Vehicles (R.E.3) (document ECE/TRANS/WP.29/78/Rev.6).
Wwww.unece.org/trans/main/wp2 9/wp2 9wgs/wp29gen/wp2 dresolutions. html
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34

Test methods for close-proximity rear-view field of vision

f vision

The requirements of field of vision defined in paragraphs 15.2. of this
Regulation can be tested under the conditions described in this Annex.

Test objects

Each test object shall be a right circular cylinder that is 0.8 m high and 0.3 m

1. Field o
1.1.
inexte
(a)
(b)
Figure A
Test object
—03m  —
Ty
L
. e
] 015 m

rnal diameter. Each test object shall be marked as follows.

The test object shall have a painted patch measuring 0.15 m x 0.15 m
that can be moved from the bottom to the top of the side of the cylinder.

The painted patch shall be of a colour that contrasts with both the rest
of the cylinder and the test surface.

Movable painted patch

Test object locations and orientations

Place
Figure

he test objects at the locations specified in (a) to (h) and illustrated in
B. Measure the distances shown in Figure B from a test object to another

test object or other object from the cylindrical centre (axis) of the test object as
viewed from above. Each test object shall be oriented so that its axis is vertical.

(a)

(b)

(©)

(@

(©

®

Place test objects A, B, and C so that their centres are in a transverse
vertical plane that is 0.3 m to the rear of a transverse vertical plane
tangential to the rearmost surface of the vehicle

Place test object B so that its centre is in a longitudinal vertical plane
passing through the vehicle's longitudinal centreline.

Place test objects D. E. and F so that their centres are in a transverse
vertical plane that is 1.5 m to the rear of a transverse vertical plane
tangential to the rearmost surface of the vehicle.

Place test object E so that its centre is in a longitudinal vertical plane
passing through the vehicle's longitudinal centreline.

Place test objects G, H. and I so that their centres are in a transverse
vertical plane that is 3.35 m to the rear of a transverse vertical plane
tangential to the rearmost surface of the vehicle.

Place test object H so that its centre is in a longitudinal vertical plane
passing through the vehicle's longitudinal centreline.
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(g)  Place test objects A, D, and G so that their outermosts are in a
longitudinal vertical plane tangential to the left-side outermost surface
of the vehicle.

(h)  Place test objects C. F, and I so that their outermosts are in a
longitudinal vertical plane tangential to the right-side outermost surface
of the vehicle.

Mechanical coupling devices and luggage racks located on the rear of the
vehicle shall be disregarded.

Figure B

Test object locations

|

T 03m

1.5m

35m

1.3 Test conditions
13.1. Lighting.

The ambient illumination conditions in which testing is conducted consists of
light that is evenly distributed from above and is at an intensity of between
7.000 lux and 10,000 lux, as measured at the centre of the exterior surface of
the vehicle's roof.

13.2. Temperature.

The temperature inside the vehicle during test is any temperature between
15 °Cand 25 °C.

Vehicle conditions.

[ —
w
%)

i
%)
—

Tires.

The vehicle's tires are set to the vehicle manufacturer's recommended cold
inflation pressure.

1.3.3.2. Vehicle load.

The vehicle is in running order as defined in the consolidated Resolution on
the Construction of vehicles (RE.3) (ECE/TRANS/WP.29/78/Rev.6,
paragraph 2.2.5.4.)

1.3.33. Adjustable suspension

If the vehicle is equipped with adjustable suspension system, it shall be set at
worst condition.

13.34. Rear hatch and trunk lids.

If the vehicle is equipped with rear hatches or trunk lids, they are closed and
latched in their normal vehicle operating condition.

1.4. Test procedure

The visibility of each pole shall be tested one by one.
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Optionally, one row can be tested at the same time. After successful pole
identification, the pole can be removed,

The poles of the first row (A, B, C) may rotate direction in order to be visible
the painted patch as much as possible.

System readiness
Test conditions

(a)  The vehicle shall be left in a parked parking status until it is ensured
that all clectronic systems are de-activated: or for a minimum of 30
minutes.

(b)  Itis permissible for the test person or equipment to be already situated
within the vehicle.

©) Ensure the vehicle gear selector is in neutral or forward gear.

(d)  The test may start with opening the driver door. Once the door is
opened, it shall be closed again.

Test procedure

(a) Put the vehicle into the active vehicle mode. This action shall
initiate/start the first timer.

(b) Wait for a minimum of 6 sec

(©) Start the backing event by selecting the reverse mode. If it is not
possible to put the vehicle into reversing mode 6 sec after being put into
active vehicle mode, the backing event shall be started as soon as
technically possible.

(d)  Initiate/start the second timer, in accordance with the manufacturer’s
specification and no later than when the reverse mode or gear is
engaged.

(e) Record the response time on second timer until the rear-view is
completely visible on the display.

Object size
Test reference point.
Obtain the test reference point using the following procedure.

(a) Locate the centre of the forward-looking eye midpoint (Mf) illustrated
in Figure C so that it is 635 mm vertically above the H point (H) and 96
mm aft of the H point.

(b)  Locate the head/neck joint centre (J) illustrated in Figure C so that it is
100 mm rearward of Mf and 588 mm vertically above the H point. In
the case of the head/neck joint centre (J) is not compatible for the
vehicle seat configuration, adjust the driver's seat to the midpoint of the
longitudinal adjustment range. If the seat cannot be adjusted to the
midpoint of the longitudinal adjustment range. the closest adjustment
position to the rear of the midpoint shall be used.

(c)  Draw an imaginary horizontal line between Mf and a point vertically
above J. defined as J2.

(d) Rotate the imaginary line about J2 in the direction of the rear-view
image until the straight-line distance between Mf and the centre of the
display used to present the rear-view image required in this standard
reaches the shortest possible value,

(©) Define this new, rotated location of Mf to be Mr (eye midpoint rotated).
Measurement procedure.

(a)  Locate a 35 mm or larger format still camera, video camera, or digital
equivalent such that the centre of the camera's image plane is located at
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Mr and the camera lens is directed at the centre of the display's rear-
view image

(b)  Affix a ruler at the base of the rear-view image in an orientation
perpendicular with a test object cylinder centreline. If the vehicle head
restraints obstruct the camera's view of the display, they may be
adjusted or removed.

(c)  Photograph the image of the visual display with the ruler included in
the frame and the rear-view image displayed.

Extract photographic data.

(a)  Using the photograph. measure the apparent length. of a 50 mm
delineated section of the in-photo ruler, along the ruler's edge, closest
to the rear-view image and at a point near the horizontal centre of the
rear-view image.

(b)  Using the photograph, measure the horizontal width of the coloured
band at the upper portion of each of the three test objects located at
positions G, H. and I in Figure B.

(c)  Define the measured horizontal widths of the coloured bands of the
three test objects as dg. du. and d:.

Obtain scaling factor.

Using the apparent length of the 50 mm portion of the ruler as it appears in the
photograph, divide this apparent length by 50 mm to obtain a scaling factor.
Define this scaling factor as scale.

Determine viewing distance.

Determine the actual distance from the rotated eye midpoint location (Mr) to
the centre of the rear-view image. Define this viewing distance as aeye.

Calculate visual angle subtended by test objects.

Use the following equation to calculate the subtended visual angles:

- d;
0; = 60 sin™! | ———
QeyeSscate

where i can take on the value of either test object G, H, or I, and arcsine is
calculated in units of degrees.
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Figure C
Eye Midpoint location (Mf) in the mid-sagittal plane with respect to R point for
forward-looking 50" percentile male driver seated with 25 degree seat back angle

M, Forward-Looking Eye Midpoint (-98, 635)
| Infraorkitale (-96, 620)

J Head/Neck Joint Center (-196, 588)

J2 Ongin of M, rotation {-196, 635)

R Hip R-Point (0, 0}

z-axis

E Mote: Units are in millimeters.

620 €35
£B8
F Front of vehicle “ear of vehicle
H
x-axis R-Paint
0.0)
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Annex 10

Test methods for detection systems

1.

Figure 1

Rear horizontal arca detection

Audible warning systems shall fulfil the test as specified in paragraph 1.3.1. in
this Annex. However. if audible warning systems fulfil the test as specified in
paragraph 1.4. in this Annex. the test as specified in paragraph 1.3.1. in this
Annex shall be considered to be satisfied.

Test conditions

The test object shall be as per paragraph 7.1. of ISO 17386:2010. During
testing, the wind speed shall not exceed 1 m/s, The temperature shall be 20 +
5°C and the humidity shall be 60 + 25 percent. There shall be no rain or snow.
The test shall be performed on a flat, dry asphalt or concrete surface. The test
shall not be affected by the reflection of sound waves or electromagnetic waves
from any walls, auxiliary testing equipment or any other objects in the
cnvironment.

Test preparation

One test object shall be used. The distance from the rear edge to the test object
and the position of the test object are selected by the manufacturer to ensure
the detection of the test object. The test object shall be located in the detectable
grids within the rear horizontal area in 1.3,1. of this annex. The test vehicle in
the initial state shall be with the detection system in the activated state, which
is declared [by the manufacturer OR in the owner’s manual| and shall be in the
parking condition. Here, the parking condition means that the P (park) position
is selected in the case of vehicles equipped with automatic transmissions,
whereas it means the neutral gear being selected and the parking brake being
engaged in the case of vehicles equipped with manual transmissions,

Test method
Field of detection

The maximum detection distance in paragraphs 5.4.2. and 5.4.3. of ISO
17386:2010 shall be 1.0 m (Class R2). The width of the rectangle. w_r. is equal
1o the vehicle width. measured along the rear axle. The dimensions shall be
rounded up to the nearest 0.1 m. The figure below gives examples of different
w_r. (Figure 1 and 2).

In the case of odd-numbered poles in the vehicle lateral direction (e.g. w_r=1.67m)
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Figure 2

In the case of even-numbered poles in the vehicle lateral direction (e.g. w_r=1,74m)
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Minimum detection rate

The minimum detection rate required for the rear horizontal arca shall be as
follows:

(a) 90 percent for Al as defined in paragraph 5.4.3. of ISO 17386:2010;

(b) 87 percent for the rear-2 range in A2 as defined in paragraph 5.4.3. of
1SO 17386:2010.

There shall be no undetected hole larger than a square consisting of two-by-
two grids.

Here, the rear horizontal area test procedures shall be as per paragraph 7.3. of
ISO 17386:2010.

When the warning is provided for more than 5 seconds continuously. it is
judged that the test object is detected. The detection test shall be performed 1
time for each test object. However, if necessary. according to the agreement of
the Technical Service and manufacturer, it can be judged that the test object is
detected in case warnings are provided in 4 out of 5 tests.

Alternative (simplified) test method
Field of detection

The monitoring areas are the ten points shown in Figure 3 below within the
monitoring area of paragraph 1.3.1.
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1.4.2.

1.4.3.

2.2,

{015?’1’\

il
Maritoring area

[~ (ten points)

| Monitoring area
of paragraph 1.3.1

h |
:c—A1+A2—-:

'
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Minimum detection rate
The minimum detection rate required for the area of ten points shall be 100%.

When the warning is provided for more than five seconds continuously. it is
judged that the test object is detected, The detection test shall be performed
one time for cach test object. However, if necessary, according to the
agreement of the Technical Service and manufacturer, it canbe judged that the
test object is detected in case warnings are provided in four out of five tests.

Self-test capabilities and failure indication

As per paragraph 5.5, of ISO 17386:2010, the system shall provide self-test
functions. It shall provide system failure information which complies with
paragraph 17.2.5. of this Regulation, whenever a fault condition is detected.

Response time
Test conditions

(a)  The vehicle shall be left in a parked parking status until it is ensured
that all electronic systems are de-activated; or for a minimum of 30
minutes.

(b)  Itis permissible for the test person or equipment to be already situated
within the vehicle.

©) Ensure the vehicle gear selector is in neutral or forward gear.

(d)  The test may start with opening the driver door. Once the door is
opened, it shall be closed again.

Test procedure
(a)  Place a test object in the required field of detection

(b) Put the vehicle into the active vehicle mode. This action shall
initiate/start the first timer.

(©) Wait for a minimum of 6 sec

(d)  Start the backing event by selecting the reverse mode. If it is not
possible to put the vehicle into reversing mode 6 sec after being put into
active vehicle mode, the backing event shall be started as soon as
technically possible. Initiate/start the second timer, in accordance with
the manufacturer’s specification and no later than when the reverse

42
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mode or gear is engaged.

(e) Record the response time on second timer until information signal is
available."

42

43



A-4789

[ FRENCH TEXT — TEXTE FRANCAIS ]

Nations Unies ECE mransmwe 292020121

) Conseil économique et social  pisr goncraie
21 aoiit 2020
Frangais
Original : anglais

Commission économique pour I’Europe
Comité des transports intérieurs

Forum mondial de I’harmonisation

des Réglements concernant les véhicules

182° session

Geneve, 10-12 novembre 2020

Point 4.13.2 de I'ordre du jour provisoire

Accord de 1958 :

Examen de propositions de nouveaux Réglements ONU
soumises par le GRSG

Proposition de nouveau Réglement ONU énoncant

des prescriptions uniformes relatives a I’homologation
des dispositifs d’aide a la vision et les véhicules 2 moteur
en ce qui concerne la détection par le conducteur
d’usagers de la route vulnérables derriére

le véhicule lors des manceuvres

en marche arriére

Communication du Groupe de travail des dispositions générales
de sécurité*

Le texte ci-aprés a é1¢ adopté par le Groupe de travail des dispositions générales de
sécurité 4 sa 118° session, tenue en juillet 2020 (voir ECE/TRANS/WP.29/GRSG/97). Il est
fondé sur le document ECE/TRANS/WP.29/GRSG/2020/4 tel que modifié par le document
GRSG-118-05. 11 est soumis au Forum mondial de I'har isation des Regl
concernant les véhicules (WP.29) et au Comité d’administration de 1'Accord de 1958
(AC.1) pour examen a leurs sessions de novembre 2020.

*®

Conformément au programme de travail du Comité des transports intérieurs pour 2020 tel qu’il figure
dans le projet de budget-programme pour 2020 (A/74/6 (titre V, chap. 20), par. 20.37), le Forum
mondial a pour mission d’¢laborer, d harmoniser et de mettre a jour les Réglements ONU en vue

d améhorer les caractéristiques fonctionnelles des véhicules. Le présent document est soumis en vertu
de ce mandat.

GE.20-10953 (F) 301020 301020

AL R Mertdereyeter ) 20
* 2010953 %

44



A-4789

ECE/TRANS/WP.29/2020/121

« Réglement ONU n° [ XXX]

Réglement ONU énoncant des prescriptions uniformes
relatives a I’homologation des dispositifs d’aide a la vision
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Introduction (pour information)

Le présent Reglement a pour objet d’énoncer les prescriptions applicables aux
dispositifs d’aide & la vision lors des manceuvres en marche arriére en ce qui concerne la
détection de la présence d’usagers de la route vulnérables a faible distance. Le Réglement
ONU n° 46 prévoit des dispositions applicables aux dispositifs de vision indirecte des
véhicules. Dans le présent Reglement sont énoncées des prescriptions applicables aux
dispositifs de vision ou de détection vers I'arri¢re du véhicule lors des manceuvres en
marche arriére. Il se peut donc que certains dispositifs conformes au Réglement ONU n° 46
soient aussi conformes au présent Réglement.

Les conditions de circulation et les particularités des infrastructures ne peuvent pas
toutes étre prises en compte pour I'homologation de type dans le cadre du présent
Reéglement. 11 est reconnu que I"efficacité requise par ce Réglement ne peut pas étre obtenue
dans toutes les circonstances (la vitesse et 1'état du vchicule. ainsi que les conditions
atmosphériques et de circulation, peuvent aveir des incidences sur I'efficacité du systeme).

1. Domaine d’application

Le présent Réglement s’ applique :

1.1 A I'homologation des dispositifs visant i la sireté des manceuvres en marche
arri¢re definis dans la Partie 1. destinés a Ctre installés sur des vehicules des
catégories M et N

12 A I'homologation du montage sur des véhicules de dispositifs visant a la
slireté des manceuvres en marche arri¢re définis dans la partie II. lorsqu’ils
sont installés sur des véhicules des catégories M et N.

13 A la demande du constructeur, les Parties contractantes peuvent accorder des
homologations en vertu des Parties 1 et 11 & des véhicules dautres catégories
et a des dispositifs destinés a étre monités sur ces véhicules.

14 Ne sont pas tenus de satisfaire au présent Réglement les véhicules des
catégorics M et N ci-apres ;

Les véhicules pour lesquels I'installation de tout dispositif visant a la sireté
des manceavres en marche arriére serait incompatible avec leur utilisation sur
route peuvent étre partiellement ou totalement dispensés de satisfaire aux
prescriptions du présent Reglement, sous réserve de la décision de 1'autorité
d’homologation de type.

1.5 Si un véhicule est équipé de dispositifs multiples. le constructeur doit
désigner celui qui satisfait aux prescriptions du présent Reglement,

Premiére Partie
Dispositifs d’aide a la vision lors des manceuvres en marche
arriére

2, Définitions

Aux fins du présent Réglement, on entend par

21 “Dispositif d’aide a la vision lors des imaneeuvres en marche arriére”, un
dispositif ayant pour fonction d’offrir une vision nette vers I'arricre du
véhicule dans les limites des champs de vision définis au paragraphe 15.2. 11
peut s’agir de rétroviseurs classiques. de systémes de caméra de vision vers
I'arriére ou d’autres dispositifs capables de fournir au conducteur des
informations sur le champ de vision

4 GE.20-10953

47



A-4789

ECE/TRANS/WP.29/2020/121

211 “Dispositif" de vision vers l'arriére a faible distance”, un dispositif qui
procure un champ de vision tel que défini au paragraphe 15.2 du présent
Réglement.

212 “Dispositif de vision indirecte”, un dispositif qui présente des informations
sur les champs de vision définis au paragraphe 15.2.

2121 “Systéeme de caméra de vision vers ['arriére”. tout systéme destiné a restituer
une image du monde extérieur et & donner une vue nette de I'arriere du
véhicule dans les champs de vision définis au paragraphe 15.2, au moyen
d’une caméra.

21211 “Contraste de luminance”, le rapport de luminance entre un objet et son
arriére-plan ou son environnement immédiat qui permet de distinguer 1'objet
de cet arricre-plan ou environnement. Cette définition est conforme a la
définition donnée dans la norme ISO 9241-302:2008.

2.1.212 “Résolution”, le plus petit détail qui puisse étre distingué par un systeme de
perception, ¢’est-a-dire pergu distinctement par rapport A son environnement.
La résolution de I’ceil humain est appelée “acuité visuelle™.

21213 “Spectre visuel”, la lumiere dont la longueur d’onde se situe dans les limites
de perception de I'ceil humain (380-780 nm).

2122 “Rétroviseur pour vision a faible distance”, tout dispositif, a I’exclusion des
dispositifs tels que les périscopes, destiné 4 donner. au moyen d’une surface
réfléchissante, une vue dégagée vers 1'arricre du véhicule dans les champs de
vision définis au paragraphe 15.2.

21221 “r”, la moyenne des rayons de courbure mesurés sur la surface réfléchissante
selon la méthode décrite a 'annexe 7.

21222 “Rayons de courbure principaux en un point de la surface réfléchissante
()", les valeurs obtenues avec "appareil défini a I'annexe 7, mesurées
sur I"arc de la surface réfléchissante passant par le centre de cette surface
paralléle au segment b tel que défini au paragraphe 6.1.2.1.2 du présent
Reéglement et sur I'arc perpendiculaire a ce segment.

21223 “Rayon de courbure en un point de la surface réflechissante (r,)”, la
moyenne arithmétique des rayons de courbure principaux r; et r';, a savoir :

Tor
— 1 1
r=———
2
21224 “Surface sphérigue”, une surface qui présente un rayon constant et égal dans
toutes les directions.

21225 “Surface asphérique”, une surface qui ne présente un rayon constant que dans
un seul plan.
21226 “Rétroviseur asphérique”, un rétroviseur composé d'une portion sphérique et

d’une portion asphérique. sur lequel la transition entre la portion sphérique et
la portion asphérique de la surface réfléchissante doit étre marquée. La
courbure de I'axe principal du rétroviseur est définie. dans le systeme de
coordonnées x/y. par le rayon de la calotte sphérique primaire selon la

formule :
¥ :R—\JEZ —xzj+k(x—af
ou:
R est le rayon nominal de la partic sphérique :
k est la constante pour la variation de la courbure ;
GE.20-10953 5

48



A-4789

ECE/TRANS/WP.29/2020/121

21227

21228

2123

213

2.14

215

2151

2152

2.1.53

22

a est la constante pour la dimension sphérique de la calotte
sphérique primaire.

“Centre de la surface réfléchissante”, e barycentre de la zone visible de la
surface réfléchissante ;

“Rayon de courbure des parties constitutives du rétroviseur”, le rayon “¢” de
I'arc du cercle qui s'approche le plus de la courbure de la partie considérée.

“Autre dispositif de vision indirecte”, un dispositif tel qu'il est défini au
paragraphe 2.1.2 ci-dessus, avec lequel le champ de vision n’est pas obtenu
au moyen d’un rétroviseur ou d'un systtme de caméra de vision vers
I'arriere.

“Accessoire d’essai” un objet cylindrique d'une hauteur de 0.8 m et d'un
diametre de 0.3 m.

“Champ de vision”, la portion de 1'espace tridimensionnel située au-dessus
du sol qui est surveillée & I'aide d’un dispositif de vision indirecte. Sauf
indication contraire, il s’agit de la zone de vision offerte par un ou des
dispositifs autres que des rétroviseurs, qui peut étre limitée par la distance de
détection pertinente correspondant a celle des accessoires d’essai.

“Systéme de détection”, un systeme qui utilise des signaux permettant au
conducteur de détecter des objets dans la zone adjacente au véhicule.

“Information sonore”, une information utilisant des signaux sonores émis par
un systéme de détection tel qu’il est défini au paragraphe 2.1.5 ci-dessus, afin
de permettre au conducteur de détecter des objets dans la zone adjacente au
véhicule.

“Information visuelle”, une information utilisant des signaux optiques émis
par un systeme de détection tel qu’il est défini au paragraphe 2.1.5 ci-dessus
afin de permettre au conducteur de détecter des objets dans la zone adjacente
au véhicule.

“Information tactile”. une information utilisant des signaux tactiles émis par
un systeme de détection tel qu’il est défini au paragraphe 2.1.5 ci-dessus afin
de permettre au conducteur de détecter des objets dans la zone adjacente au
véhicule.

“Champ de détection”, la portion de l'espace (ridimensionnel située
au-dessus du sol qui est surveillée a I'aide d’un systeme de détection.

“Type de dispositif visant a la stireté¢ des maneeuvres en marche arriére”, les

dispositifs ne présentant pas entre eux de différence notable quant aux

caracléristiques essentielles ci-apres :

a) Conception du dispositif, y compris, s’il y a lieu, la fixation a la
carrosserie |

b En ce qui concerne les rétroviseurs. la forme. les dimensions et le
rayon de courbure de la surface réfléchissante :

<) En ce qui concerne les systémes de caméra de vision vers 1'arricre, le
champ de vision, le grossissement et la résolution ;

d) En ce qui concerne les systemes de détection. le type de capteur et le
type de signal d’information.

Demande d’homologation
La demande d"homologation d'un type de dispositif de vision indirecte doit

&tre soumise par le détenteur de la marque de fabrique ou de commerce ou
son représentant diiment accrédité.
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Un modele de fiche de renscignements est présenté a I'annexe 1.

[FUR)
[PYI )

Pour chaque type de dispositif de vision indirecte. la demande doit étre
accompagnée de trois échantillons.

34 Le systéme de caméra de vision vers l'arriere doit étre fourni par le
demandeur avec les documents ci-apres :

a) Caractéristiques techniques du systeme de caméra de vision vers
larriére ; et

b Manuel d’utilisation.

4. Marques

41 Les ¢chantillons de dispositifs de vision indirecte présentés a 1’homologation
doivent porter la marque de fabrique ou de commerce du fabricant, inscrite
de maniére nettement lisible et ind€lébile.

42 Chaque dispositif de vision indirecte doit comporter, sur 1'un au moins de ses
principaux ¢léments. un emplacement de grandeur suffisante pour recevoir la
marque d’homologation. qui doit étre lisible ; cet emplacement doit étre
indiqué sur les dessins mentionnés a I’annexe 1. La marque d homologation
doit aussi étre lisible lorsque le dispositif est monté sur le véhicule, sauf dans
le cas des systemes de caméra de vision vers I'arricre tels que définis au
paragraphe 2.1.2 ou des systemes de détection tels que définis au
paragraphe 2.1.5. Les autres ¢léments du dispositif doivent porter un moyen
d’identification. Si I'emplacement prévu pour la ou les marque(s)
d’homologation est trop restreint, il convient de fournir d’autres moyens
d’identification permettant d*établir un lien avec la marque d"homologation.

5. Homologation

51 Si les ¢chantillons présentés a I'homologation satisfont aux prescriptions du
paragraphe 6 du présent Réglement, 1"homologation pour le type de dispositif
de vision indirecte considéré doit étre accordée.

52 Chaque type homologué recoit un numéro d’homologation dont les deux
premiers chiffres (actuellement 00) indiquent la série d’amendements
correspondant aux plus récentes modifications techniques majeures apportées
au Reglement & la date de délivrance de 1"homologation. La méme Partic
contractanie ne peut pas attribuer ce méme numéro a un autre type de
dispositif de vision indirecte.

53 L’homologation ou le refus, I'extension ou le retrait d’homologation ou
encore 1'arrét définitif de la production d’un type de dispositif de vision
indirecte en application du présent Réglement doit étre notifié aux Parties a
I’ Accord qui appliquent ledit Réglement au moyen d’une fiche conforme au
modele figurant & 1’annexe 3 du présent Réglement.

54 Sur I'un au moins des principaux éléments de tout dispositif de vision
indirecte conforme a un type homologué¢ en application du présent
Réglement, il doit étre apposé, de maniére bien visible, a I'emplacement
mentionné au paragraphe 4.2 ci-dessus. en plus de la marque prescrite au
paragraphe 4.1, une marque d’homologation internationale composée :
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54.1

55

6.

6.1
6.1.1
6.1.1.1
6.1.2
6.1.2.1
6.12.1.1

6.12.12

6.1.2.2
61221

6.1.222
612221

6.1.2222
6.1.2223

61223

D’un cercle a I'intérieur duquel figure la lettre “E”. suivie :
a) Du numéro distinctif du pays qui a accordé 1 homologation® ;

b) Du numéro du présent Réglement, suivi de la lettre “R™, d'un tiret et
du numéro d’homologation.

La marque d’homologation et le ou les symboles additionnels doivent étre
bien lisibles et indélébiles.

A Tannexe 5 du présent Réglement est donné un exemple de Ia marque
d’homologation et du symbole additionnel mentionnés ci-dessus.

Prescriptions

Rétroviseurs de vision a faible distance
Prescriptions générales

Tous les rétroviseurs peuvent étre réglables.
Prescriptions particuli¢res

Dimensions

La surface réfléchissante doit étre de dimensions telles qu’elle offre le champ
de vision prescrit au paragraphe 15.2 du présent Réglement, et son contour
doit étre de forme géométrique simple.

Les dimensions de la surface réflechissante doivent étre telles qu’il soit
possible dy inscrire :

a) Un rectangle de 40 mm de haut dont la longueur a la base, mesurée
en millimétres, a la valeur “a” ;

b) Un segment paralléle a la hauteur du rectangle et dont la longueur,
exprimée en millimeétres, a la valeur “b”.

Surface réfléchissante et facteurs de réflexion

La surface réfléchissante d’un rétroviseur doit étre plane ou sphérique
convexe, Les rétroviseurs extéricurs peuvent étre munis d’une partic
asphérique supplémentaire a condition que le rétroviseur principal satisfasse
aux prescriptions concernant le champ de vision indirecte.

Différences de rayons de courbure des rétroviseurs

La différence entre 1; ou r'; et 1, & chaque point de référence ne doit pas
dépasser 0,15 .

La différence entre chacun des rayvons de courbure (11, 12 et 1,3) et 1 ne doit
pas dépasser 0,15 1.

Lorsque r est ¢gal ou supéricur 4 3 000 mm, la valeur de 0.15 r mentionnée
aux paragraphes 6.1.2.2.2.1 et 6.1.2.2.2.2 ci-dessus est portée 4 0,25 1.

La valeur du facteur de réflexion normal, déterminée selon la méthode décrite
al'annexe 6. ne doit pas étre inférieure a 40 %.

Dans le cas de surfaces réfléchissantes & degré de réflexion variable, la
position “jour” doit permettre de reconnaitre les couleurs des signaux utilisés
pour la circulation routi¢re. La valeur du facteur de réflexion normal cn
position “nuit” ne doit pas étre inféricure & 4 %

3 Les numéros distinctifs des Parties contractantes a ' Accord de 1958 sont indiqués a 'annexe 3 de
la Résolution d’ensemble sur la construction des véhicules (R.E.3), document ECE/TRANS/WP.29/
78/Rev.6 (www.unece.org/trans/main/wp29/wp29was/wp29gen/wp29resolutions.html).

51

GE.20-10953



A-4789

ECE/TRANS/WP.29/2020/121

61224 La surface réfléchissante doit conserver les caractéristiques ¢énoncées au
paragraphe 6.1.2.2.3 ci-dessus méme en cas d’exposition prolongée a des
conditions météorologiques défavorables dans le cadre d’une utilisation

normale.
6.2 Dispositifs de vision vers I'arriere a faible distance autres que les rétroviseurs
6.2.1 Prescriptions générales
62.1.1 L’efficacité¢ du systéme de caméra de vision vers larriére et des autres

dispositifs de vision vers 'arriére 4 faible distance ne doit pas étre affectée
par des champs magnétiques ou électriques. Cela doit étre démontré par le
respect des prescriptions techniques et des dispositions transitoires énoncées
dans la série 05 d’amendements ou toute série d’amendements ultérieure au
Réglement ONU n” 10.

7. Modification du type de dispositif d’aide a la vision
lors des manceuvres en marche arriére et extension
de I’homologation

7.1 Toute modification apportée a un type de dispositif de vision indirecte
existant, y compris sa fixation a la carrosserie, doit étre portée a la
connaissance de l'autorit¢ d’homologation de type qui a accordé
I'homologation de type 4 ce dispositif. L’autorit¢ d’homologation de type
doit alors :

a) Décider. en consultation avec le fabricant, qu'il convient d’accorder
une nouvelle homologation de type : ou

b Appliquer la procédure prévue au paragraphe 7.1.1 (Révision) et.
le cas échéant, la procédure prévue au paragraphe 7.1.2 (Extension).

711 Révision

Lorsque des renseignements consignés dans le dossier d’information ont
changé et que l'autorit¢ d’homologation de type considére que les
modifications apportées ne risquent pas d’avoir de conséquences négatives
notables, et qu’en tout cas le dispositif de vision indirecte continue de
satisfaire aux prescriptions, la modification doit étre considérée comme une
“révision”

En pareil cas, I'autorité d’homologation de type doit publier de nouveau.
selon que de besoin, les pages révisées du dossier d’information, en faisant
clairement apparaitre sur chacune d’elles la nature des modifications et la
date de republication. Une version récapitulative et actualisée du dossier
d’information, accompagnée d’une description détaillée de la modification,
est réputée satisfaire a celte exigence.

712 Extension

La modification doit étre considérée comme une “extension” si, outre les
modifications apportées aux renscignements consignés dans le dossier
d’information :

a) D’autres controles ou essais sont nécessaires ; ou

b) Une des informations figurant dans la fiche de communication
(A I'exception des picces jointes) a ¢1¢ modifice ; ou

<) L’ homologation en vertu d’une séric d’amendements ultéricure est
demandée aprés son entrée en vigueur.

7.2 La confirmation de I'homologation ou le refus d’homologation, avec
indication des modifications, doivent étre notifiés aux Parties a 1"Accord
appliquant le présent Reglement suivant la procédure indiquée au
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10

7.3

8.1

82

9.1

9.2

10.

11.

paragraphe 5.3 ci-dessus. En outre, la liste des picces constituant le dossier
d’homologation, annexée a la fiche de communication, doit étre modifi¢e en
conséquence pour que soit indiquée la date de la révision ou extension la plus
récente.

L’autorit¢ d’homologation de type ayant délivré I’extension d’homologation
doit attribuer un numéro de série a chaque fiche de communication établie
pour une telle extension.

Conformité de la production

La procédure de controle de la conformii¢ de la production doit étre
conforme aux dispositions formulées dans 1'appendice 1 de 1'Accord
(E/ECE/TRANS/505/Rev.3).

Tout dispositif de vision indirecte homologué en vertu du présent Réglement
doit etre fabriqué de fagon a étre conforme au type homologué et a satisfaire
aux prescriptions du paragraphe 6 ci-dessus.

Sanctions pour non-conformité de la production

L homologation délivrée pour un type de dispositif de vision indirecte cn
vertu du présent Réglement peut étre retirée si les prescriptions énoncées au
paragraphe 8.1 ci-dessus ne sont pas respectées ou si le dispositif ne satisfait
pas aux dispositions du paragraphe 8.2 ci-dessus.

Si une Partic contractante a 1’ Accord appliquant le présent Réglement retire
une homologation qu’elle avait précédemment accordée, elle doit en informer
aussitot les autres Parties contractantes appliquant le Réglement par I'envoi
d'une copie de la fiche de communication portant 4 la fin. en gros caractéres,
la mention signée et datée “HOMOLOGATION RETIREE”.

Arrét définitif de la production

Si le détenteur d'une homologation cesse totalement la production d’un type
de dispositif de vision indirecte homologué conformément au présent
Réglement. il doit en informer I'autorit¢ d’homologation de type ayant
délivré I'homologation. qui, a son tour, doit en aviser les autres Parties a
I’ Accord appliquant le présent Réglement par I'envoi d’une copie de la fiche
d’homologation portant 4 la fin, en gros caractéres, la mention signée et datée
“PRODUCTION ARRETEE”.

Noms et adresses des services techniques chargés
des essais d’homologation et des autorités
d’homologation de type

Les Parties 4 1"’ Accord appliquant le présent Réglement doivent communiquer
au Secrétariat de 1'Organisation des Nations Unies les noms et adresses des
services techniques chargés des essais d homologation et ceux des autorités
d’homologation de type qui délivrent I"’homologation et auxquelles doivent
&tre envoyées les fiches d homologation ou d”extension, de refus ou de retrait
d’homologation émises dans les autres pays.
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Partie 11
Montage des dispositifs d’aide a la vision lors des manceuvres
en marche arriére

12. Définitions

Aux fins du présent Réglement, on entend par

121 “Points oculaires du conductenr”, deux points distants de 65 mm et situés a
635 mm verticalement au-dessus du point R relatif a la place du conducteur
tel qu'il est défini & l'annexe 8. La droite qui joint ces points st
perpendiculaire au plan vertical longitudinal médian du véhicule. Le milieu
du segment joignant les deux points oculaires est situé dans un plan vertical
longitudinal qui doit passer par le centre de la place assise du conducteur, tel
que défini par le constructeur.

12.2 “Vision ambinoculaire”. le champ de vision total obtenu par superposition
des champs monoculaires de l'ceil droit et de l'ceil gauche (voir fig. 2
ci-dessous).

Figure 2

1 E S wovisewrintériew o em— e L
OD = il droit du conducteur
OE = il gauche du conducteur
D = image virtuelle monoculaire
IE = imagevirtuelle monoculaire
I = imagevirtucllc ambinoculaire
A = angle de vision de il gauche
B = angle de vision de I'eil droit
C = angle de vision binoculaire ,
D = angle de vision ambinoculaire OE

12.3 “Tvpe de véhicule en ce qui concerne la détection par le conducteur de la
présence d’usagers de la route vulnérables derriére son véhicule”, des
véhicules 4 moteur qui sont identiques quant aux éléments essenticls
ci-aprés :

12.3.1 Type de dispositif d’aide a la vision lors des manceuvres en marche arriére :

1232 Caractéristiques de la carrosserie réduisant le champ de vision ;

1233 Coordonnées du point R (le cas échéant) ;

12.3.4 Emplacements prescrits et marques d homologation de type des dispositifs de
vision indirecte obligatoires et en option (si installés) ;

12.4 “Veéhicules des catégories My, Mo, Mz N;, N> et N3”, les véhicules tels que
définis dans la Résolution d’ensemble sur la construction des véhicules
(R.E.3) (document ECE/TRANS/WP.29/78/Rev.6) .

12,5 “Point de référence oculaire”, le point situé au milieu des points oculaires du
conducteur ;

12.6 “Manaeuvre en marche arriére”, le laps de temps pendant lequel le véhicule
se déplace en marche arricre selon la définition du paragraphe 15.1.1 du
présent Reglement ;

GE.20-10953 11

54



A-4789

ECE/TRANS/WP.29/2020/121

12

12.7

12.8

13.

13.1

13.2
133

14.

14.1

142

15.

“Points oculaires du conducteur regardant vers ['arriere”, deux points situcs
4 96 mm longitudinalement vers I'arri¢re, a 158 mm horizontalement a
I'intérieur de la direction du centre du véhicule et & 6 mm verticalement
au-dessus des “points oculaires du conducteur” décrits au paragraphe 12.1.

“Mode actif du véhicule”. le mode de commande du véhicule lorsque :

Le groupe motopropulseur met en mouvement le véhicule, le systeme de
freinage étant desserré et, dans certains cas, une pression étant exercée sur la
pédale d’accélérateur (ou une commande équivalente étant activée).

Demande d’homologation

La demande d’homologation d’un type de véhicule en ce qui concerne le
montage des dispositifs de vision indirecte doit étre présentée par le
constructeur du véhicule ou son représentant diment accrédité.

Un modele de fiche de renseignements figure a I’annexe 2.

Un véhicule représentatif du type de véhicule a homologuer doit étre présenté
au service technique chargé des essais d’homologation.

L’autorit¢ d’homologation de type doit vérifier 1’existence de dispositions
satisfaisantes garantissant un contrdle efficace de la conformité de la
production avant d accorder I"homologation de type.

Le systéme de caméra de vision vers l'arriere doit étre fourni par le
demandeur avec les documents suivants :

a) Caractéristiques techniques du systeme de caméra de vision vers
I"arriére ;

b Manuel d’utilisation.

Homologation

Lorsque le type de véhicule présenté a 1"homologation conformément aux
dispositions du paragraphe 13 ci-dessus satisfait aux dispositions du
paragraphe 15 du présent Réglement. I’homologation pour ce type de
véhicule doit étre accordée.

Chaque homologation comporte I'attribution d'un numéro d’homologation
dont les deux premiers chiffres (actuellement 00 pour le Réglement dans sa
forme originale) indiquent la série d’amendements correspondant aux plus
récentes modifications techniques majeures apportées au Reglement 4 la date
de délivrance de I'homologation. Une méme Partie contractante ne peut pas
attribuer ce numéro a un autre type de véhicule.

L homologation ou le refus ou I'extension ou le retrait d"homologation ou
Iarrét définitif de la production d’un type de véhicule en application du
présent Réglement est notifié aux Parties i 1" Accord appliquant le Réglement
au moyen d’'une fiche conforme au modéle figurant a I'annexe 4 du présent
Réglement.

Prescriptions

Dispositions générales

Aux fins du présent Réglement, le véhicule doit satisfaire aux prescriptions
suivantes :

Lors d’'une épreuve de marche arriere, le conducteur doit disposer d"au moins
un moyen de vision ou de détection.
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Les moyens de vision offrent un champ de vision vers 'arricre a faible
distance tel que défini au paragraphe 15.2 ci-dessous. Les moyens possibles
sont les suivants :

a) Vision directe ;

b) Dispositifs homologués conformément au Réglement ONU n°46 ;

c) Rétroviseur de vision a faible distance conforme au présent
Reglement ;

d) Systéme de caméra de vision vers l'arriere conforme au présent
Reglement.

Les moyens de détection fournissent une information différente de celle
offertc par la vision pour le champ de détection tel que défini au
paragraphe 15.3 ci-dessous. Les moyens possibles sont :

a) Un systéme de détection conforme au présent Reglement.

Une manceuvre en marche arriére commence lorsque le véhicule est en mode
“véhicule actif” et que le sélecteur de vitesses du véhicule est transféré d’une
des positions “marche avant”. “stationnement™ ou “point mort” en position
“marche arriére” par le conducteur ou un systeme, et s’achéve lorsqu’est
remplie, en marche avant, 'une des conditions suivantes, au choix du
constructeur :

a) Le véhicule a atteint une vitesse < a 16 km/h (y compris 0 km/h) :

b) Le véhicule a parcouru une distance <a 10 m (v compris 0 m) :

<) Au bout d'une période <a 10 s (y compris 0 s) :

d) Le sélecteur de vitesses du véhicule n’est pas placé dans la position de
marche arriére.

Champ de vision vers 1’arri¢re i faible distance

Le champ de vision est limité par les plans suivants :

a) Un plan vertical transversal passant par un point situé 4 0.3 m du point
arriére extréme du véhicule |

b Un plan vertical transversal passant par un point situ¢ a 3.5 m en
arriére du point arri¢re extréme du véhicule :

<) Deux plans verticaux longitudinaux paralleles au plan vertical
longitudinal médian, chacun passant par I'un des deux points latéraux

extrémes du véhicule.

La hauteur du champ de vision est définie en neuf points a 'intérieur des
limites du champ de vision au moyen d’accessoires d’essai d une hauteur de
0.8 m et d’un diamétre de 0.3 m, disposés sur le plan du sol comme indiqué
dans la figure 3 ci-dessous.
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Figure 3

Champ de vision vers P’arriére a faible distance

15.2.1

15.2.1.1
152112

152.1.3

152.1.6

152.1.7

|

- 03m

03m

accessoire d'essai

Prescriptions

Lors d'un essai effectué dans les conditions définies & 1'annexe 9. la
prescription relative au champ de vision arri¢re d faible distance est
considérée comme satisfaite si. dans le champ de vision défini :

a) En ce qui concerne les accessoires d’essai de la premiére rangée
(accessoires A, Bet C) :

Une zone de 0,15 m x 0,15 m ou le sommet des accessoires est visible
4 au moins un emplacement pour chacun des accessoires ;

b) En ce qui concerne les accessoires de la deuxiéme rangée
(accessoires D, E et F) et de la troisiéme rangée (accessoires G, Het I) :

Chaque accessoire est vu dans son intégralité.
Par la vue directe du conducteur regardant vers I’arri¢re ; ou

Par la vue directe du conducteur regardant vers ’arriére, assistée par un
rétroviseur de vision a faible distance installé a I"arriére du véhicule ; ou

Au moyen d'un dispositif de vision indirecte (rétroviseur ou systeme de
caméra de vision vers l'arriere ou autre) homologué conformément au
Réglement ONU n” 46 ; ou

Au moyen d'un dispositif de vision indirecte (rétroviseur ou systéme de
caméra de vision vers 1'arricre ou autre) conforme au présent Réglement : ou

Au moyen d’un dispositif de détection satisfaisant aux prescriptions du
présent Réglement sauf en ce qui concerne le champ de détection (par
exemple, trés courle portée) ; ou

Au moyen d’une combinaison des dispositifs visés aux paragraphes 15.2.1.3,
15.2.1.4 et 15.2.1.5, a I'exclusion d"une combinaison d’un syste¢me de caméra
de vision vers l'arriére et de rétroviseur(s) ou d’un rétroviseur de vision a
faible distance.

Les options 152.1.1 et 15.2.1.2 ne s’appliquent qu’aux véhicules des
catégories M, et Ny. lorsque la distance entre le point oculaire regardant vers
Iarriére et 'extrémité arriere du véhicule ne dépasse pas [2 000] mm et
lorsque le véhicule a une seule rangée de sicges.

Le champ de vision vers 1arri¢re a faible distance doit étre défini en vision
ambinoculaire, les yveux étant situés aux points oculaires du conducteur tels
que définis au paragraphe 12.1 ci-dessus. Les champs de vision doivent étre
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déterminés lorsque le véhicule est en ordre de marche tel que défini dans la
Résolution d’ensemble sur la construction des véhicules (R.E.3)
(ECE/TRANS/WP.29/78/Rev.6, par. 2.2.5.4), plus, pour les véhicules M, et
Ny, un passager sur le sicge avant (75 kg). Lorsque le champ de vision est
¢tabli a travers un vitrage. le facteur de transmission lumineuse total de
celui-ci doit étre conforme aux prescriptions énoncées d l'annexe 24 du
Réglement ONU n° 43.

Dans le cas de la vision directe depuis les points oculaires du conducteur
regardant vers I’arriére, la position verticale des appuie-téte des si¢ges arriere
doit étre réglée a la position prévue d’utilisation ou 4 la position la plus haute
si 1’appuic-téte a plusicurs positions ou a la position convenue avec le service
technique.

1523 Dans le cas d’'unc combinaison de dispositifs, les accessoires d’essai de
chaque rangée transversale doivent étre vus au moyen d'un méme dispositif.
Le champ de vision vers I"arri¢re 4 faible distance doit étre obtenu a partir du
nombre minimal de rétroviseurs et d’écrans.

15.2.4 Dans le cas d’un rétroviseur comportant plusicurs surfaces réfléchissantes qui
soit sont de courbure différente, soit font un angle entre elles. au moins une
de ces surfaces doit offrir le champ de vision et avoir les dimensions
spécifides pour la classe 4 laquelle le rétroviseur appartient

153 Champ de détection
Le champ de détection est délimit¢ par les plans suivants (voir fig. 4) :

a) Un plan vertical transversal passant par un point situ¢ & 200 mm du
point le plus ¢loigné de 'arri¢re du véhicule ;

b) Un plan vertical transversal passant par un point situ¢ a 1 000 mm
derriére le point le plus éloigné de I"arriére du véhicule ;

c) Deux plans verticaux longitudinaux paralleles au plan vertical
longitudinal médian, chacun passant par I'un des deux points latéraux
extrémes du véhicule.

Figure 4
Champ de détection

Axe longitudinal
médian du véhicule

GE.20-10953 15
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15.4
154.1
154.1.1

15412

154.1.3

15414

16.

16.1

16.1.1

16.1.1.1

16.1.1.2

Lors d’un essai effectu¢ dans les conditions définies a 1'annexe 10. la
prescription relative an champ de détection est considérée comme satisfaite si
les informations définies au paragraphe 17.2 sont fournies au conducteur.

Dispositifs daide & la vision lors des manceuvres en marche arriére
Emplacement

Les dispositifs de vision indirecte doivent étre placés de manicre a permettre
au conducteur, assis sur son si¢ge dans la position normale de conduite.
d’avoir une vision claire de la route vers I'arriére. les cotés et 'avant du
véhicule.

Pour tout véhicule qui, lors de la mesure du champ de vision, est a 1°¢tat de
chassis cabine. les largeurs minimale et maximale de la carrosserie doivent
Etre déclarées par le constructeur et. si nécessaire, simulées par des panncaux
simulant la cloison avant du compartiment de charge. Toutes les
configurations de véhicule et de dispositifs de vision indirecte prises en
considération lors des essais doivent étre indiquées sur le certificat
d’homologation d'un type de véhicule en ce qui concerne I'installation des
dispositifs de vision indirecte (voir annexe 4).

Le dépassement des dispositifs de vision indirecte par rapport a la carrosserie
du véhicule ne doit pas sensiblement excéder ce qui est nécessaire pour que
soient respectées les prescriptions relatives aux champs de vision.

Les dispositifs de vision indirecte doivent étre fixés de maniére telle qu'’ils ne
puissent se déplacer au point de modifier sensiblement le champ de vision tel
qu’il a été mesuré, ou vibrer au point que le conducteur puisse interpréter de
maniere erronée 1'image pergue.

Prescriptions relatives aux systémes de caméra
de vision vers Parriére

Vue par défaut

En vue par défaut, le systéme de caméra de vision vers I'arriére doit montrer
au moins le champ de vision défini au paragraphe 15.2.

Le systéme de caméra de vision vers 1’arriere doit passer en vue vers 1 arriére
par défaut au début de chaque manceuvre en marche arriere, quelle que soit la
modification du champ de vision précédemment sélectionnée par le
conducteur.

Taille des accessoires

Lorsque l'image en vue vers l'arriére est mesurée conformément au
paragraphe 3 de 'annexe 9

a) L’angle visuel calculé sous-tendu par la largeur horizontale des trois
accessoires d’essai de la derniere rangée spécifiée au paragraphe 15.2
doit mesurer en moyenne au moins 5 min d’arc ; et

b) Aucun accessoire d’essai ne doit mesurer moins de 3 min d’arc.
Réglage de la luminance ¢t du contraste

Si un régl: anuel de la 1 ¢ ou du contraste est possible, le manuel
d’utilisation doit indiquer comment procéder

Prescriptions concernant les surimpressions dans le champ de vision prescrit

Les surimpressions ne doivent donner que des informations visuelles
relatives & la conduite en marche arriére ou des informations relatives a la
sécurité. Les surimpressions a d’autres fins d’information dans le champ de
vision prescrit ne sont pas autorisées.
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Les surimpressions activées manuellement sont autorisées uniquement
lorsque le conducteur doit activer une fonction liée a la conduite en marche
arriére ou  la sécurité (par exemple, le nettoyage de la lentille ou I'activation
de la vue de "attelage de la remorque) ou lorsqu’il a besoin d’informations
spécifiques dans un tel contexte. Le conducteur peut avoir la possibilité
d’arréter la surimpression.

16.1.1.3 Désactivation

L’image en vue vers Iarriére doit rester visible pendant la manceuvre en
marche arriére jusqu’a ce que le conducteur change de vue. ou jusqu’a ce que
le sélecteur de vitesses ne soit plus en position “marche arriere”.

“Changer de vue” signifie passer 4 toute autre vue transmise par la caméra,

La vue peut étre désactivée manucllement lorsque le véhicule n’est pas en
train de reculer.

Le systéme peut &tre désactivé lorsque le véhicule détecte une connexion
avec un dispositif d’attelage.

16.1.1.4 Changement automatique de vue

En cas de risque de collision, le champ de vision peut se concentrer sur la
zone de collision. Il faut apporter la preuve au service technique que cette
modification de la vue augmente la sécurité

Lorsque le véhicule ne se déplace pas en ligne droite. le champ de vision peut
se modifier en fonction de la trajectoire du véhicule.

16.1.2 Disponibilité opérationnelle (disponibilité du systéme)

Le conducteur doit pouvoir percevoir facilement le non-fonctionnement du
systeme (par exemple défaillance du systtme de caméra de vision vers
I'arriere. indiquée soit par un signal d’avertissement, soit par I'affichage
d’informations, soit par I’absence d’indicateur d’état). L information donnée
au conducteur doit étre expliquée dans le manuel d’utilisation.

16.1.2.1 Temps de réaction

L’image en vue vers l'arriére répondant aux prescriptions ¢noncées au
paragraphe 15.2 doit étre affichée au plus tard 2.0s aprés le début de
I'épreuve de marche arriére effectuée conformément au paragraphe 2 de

I'annexe 9.

16.13 Ecran 4 intérieur du véhicule

16.1.3.1 La surface de I'écran doit étre visible sans obstruction a partir du point de
référence oculaire. Un essai virtuel est acceptable.

16.1.4 L’effet d’obstruction du champ de vision directe du conducteur découlant de
I'installation d’un dispositif de vision indirecte doit étre réduit au minimum.

16.2 Les véhicules peuvent éire munis de dispositifs complémentaires de vision
indirecte.

16.3 Nonobstant les dispositions ci-dessus, tout autre type de modele doit faire

I'objet d’une démonstration a la satisfaction du service technique dans le
cadre du concept de sécurité¢ conforme aux dispositions ci-dessus.

17. Prescriptions relatives aux systémes de détection

17.1 Activation du syst¢me

Le systeme doit étre activé des que commence la manceuvre en marche
arricre,  S'il ne fonctionne pas correctement, soit il doit sarréter

GE.20-10953 17

60



A-4789

ECE/TRANS/WP.29/2020/121

17.2
17.2.1

17.2.1.1

1722

17.23

17.2.4

17.2.5

17.3
17.3.1

automatiquement, soit le conducteur doit avoir la possibilité¢ de le désactiver
manuellement.

Le systéme de détection doit rester actif tant que le sélecteur de vitesses du
véhicule est sur la position “marche arriére”.

Si le véhicule est capable de détecter une connexion avec un dispositif
d’attelage. le systéme peut étre désactivé

Interface avec le conducteur et stratégie de présentation des informations

Le systéme doit étre capable d’émettre au moins deux types de signaux
d’information parmi trois types possibles (sonore, visuel ou tactile).

Tant que 'un des signaux d’information reste actif. les autres peuvent étre
désactivés manuellement par le conducteur.

Signal sonore

Lorsque le systéme détecte un objet dans une zone horizontale a I'arricre du
véhicule, comme indiqué au paragraphe 1.3 de Uannexe 10, alors que la
marche arriére est sélectionnée ou enclenchée, il émet un signal sonore
conforme a la norme 1SO 15006:2011.

Le signal émis peut changer de ton en fonction de la distance (deux niveaux
ou plus). Les zones différenciées par niveaux (distance) et amplitude de
détection peuvent étre signalées par un changement de la fréquence du signal
sonore intermittent. Ce signal doit s’accélérer ou devenir continu lorsque la
distance se réduit.

Durée de I'émission du signal

Le signal est émis aussi longtemps qu’un objet est détecté et s’arréte dés que
I'objet n’est plus détecté ou lorsque le systéme est désactive.

Afin de ne pas géner le conducteur, le signal sonore peut étre suspendu
automatiquement au bout dun laps de temps fix¢ par le constructeur, &
condition que le systéme reste activé. En cas de suspension automatique, si le
vehicule se rapproche de I'objet, le signal doit automatiquement étre a nouveau
émis. A T'inverse. si le véhicule s'en éloigne. le signal reste suspendu.

Signal visuel

Dans le cas ou le signal visuel est placé sur un écran utilis¢ pour d’autres
informations, telles que 1'affichage de groupes de compteurs ou autres, la
surimpression est autorisée et doit &tre conforme aux prescriptions relatives a
la surimpression en ce qui concerne les sysiémes de caméra de vision vers
I"arriére figurant au point 16.1.1.2 du présent Réglement.

Disponibilité fonctionnelle (disponibilité du systéme)

Le conducteur doit pouvoir percevoir facilement le non-fonctionnement du
systéeme (par exemple défaillance du systeme de détection. indiquée par un
signal d’avertissement, par I'affichage d’informations. par un écran noir ou
par I'absence d’indicateur d’état). L’ information donnée au conducteur doit
&tre expliquée dans le manuel d utilisation.

Efficacité de la détection d’objets
Temps de réaction

Au moins un des signaux d’information sonores ou tactiles conformes aux
prescriptions énoncées au point 17.2 doit étre émis A lintention du
conducteur au plus tard 0,6 s aprés le début de la manceuvre en marche
arricre, lorsque celle-ci est mise a I'essai conformément au paragraphe 2 de
I'annexe 10.
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18.

18.1

18.1.1

18.1.2

18.2

19.2

Modification du type de véhicule et extension
de I’homologation

Toute modification du type de véhicule doit étre portée 4 la connaissance de
I"autorit¢ d homologation de type qui a accordé 1’homologation de type a ce
véhicule. L autorité d homologation de type doit alors :

a) Décider. en consultation avec le constructeur, qu’il convient
d"accorder une nouvelle homologation de type ; ou

b) Appliquer la procédure prévue au paragraphe 18.1.1 (Révision) et, le
cas ¢chéant, la procédure prévue au paragraphe 18.1.2 (Extension).

Révision

Lorsque des renseignements consignés dans le dossier d’information ont
changé et que I'autorit¢é d’homologation de type considere que les
modifications apportées ne risquent pas d’avoir de conséquences négatives
notables, et qu’en tout cas le véhicule continue de satisfaire aux prescriptions,
la modification doit étre considérée comme une “révision”.

En pareil cas. I'autorit¢é d’homologation de type doit publier de nouveau.
selon que de besoin, les pages révisées du dossier d’information, en faisant
clairement apparaitre sur chacune d’elles la nature des modifications et la
date de republication. Une version récapitulative et actualisée du dossier
d’information. accompagnée d’une description détaillée de la modification.
est réputée satisfaire i cette exigence.

Extension

La modification doit étre considérée comme une “extension”™ si, outre les
modifications apportées aux renscignements consignés dans le dossier
d’information :

a) D’autres contrdles ou essais sont nécessaires ; ou

b Une des informations figurant sur la fiche de communication (a
I"exception des piéces jointes) a été modifiée ; ou

c) L homologation en vertu d’'une séric d’amendements ultéricure est
demandée aprés son entrée en vigueur.

La confirmation de I'homologation ou le refus d’homologation, avec
indication des modifications, doit &tre notifi¢ aux Partics a I"Accord
appliquant le présent Réglement par I'envoi d une fiche conforme au modéle
donné a I'annexe 4 au présent Reglement. En outre, la liste des picces
constituant le dossier d’homologation, annexée a la fiche de communication,
doit étre modifiée en conséquence de maniére que soit indiquée la date de la
révision ou extension la plus récente.

L’autorit¢ d’homologation de type ayant délivré I’extension d’homologation
doit attribuer un numéro de série a chaque fiche de communication établie
pour une telle extension.

Conformité de la production

La procédure de controle de la conformité de la production doit étre
conforme aux dispositions ¢noncées dans 1"appendice 1 de I' Accord (E/ECE/
TRANS/503/Rev.3)

Tout véhicule homologué en vertu du présent Réglement doit étre construit
de fagon a étre conforme au type homologué et a satisfaire aux prescriptions
du paragraphe 15 et, le cas échéant, du paragraphe 16 et du paragraphe 17
ci-dessus.
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20

20.

20.1

21.

22,

Sanctions pour non-conformité de la production

L’homologation déliviée pour un type de véhicule en vertu du présent
Reéglement peut étre retirée si la prescription énoncée au paragraphe 19.1
ci-dessus n'est pas respectée ou si le véhicule n'a pas subi avec succés les
vérifications prévues au paragraphe 19.2 ci-dessus.

Si une Partie a I'Accord appliquant le présent Reglement retire une
homologation qu'elle avait précédemment accordée, elle doit en informer
aussilot les autres Parties contractantes appliquant le Réglement par 1’envoi
d’une copice de la fiche de communication portant a la fin, en gros caractéres.
la mention signée et datée “HOMOLOGATION RETIREE"

Arrét définitif de la production

Si le détenteur d'une homologation cesse totalement la production d’un type
de véhicule homologué¢ conformément au présent Réglement il doit en
informer 1" autorit¢ d’homologation de type ayant d¢live¢ 1I"homologation. qui.
4 son tour, doit en aviser les autres Parties a 1'Accord appliquant le
Réglement par 1'envoi d’une copie de la fiche d"homologation portant 4 la
fin, en gros caractéres, la mention signée et datée “PRODUCTION
ARRETEE”

Noms et adresses des services techniques chargés
des essais d’homologation et des autorités
d’homologation de type

Les Parties a 1" Accord appliquant le présent Reglement doivent communiquer
au Secrétariat de 1'Organisation des Nations Unies les noms et adresses des
services techniques chargés des essais d homologation ¢t ceux des autorités
d’homologation de tvpe qui délivient I"homologation et auxquelles doivent
étre envoyées les fiches d’homologation, ou d’extension, de refus ou de
retrait d’homologation émises dans les autres pays.
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Fiche de renseignements relative a I’homologation
de type d’un systéme d’aide 2 la vision lors
des manceuvres en marche arriére

Les renseignements ci-aprés. dans la mesure ot ils s appliquent. doivent étre soumis

en trois exemplaires, ainsi qu’une liste des éléments inclus.

Les dessins ¢ventuellement soumis doivent étre a une ¢chelle appropriée et

suffisamment détaillés, au format A4 ou sur un document plié a ce format.

8.1
82
83

9.1
92

Les photographies éventuellement soumises doivent étre suffisamment détaillées.

Marque (raison sociale du fabricant) : ........c.cooooiirneinii s
Type et dénomination(s) commerciale(s) gEnérale(s) ©...........cooooiiiiiiiiiene
Moyen d’identification du type, s’il est indiqué sur le dispositif ...

Catégorie de véhicule sur laquelle le dispositif est destiné a étre monté :

Nom et adresse du Fabricant ©... ... e
Emplacement et méthode d’apposition de la marque d"homologation :.......................

Autres moyens d’identification permettant d’établir un lien avec la marque
A HOMOLOBALION 1.t s ee

Rétroviseurs (renseignements a donner pour chaque rétroviseur) :

Dispositifs de vision indirecte autres que rétroviSCUTS ...........c.occoevvveieriveirrer e,
Type et caractéristiques (par exemple description compléte du dispositif) : ..............

Dessins suffisamment détaillés permettant d’identifier le systeme complet, ainsi que
les instructions de montage : I'emplacement de la marque d’homologation doit étre

21
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Fiche de renseignements relative a I’homologation de type
d’un véhicule en ce qui concerne le montage des dispositifs
d’aide a la vision lors des manceuvres en marche arriére

Les renseignements ci-aprés. dans la mesure ot ils s appliquent. doivent étre soumis
en trois exemplaires, ainsi qu’une liste des éléments inclus.

Les dessins éventuellement soumis doivent étre a4 une ¢chelle appropriée et
suffisamment détaillés, au format A4 ou sur un document plié¢ i ce format.

Les photographies éventuellement soumises doivent étre suffisamment détaillées.

Renseignements généraux

1. Marque (raison sociale du CONSIUCICUT) ©....oooooiiiieee e
2. Type et dénomination(s) commerciale(s) générale(s) ...
3. Moyen d'identification du type, s7il est indiqué sur le véhicule : .................
4. Emplacement de cette marque ©.........o.ooooiiinii

5. Catégorie du véhicule : ...

o

Adresse des ateliers de montage ..

Caractéristiques générales de construction du véhicule

8, Photographies et/ou dessins d"un véhicule représentatif : ...............c..cccoooov,
9. Position de conduite : d gauche/a droite’ ...
9.1 Véhicule aménagé pour la circulation a droite/circulation a gauche! ................
10, Dimensions du véhicule (dimensions hors tout) ©..........cocoovveivrrvniiniinnn
10.1 Pour un chissis SANS CATTOSSEIIC : ...........ocootiiiei e
10.1.1 Largeur” :

10,1.1.1 Largeur maximale admissible @i

Biffer la mention inutile.

Par “largeur hors tout” d’un véhicule, on désigne une dimension mesurée conformément a la norme
ISO 612-1978, terme n° 6.2. Dans le cas des véhicules de catégories autres que M, outre

les dispositions de cette norme, il ne doit pas étre tenu compte, lors de la mesure de la largeur

du véhicule, des équipements suivants :

a) Dispositifs de scellés douaniers et dispositifs de protection de ceux-ci 1

b) Dispositifs de fixation de la bache et dispositifs de protection de ceux-ci &

¢) Témoins de détaillance des pneumatiques ;

d) Parties souples en saillie d’un systéme antiprojection d’eau ;.

e) Dispositifs d"éclairage ;

) Pour les autobus, rampes d’accés en état de fonctionnement, plateformes de levage et autres
équipements semblables en état de fonctionnement, a condition qu’ils ne fassent pas saillie de plus de

10 mm par rapport aux ¢
I"arriére soient arrondis 2
moins 2,5 mm ;

g) Dispositifs de vision indirecte ;

h) Indicateurs de pression des pneumatiques ;

1) Marchepieds rabattables ;

1) Renflement du pneumatique au contact du sol.

&s du vehicule et que les angles des rampes orientés vers I"avant ou vers
mn rayon d’au moins 5 mm ; les bords doivent étre arrondis 4 un rayon d’au
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10.1.1.2 Largeur minimale admissible : ...
10.2 Pour un chissis aVeC CATTOSSEIIC :..........oooioioiiiiiie e
10.2.1 LATZOUIT © Lottt
11. Carrosserie
11.1 Dispositifs de vision indirecte
11.1.1 REMOVISCUIS © ..ottt
11.1.1.1 Dessin(s) indiquant la position du rétroviseur par rapport a la carrosserie

Au VERICULE ...
11.1.1.2 Caractéristiques détaillées du mode de fixation du rétroviseur, y compris
la partie de la carrosseric du véhicule 4 laquelle il est fixé ©...........ocooooin,
11.1.1.3 qulipelnenls en option susceptibles d’affecter le champ de vision vers
PAITIETE © 1ottt ettt e ettt
11.1.1.4 Breve description des éléments électroniques du systéme de réglage, le cas
COREANIL It e
11.1.2 Dispositifs de vision indirecte autres que réiroViSEUTS ©...........oceevivvenevrienreries
11.1.2.1 Dessins suffissamment détaillés avec instructions de montage ©.................o......
11.1.2.2 Dans le cas d’un systéme de caméra de vision vers I'armiére @........oocoeeeveeen.

11.1.2.2.1 Dessin(s)/photographie(s) montrant 1’emplacement de la ou des caméras
11.1.2.2.2  Dessin(s)/photographic(s) montrant la position du ou des écrans, y compris

11.1.2.2.3  Dessin(s)/photographie(s) montrant la vue du conducteur sur le ou
185 ECTANS © ..o et s

11.1.2.24  Dessin(s)/photographie(s) montrant la configuration du champ de vision
prescrit et I'image qu’en donne le moniteur : ...

11.1.2.2.5  Précisions relatives au mode de fixation du systéme de caméra de vision vers
I"arriére, y compris en ce qui concerne la partie de la structure du véhicule
111226 Equipements en option susceptibles d’affecter le champ de vision vers
PATTIETR I 1oivittcice et ettt e s st

11.1.2.2.7  Bréve description des composants électroniques du dispositif de réglage.

11.1.2.2.8  Spécifications techniques et manuel d'utilisation du systéme de caméra
dee VISION Vers ITarmiére ..o

GE.20-10953 23
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Communication

(Format maximal : A4 (210 x 297 mm))

Emanant de : Nom de I"administration :

Concernant® :  Délivrance d'une homologation
Extension d’homologation
Refus d"homologation
Retrait d’homologation
Arrét définitif de la production

d'un type de dispositif d’aide a la vision lors des manceuvres en marche arriére en
application du Réglement ONU n® XXX

Homologation n° : Extension n° :

1. Marque déposée du dispositif : .

2, Dénomination du type de dispositif attribuée par le fabricant @ .......................... R
3 Nom et adresse du fabricant ©.................... s
4. Nom et adresse du mandataire du fabricant (s"il y a lieu) ...
5 Soumis & Thomologation 1€ & ... ......oviiinee s
6. Service technique chargé des essais d homologation : ...
7. Date du procés-verbal d’eSsai & . ...
8 Numéro du proces-verbal d'essai ©...........oiiiiiiiii e
9. DesCription SOMIMAITE [ .......oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt

Identification du dispositif : rétroviseur, syst¢éme de caméra de vision vers I"arriére,
autre systéme?

Systeme de vision vers |’arriére a faible distance? ...

10.  Emplacement de la marque d’homologation :..

12, L’homologation est accordée/refusée/étendue/retirée” :

D3. LB Lot e
TA DR T
L5, SIZNMAIITE T .ottt ettt ettt es et e ses et bet et st en et et ebe s sebe s enn e

16.  La liste annexée a la présente communication énumeére les documents déposés
auprés de I'autorit¢ d’homologation de type ayant délivré 1"homologation, qui
peuvent étre obtenus sur demande.

Numéro distinctif du pays qui a délivré/étendu/refuse/retiré 1I"homologation (voir les dispositions du
présent Reglement relatives a I’homologation).
2 Biffer les mentions inutiles.
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Communication

(Format maximal : A4 (210 x 297 mm))

Emanant de : Nom de I"administration :

Concernant® :  Délivrance d'une homologation

Extension d’homologation
Refus d"homologation

Retrait d’homologation

Arrét définitif de la production

d’un type de véhicule en ce qui concerne le montage des dispositifs d’aide a la vision lors
des manceuvres en marche arriére en application du Réglement ONU n® XXX,

Homologation n®: ............... e EXEENSION N T
1. Marque déposée par le ConStruCIeUr ©...............o oo
2. Type et dénomination(s) commerciale(s) © ........cccooe.....

3 Moyens d’identification du type, s’il est indiqué sur le véhicule :

3.1  Emplacement de cette marque & ...
4, Catégorie de véhicule : My, My, Ms, Ny, Na, N5?

5. Nom et adresse du CONSIUCIEUL & ... s
6. Adresse des usines de mMONAZE ©............. oo e
7 Autres renseignements (le cas échéant) @ voir I"appendice ...,
8. Service technique chargé des eSSas ©.........ocoiiiiiiiiii e
9. Date du procés-verbal d’essai & ...
10.  Numéro du procés-verbal d’essai :

11.  Observations (le cas échéant) : voir I’appendice

T2 LA e
3. DHLE Do
14, SIZNAMUE .o

15.  La liste annexée a la présente communication énumere les documents déposés

auprés de I'autorit¢ d’homologation de type ayant délivré I"homologation, qui
peuvent étre obtenus sur demande.

! Numéro distinctif du pays qui a délivré/étenduw/refusé/retiré I"homologation (voir les dispositions du
présent Reglement relatives a I’homologation).
2 Biffer les mentions inutiles.
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Appendice a la fiche de communication n” ........ relative a I’homologation de type d'un
véhicule en ce qui concemne le montage des dispositifs d’aide 4 la vision lors des
manceuvres en marche arriére en application du Réglement ONU n° [XXX].

1.

Marque déposée des rétroviseurs et dispositifs supplémentaires de vision indirecte et

Rétroviseurs de vision a faible distance et autres dispositifs d’aide 4 la vision lors
des manceuvres en marche arriére!

Extension de 1’homologation de type du véhicule aux fins d’y inclure le dispositif de
VISION INIreCte SUIVANIE T ...

Données permettant de déterminer le point R de la place du conducteur :

Largeurs maximale et minimale de la carrosserie pour lesquelles les rétroviseurs et
les dispositifs de vision indirecte ont regu 1"homologation de type & ...

Sont annexés au présent certificat les documents ci-aprés portant le numéro

a) Dessins décrivant le montage des dispositifs de vision indirecte : ....................

b) Dessins et plans indiquant I’emplacement de montage ct les caractéristiques
de la partic de la structure sur laquelle sont montés les dispositifs de vision
INITECTE ...ttt

Observations (par exemple, valable pour la circulation & droite/la circulation a

gauche') : oo et a ettt ot ee 1 £ 1Rt ke Ae et Rt e R es eae et et e ea e b e e rs b e eh e e s
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Exemple de marque d’homologation d’un dispositif
de vision indirecte

(Voir le paragraphe 5.4 du Réglement)

a =5 mm min.

: E43 s ? XXXR-002439 L as

La marque d’homologation ci-dessus, apposée sur un dispositif de vision indirecte,
indique qu’il s’agit d’un dispositif de vision vers 'arriére a faible distance, qui a été
homologué aux Japon (E 43) en application du Réglement ONU n° [XXX] sous le numéro
d’homologation 002439. Les deux premiers chiffres du numéro d’homologation signifient
que le Reglement ONU n° [XXX] se trouvait sous sa forme initiale lorsque 1’homologation
a été accordée.

Note : Le numéro d’homologation et le symbole additionnel doivent étre placés a proximité
du cercle et soit au-dessus ou au-dessous, soit a gauche ou a droite de la lettre “E”. Les
chiffres du numéro d’homologation doivent étre placés d’un méme coté par rapport a la
lettre “E” et orientés dans la méme direction. Le symbole additionnel doit étre placé de
fagon diamétralement opposée au numéro d’homologation. L’utilisation de chiffres romains
pour les numéros d’homologation est a éviter afin de prévenir toute confusion avec d’autres
symboles.
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Méthode d’essai pour la détermination de la réflectance

112

1.1.4

22

23

Définitions

[uminant normalis¢ A de la Commission internationale de 1'¢clairage
(CIE)' :  illuminant  coloriméirique  représentant le corps  noir
aTes=28556K.

Source normaliséec CIE A': lampe a filament de tungsténe & atmosphere
gazeuse fonctionnant a une température de couleur proximale de
Tes =2 8556 K.

Observateur de référence colorimétrique CIE 1931':  récepteur de
rayonnement dont les caractéristiques colorimétriques correspondent aux
composantes trichromatiques spectrales X(L). ¥ (1), z (L) (voir tableau).

Composantes trichromatiques spectrales de la CIE': composantes
trichromatiques, dans le systeme de la CIE (XYZ), des ¢éléments
monochromatiques d’un spectre d’énergie égale.

Vision photopique' : vision de 1'ceil normal lorsqu’il est adapt¢ a des niveaux
de luminance d’au moins plusieurs cd/m?,

Appareillage
Dispositions générales

L’appareillage doit comporter une source de lumiére, un porte-échantillon, un
récepteur a photodétecteur et un appareil de mesure (voir fig. 1). ainsi que les
moyens nécessaires pour supprimer les effets de la Tumicre parasite.

Le récepteur peut comprendre une sphere d*Ulbricht pour faciliter la mesure
du facteur de réflexion des rétroviseurs non plans (convexes) (voir fig. 2).

Caractéristiques spectrales de la source de lumiére et du récepteur

La source de lumi¢re doit étre une source normalisée CIE A associée a4 un
systéme optique permettant d’obtenir un faisceau de rayons lumineux
presque paralléles. 11 est recommandé de prévoir un stabilisateur de tension
pour maintenir une tension fixe de la lampe pendant tout le fonctionnement
de I"appareillage.

Le récepteur doit comprendre un photodétecteur dont la réponse spectrale est
proportionnelle 4 la fonction de luminosité photopique de I'observateur de
référence colorimétrique CIE (1931) (voir tableau). On peut également
adopter toute autre combinaison d’illuminant-filtre-récepteur donnant un
équivalent global de I'illuminant normalisé CIE A et de la vision photopicue.
Si le récepteur comprend une sphére d’Ulbricht, la surface intérieure de la
sphére doit étre revétue d’un revétement blanc mat diffusif et non sélectif.

Conditions géométriques

Le faisceau de rayons incidents doit de préférence faire un angle (©) de
0.44 + 0,09 radian (25 +5°) avec la perpendiculaire a la surface d’essai ; cet
angle ne doit toutefois pas dépasser la limite supérieure de la tolérance
(c’est-a~dire 0,53 radian ou 30°). L’axe du récepteur doit faire un angle (0)
égal a celui du faisceau de rayons incidents avec cette perpendiculaire (voir
fig. 1). Au point d'arrivée sur la surface d’essai. le faisceau incident doit
avoir un diamétre d’au moins 13 mm (0,5 pouce). Le faisceau réfléchi ne doit

! Définition extraite de la publication CIE 50 (45), Vocabulaire électronique international, Groupe 45,

Eclairage.
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w

31

32

34

pas &tre plus large que la surface sensible du photodétecteur. ne doit pas
couvrir moins de 50 % de cette surface et doit. si possible. couvrir la méme
portion de surface que le faisceau utilisé pour I"étalonnage de I”instrument,

Si le récepteur comprend une sphére d’Ulbricht, celle-ci doit avoir un
diamétre minimal de 127 mm (5 pouces). Les ouvertures pratiquées dans la
paroi de la sphéere pour 1'échantillon et le faisceau incident doivent étre de
taille suffisante pour laisser passer totalement les faisceaux lumineux incident
¢t réfléchi. Le photodétecteur doit étre placé de maniére a ne pas recevoir
directement la lumiére du faisceau incident ou du faisceau réfléchi.

Caractéristiques électriques de I’ensemble photodétecteur-appareil de mesure

Le signal du photodétecteur relevé sur I"appareil de mesure doit étre une fonction
linaire de I'intensité lumincuse sur la surface photosensible. Des moyens
(lectriques ou optiques, ou les deux) doivent étre prévus pour faciliter la remise a
zéro et les réglages d’étalonnage. Ces moyens ne doivent pas affecter la linéarité
ou les caractéristiques spectrales de I'instrument. La précision de I'ensemble
récepteur-appareil de mesure doit étre de +2 % de la pleine échelle ou de +10 %
de la valeur mesurée, la valeur la plus petite des deux étant retenue.

Porte-¢chantillon

Le mécanisme doit permettre de placer 1'échantillon de telle maniére que
I’axe du bras de la source et celui du bras du récepteur se croisent au niveau
de la surface réfléchissante. Cette surface réfléchissante peut se trouver a
I'intérieur du rétroviseur échantillon ou d un des deux cotés, selon qu’il s agit
d’un rétroviseur A premiére surface, 4 deuxieme surface ou d’un rétroviseur
prismatique de type jour-nuit.

Meéthode opératoire
Meéthode d’étalonnage direct

S’agissant de la méthode d’étalonnage dirccte, 1'étalon de référence utilisé est
I"air. Cette méthode est applicable avec des instruments construits de maniére
4 permettre un étalonnage a 100 % de I'échelle en orientant le récepteur
directement dans I'axe de la source de lumiére (voir fig. 1).

I peut étre nécessaire dans cerlains cas (pour mesurer, par exemple, des
surfaces a faible réflectance) de prendre un point d’étalonnage intermédiaire
(entre 0 et 100 % de I'échelle) dans le cadre de cette méthode. Dans ces cas.
il faut intercaler dans la trajectoire optique un filtre de densité neutre de
facteur de transmission connu, et régler le systeme d’étalonnage jusqu'a ce
que I'appareil de mesure affiche le pourcentage de transmission
correspondant au filtre 4 densité neutre. Ce filtre doit bien entendu étre
enlevé avant qu’il soit procédé aux mesures de réflectance.

Méthode d’étalonnage indirecte

Cette méthode d’élalonnage est applicable aux instruments ou la disposition
entre source et récepteur est fixe. Elle nécessite un ¢talon de réflectance
convenablement ¢étalonné et entretenu. Cet étalon sera de préférence un
rétroviseur plan dont la réflectance est aussi proche que possible de celle des
¢chantillons mis a I'essai.

Mesure sur rétroviseur plan

Le facteur de réflexion des échantillons de rétroviseur plan peut étre mesuré a
I'aide d’instruments fonctionnant sur le principe de 1°étalonnage direct ou
indirect. La valeur du facteur de réflexion est lue directement sur le cadran de
I'appareil de mesure.

Mesure sur rétroviseur non plan (convexe)

La mesure du facteur de réflexion de rétroviseurs non plans (convexes)
demande I'utilisation d’instruments comprenant une sphere d Ulbricht (voir
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fig. 2). Si I'apparcil de mesure, avec un miroir ¢talon de réflectance E %,
affiche n. divisions, avec un miroir a facteur de réflexion inconnu,
n. divisions correspondront d une réflectance de X %, selon la formule :

X=E-*
n,

Figure 1
Schéma général du réflectométre permettant les deux méthodes d’étalonnage

Appareil de mesure réglable

24

Facteur de réflexion (%)
Réglage du zéro—%@ ®%_ Réglage de
I"étalonnage

Porte-échantillon

Source de lumiere
ct collimatcur

l[ Bras du récepteur en

position pour un
/ / ¢lalonnage direct
Photorécepteur en
position pour une
mesure et un étalonnage \%
indirect A )
Figure 2

Schéma général du réflectométre avec sphére intégrante dans le récepteur

Source de lumicre et
collimateur

)
¢ Z Appareil de mesure réglable

\/ \l 30

/ 0 Facteur de réflexion (%)

Réglage du zéro—>- @ @é— Réglage de I'étalonnage

Photodétecteur

Porte-¢chantillon
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4. Valeurs des composantes
de référence colorimétrique CIE 1931*

Ce tableau est extrait de la publication CIE 30 (45) (1970)

trichromatiques spectrales de 1’observateur

A (5 by =z
. X () y (M) z (M)
380 0,001 4 0,0000 0,006 5
390 0,004 2 0,0001 0,020 1
400 0,014 3 0,000 4 0,067 9
410 00435 00012 0207 4
420 0,134 4 0,004 0 0,6456
430 0,2839 00116 1,3856
440 0,348 3 0,0230 1,747 1
450 0,336 2 0,0380 1,7721
460 0,290 8 0,060 0 1,669 2
470 0,195 4 00910 12876
480 00956 01390 08130
490 0,0320 0,2080 0,4652
500 0,0049 03230 02720
510 0,009 3 05030 0,1582
520 0,063 3 07100 0,0782
530 0,1655 08620 0,042 2
540 0,290 4 09540 0,0203
550 0,433 4 09950 0,0087
560 0,594 5 09950 0,0039
570 0,762 1 09520 0,002 1
580 0,916 3 0,8700 0,0017
590 1,026 3 0,757 0 0,001 1
600 1,062 2 06310 0,000 8
610 1,0026 05030 0,000 3
620 0.854,4 03810 00002
630 06424 02650 0,0000
640 0,447 9 01750 0,0000
650 0,283 5 0,107 0 0,0000
660 0,164 9 0,0610 0,0000
670 0,087 4 00320 0,0000
680 0,046 8 00170 0,0000
690 0,0227 0,008 2 0,0000
700 0,011 4 0,0041 0,0000
710 0,0058 0,0021 0,0000
720 0,002 9 00010 0,0000
730 0,001 4 0,0005 0,0000
740 0,0007 0,0002 0,0000
750 0,000 3 0,000 1 0,0000
760 0,000 2 0,0001 0,0000
770 0,000 1 00000 00000
780 0,0000 0,0000 0,0000

* Modifié en 1966 (de 3 & 2)

2 Tableau abrégé. Les valeurs ¥ (A) = V (i) sont arrondies 4 la quatriéme décimale.
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Figure 1
Exemple de dispositif de mesure du facteur de réflexion des surfaces réfléchissantes sphériques

M

(S)

L
C = Récepteur
D = Diaphragme
E = Fenétre dentrée
F = Fenétre de mesure
1 = Lentille
M = Fenétre objet
s = Source lumincuse
(S) = Sphére d’Ulbricht
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Annexe 7

Procédure de détermination du rayon de courbure “r”
de la surface réfléchissante du rétroviseur

1. Mesure
1.1 Appareillage

On utilise un sphérometre similaire a celui décrit a la figure 1 ci-dessous et
satisfaisant aux distances indiquées entre la poinie traganie de la réglette
graduée et les appuis fixes de la barre.

12 Points de mesure

121 La mesure des rayons de courbure principaux est effectuée en trois points
situés aussi pres que possible du tiers, de la moitié et des deux tiers de 1'arc
de la surface réfléchissante passant par le centre de cette surface et paralléle
au segment b, ou de 1'arc passant par le centre de la surface réfléchissante qui
lui est perpendiculaire si ce dernier arc est le plus long.

122 Toutefois. si les dimensions de la surface réfléchissante rendent impossible
I'obtention des mesures dans les directions définies au paragraphe 2.1.2.2.2
du présent Reglement, le service technicue chargé des essais peut procéder a
des mesures en ce point dans deux directions perpendiculaires aussi proches
que possible de celles prescrites ci-dessus.

2, Calcul du rayon de courbure “r”
“r” exprimé en mm, est calculé au moyen de la formule :
fl+1,241,3
3

r=

ol :
rl  estle rayon de courbure au premier point de mesure ;
;2 estle rayon de courbure au deuxiéme point de mesure ;

;3  est le rayon de courbure au troisiéme point de mesure.

GE.20-10953 33
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Figure 1
Sphérométre
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(Toutes les dimensions sont en millimétres)
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Annexe 8

Procédure de détermination du point H et de ’angle réel
de torse pour les places assises des véhicules &4 moteur

Appendice 1
Description de la machine tridimensionnelle point “H”
(machine 3-D H)!

Appendice 2
Systéme de référence a trois dimensions:

Appendice 3
Parameétres des places assises:

! La procédure est décrite & 'annexe 1 de la Résolution d’ensemble sur la construction des véhicules
(R.E.3) (document ECE/TRANS/WP.29/78/Rev.6), www.unece.org/trans/main/wp29/wp2 9wgs/
wp29gen/wp29resolutions.html.
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Annexe 9

36

Méthodes d’essai concernant le champ de vision
vers I'arriére a faible distance

Champ de vision

Les prescriptions relatives au champ de vision défini au paragraphe 15.2 du
présent Réglement peuvent étre soumises 4 des essais dans les conditions
définies dans la présente annexe.

Accessoires d’essai

Chaque accessoire d’essai est constitué dun cylindre droit de 0.8 m de
hauteur et de 0,3 m de diamétre extéricur. Chaque accessoire d’essai doit étre
marqué comme suit

a)

b)

Figure A
Accessoire d’essai

—03m —

11 doit porter une zone peinte mesurant 0,15 m x 0,15 m pouvant étre
déplacée de haut en bas sur le ¢oté du cylindre ;

La zone peinte doit étre d une couleur qui contraste a la fois avec le
reste du cylindre et avec la surface d’essai.

(Y Zone peinte mobile
- -
= 0.15m
; -
3
0.15m
12 Disposition ct orientation des accessoires d’essai

Placer les accessoires d’essai aux emplacements spécifi¢s aux alinéas a) a h)
ci-dessous (voir fig. B). Mesurer la distance entre leurs axes. Chacun d’entre
eux doit étre orienté de telle sorte que son axe soit vertical.

a)

b)

<)

4

Placer les accessoires d’essai A, B et C de fagon que leurs axes soient
situés dans un plan vertical transversal qui soit 0.3 m en arricre du
plan vertical transversal tangent a la surface la plus en arriere du
véhicule

Placer I'accessoire d’essai B de fagon que son axe soit situé¢ dans un
plan vertical longitudinal passant par I'axe longitudinal du véhicule

Placer les accessoires d’essai D, E et F de sorte que leurs axes soient
situés dans un plan vertical transversal qui soit 1,5 m en arriére d'un
plan vertical transversal tangent 4 la surface la plus en arri¢re du
véhicule ;

Placer I'accessoire d’essai E de sorte que son axe soit situ¢ dans un
plan vertical longitudinal passant par |’axe longitudinal du véhicule ;

79
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<) Placer les accessoires d’essai G. H et I de sorte que leurs axes soient
situés dans un plan vertical transversal qui se trouve 3,35 m en arriére
d’un plan vertical transversal tangent a la surface la plus en arriére du
véhicule ©

H Placer I"accessoire d’essai H de sorte que son centre soit situé dans un
plan vertical longitudinal passant par I’axe longitudinal du véhicule :

2 Placer les accessoires d’essai A. D et G de sorte que leurs parois
situdes le plus a D'extéricur se trouvent dans un plan vertical
longitudinal tangent a la surface la plus extéricure du co1¢ gauche du
véhicule ;

h) Placer les accessoires d’essai C, F et I de fagon que leurs parois
situées le plus a 'extéricur se trouvent dans un plan vertical
longitudinal tangent A la surface la plus extérieure du coté droit du
véhicule.

Il n’est pas tenu compte des dispositifs mécaniques d’attelage et des porte-
bagages situés i Iarriére du véhicule

Figure B

Disposition des accessoires d’essai

1.3 Procédure d’essai

1.3.1 Eclairage

Les essais doivent étre effectués dans les conditions d’éclairage ambiant
suivantes : la lumicre doit étre uniformément répartic par le haut et étre d’une
intensité comprise entre 7 000 lux et 10 000 lux, telle que mesurée au centre
de la surface extérieure du toit du véhicule.

1.3.2 Température

Pendant les cssais. la température a Uintéricur de 'habitacle du véhicule
d’essai peut étre comprise entre 15 °C et 25 °C.

133 Préparation du véhicule
1331 Pneumatiques

Les pneumatiques du véhicule doivent étre gonflés a la pression de gonflage
a froid recommandée par le constructeur.

1.3.3.2 Etat de charge du véhicule

Le véhicule doit étre en ordre de marche tel que défini dans la Résolution
d’ensemble sur la construction des véhicules (R.E.3) (ECE/TRANS/WP.29/
78/Rev.6, par. 2.2.5.4)

GE.20-10953 37

80



A-4789

ECE/TRANS/WP.29/2020/121
1333 Suspension réglable

38

1334

22

31

Si le véhicule est ¢quipé d'un systeme de suspension réglable. celui-ci doit
&tre réglé de maniére A offrir les conditions les plus défavorables.

Hayons arriére et capots de coffre

Si le véhicule est équipé de hayons arriére ou de capots de coffre. ceux-ci
doivent étre fermés et verrouillés dans leur état de fonctionnement normal.

Procédure d’essai
La visibilité de chaque accessoire d’essai est vérifiée un par un.

11 est également possible de vérifier une rangée en une seule fois. A Iissue
d’une vérification réussie. 1’accessoire d’essai peut étre retiré

II est possible d’orienter les accessoires d’essai de la premiére rangée (A, B.
C) de maniére a donner la meilleure visibilit¢ possible a la zone peinte.
Réactivité du systeme

Conditions d’essai

a) Laisser le véhicule en stationnement jusqu’a étre assuré que fous ses
systemes ¢lectroniques sont désactivés, ou pendant au moins 30 min :

b La personne procédant a I'essai ou I'équipement d’essai peuvent déja
avoir pris place dans le véhicule :

c) S’assurer que le sélecteur de vitesse du véhicule est au point mort ou
en marche avant ;

d) L’essai peut commencer par I'ouverture de la porte du conducteur.
Une fois que la porte est ouverte, elle doit étre refermée.

Procédure d’essai

a) Mettre le véhicule en mode “véhicule actif”. Cette action lance le
premier chronometre ;

b) Attendre au moins 6 s ;

c) Commencer I'épreuve de marche arriere en sélectionnant le mode de
fonctionnement inverse. S’il n'est pas possible de mettre le véhicule
en marche arriére 6s apres qu'il a ét¢ mis en mode véhicule actif,
I'épreuve de marche armiére doit étre lancée dés que cela est
techniquement possible ;

d) Lancer le deuxiéme chronometre, conformément aux spécifications du

constructeur et au plus tard lorsque la fonction d’inversion est
déclenchée ou la commande de marche arriere engagée ;

c) Enregistrer sur le deuxiéme chronométre le temps de réaction jusqu’a
ce que la vue de I'arricre soit completement visible sur I’écran.

Taille de I’accessoire d’essai
Point de référence pour I'essai
On obtient le point de référence pour 'essai de la facon suivante :

a) Repérer le centre du point médian des yeux orientés vers 'avant (Mf)
tel qu’illustré dans la figure C, & 635 mm A la verticale au-dessus du
plan du point H (H) et 4 96 mm en arri¢re de ce point ;

b) Repérer le centre de I'articulation entre la téte et le cou (J) tel
qu’illustré dans la figure C, & 100 mm en arriére de Mf et a 588 mm a
la verticale au-dessus du plan du point H. Si la position du centre de
I"articulation entre la téte et le cou (J) n'est pas compatible avec la
configuration du si¢ge, régler le si¢ge du conducteur afin qu’il se
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32

34

<)

4

c)

trouve au point médian de la plage de réglage longitudinal. Si le siege
ne peut pas étre positionné au point médian de la plage de réglage
longitudinal, utiliser la position la plus proche en arriére du point
médian ;

Tracer une ligne imaginaire horizontale entre Mf et un point nomm¢é
J2, situé au-dessus de J. a la verticale :

Faire pivoter la ligne imaginaire autour de J2 dans la direction de
I'image en vue vers ["arriére jusqu’a ce que la distance rectiligne entre
M et le centre du dispositif d’affichage utilis¢ pour présenter I'image
en vue vers l'arricre prescrite dans cette norme soit la plus courte
possible ;

Mr (point médian des yeux ayant pivoté) est le point atteint par Mf
aprés rotation.

Procédure de mesure

a)

b)

<)

Placer un appareil photo, une caméra vidéo ou un appareil numérique
¢quivalent de format 35 mm ou plus de maniére que le centre du plan
d’image de la caméra soit situé¢ sur le point médian des yeux ayant
pivoté (Mr) et que 1’objectif de la caméra soit dirigé vers le centre de
I'image en vue vers 1'arriére affichée a I'écran ;

Fixer une régle 4 la base de l'image en vue vers [arriére,
perpendiculairement a 1'axe cylindrique de 1'accessoire d’essai. Si les
appuie-téte du véhicule obstruent la vue de 1’écran de la caméra, ils
peuvent étre réglés ou retirds ;

Photographier I'image de I'affichage visuel avec la régle incluse dans
le cadre et I'image en vue vers I"arricre affichée.

Extraction des données photographiques

a)

b)

<)

Mesurer sur la photographic la longueur apparente d’une section
délimitée de 50 mm de la régle photographique, le long du bord de la
régle. au plus pres de 1'image en vue vers I'armricre et en un point
proche du centre horizontal de 1'image :

Mesurer sur la photographie la largeur horizontale de la bande colorée
4 la partie supérieure de chacun des trois accessoires d’essai situés aux
positions G, H et I de la figure B ;

Définir les largeurs horizontales mesurées des bandes colorées des
trois accessoires d’essai comme étant dg. di et dy.

Obtenir le facteur d’échelle

En utilisant la longueur apparente de la partic de 50 mm de la regle telle
qu’elle apparait sur la photographic, diviser cette longueur apparente par
50 mm pour obtenir un facteur d’échelle. Définir ce facteur d’échelle comme
I'échelle.

Déterminer la distance de visionnement

Déterminez la distance réelle entre le point médian des yeux ayant pivoté
(Mr) et le centre de I'image en vue vers |'arri¢re. Définissez cette distance de
visionnement COMME aeye.

Calculer I'angle visuel sous-tendu par les accessoires d’essai.

Utilisez 1'équation suivante pour calculer les angles visuels sous-tendus :

. d;
6, =60sin"! | ———
AcyeSseale
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ou i peut prendre la valeur de I'un ou I"autre des accessoires d’essai G. H ou
I, et ot I’arcsin est calculée en degrés.

Figure C

Point médian des yeux orientés vers ’avant (Mf) dans le plan sagittal médian

pour ce qui est du point R pour un
regardant vers I’avant as

Tuct:

de sexe du 50¢ centile

sur un siége dont le dossier est incliné i 25°

M Point médian des yeux oricntés vers ["avant (<96, 635)
™~ I Dessous de 1'orbite (96, 620)
":5 I Centre de I'articulation entre la téte ef le cou (-196. 588)
f l— 196 J2 Point origine de la rofation de My (-196, 635)
) H Point R (0,0)
[=— 96
+—F T °m
Note : I'unité de mesure est le millimétre
o—
620 635
588
Avant du véhicule Arriére du véhicule
-— X
Axe des x Point R
(0,0)
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Annexe 10

Méthodes d’essai des systémes de détection

1 Détection dans la zone horizontale arricre

Les systemes a signaux sonores doivent satisfaire aux essais prescrits au
paragraphe 1.3.1 de la présente annexe. Cependant, si un sysiéme a signaux
sonores satisfait aux essais prescrits au paragraphe 1.4 de la présente annexe.
il est réputé satisfaire aux essais prescrits au paragraphe 1.3.1.

11 Conditions d’essai

L’accessoire d’essai doit étre conforme aux prescriptions du paragraphe 7.1
de la norme ISO 17386:2010. Pendant les essais, la vitesse du vent ne doit
pas dépasser 1 m/s. La température doit étre de 20 + 5°C et I’humidité de
60 £25 %. 1l ne doit y avoir ni pluie ni neige. L’essai doit ¢tre effectu¢ sur
une surface plane et seche en asphalte ou en béton. L’essai ne doit pas étre
affecté par la réflexion d’ondes sonores ou électromagnétiques sur les murs,
les équipements auxiliaires d’essai ou tout autre objet dans I’environnement.

12 Préparation des essais

Un accessoire d’essai est utilisé, La distance entre le bord arri¢re du véhicule
¢t I'accessoire d’essai ainsi que 1’emplacement de ce demier sont définis par
le constructeur afin de garantir la détection de I’accessoire. L accessoire
d’essai doit se trouver sur la grille de la zone horizontale arricre définie au
paragraphe 1.3.1 de la présente annexe. Dans son état initial, le véhicule
soumis a 1’essai est & Iarrét, et son systéme de détection est activé selon les
indications [du constructeur OU du manuel d’utilisation du véhicule]. Dans le
cas des véhicules équipés d’une transmission automatique, “a Iarrét” signifie
que le levier de vitesses est sur la position P (parking), alors que sur les
véhicules équipés d’une transmission manuelle, cela signifie que Ie véhicule
est au point mort et que le frein de stationnement est serré.

1.3 Meéthode d’essai
1.3.1 Champ de détection

La distance de détection maximale prévue aux paragraphes 5.4.2 et 5.4.3 de
la norme ISO 17386:2010 doit étre de 1.0 m (classe R2). La longueur du
rectangle w_r, est égale a la largeur du véhicule. mesurée le long de 1'essieu
arriere. Les dimensions sont arrondies au décimetre le plus proche. Les
figures 1 et 2 ci-dessous donnent des exemples de w_r différents.
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Figure 1
Nombre impair de cylindres dans le sens de la largeur du véhicule
(par exemple si w_r=1,67 m)

S, P, Fai ot = = = Zonede couverture
= Fo e 4 ¥, P horizontale vers
et
'alaiain ol bl b ol 2 ol B J
- -‘- ‘ ﬁ- - ‘ -‘

] 1
"—'Q'Q ."Q-Q"'"Q\ Posi

S esesni IR

! ! d’essai

de centrage

Axe longitudinal Bl ok BB 5L E LB ]
médian du véhicule ___‘_‘ .,4_‘_‘_‘_‘
111
————————————— r— == ’-'—'f'—'-’ Q""
e F 44 Lo
(par exemple 1.67m) -9 9-¢ 98
Quadrillage
01mx01m

Figure 2
Nombre pair de cylindres dans le sens de la largeur du véhicule
(par exemple si w_r=1,74 m)
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132 Taux minimum de détection

Le taux minimum de détection dans la zone horizontale arriere doit étre le

suivant :

a) 90 % pour la zone Al telle qu’elle est définie au paragraphe 5.4.3 de
la norme ISO 17386:2010 ;

42
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b 87 % pour la zone A2 telle qu’elle est définic au paragraphe 5.4.3 de
la norme ISO 17386:2010.

Aucune zone d’une taille supérieure 4 un carré de 2 * 2 cases de la grille ne
doit échapper a la détection.

La procédure d’essai concernant la zone horizontale arriere doit é&tre
conforme aux prescriptions du paragraphe 7.3 de la norme ISO 17386:2010.

Si le signal sonore est émis pendant plus de 5s en continu, I'accessoire
d’essai est considéré comme détecté. L essai de détection doit étre effectué
1 fois pour chaque accessoire d’essai. Cependant, si nécessaire et en accord
avec les services techniques et le constructeur, 1'accessoire d’essai peut étre
réputé détecté si le signal a été émis dans 4 essais sur 3.

1.4 Autre méthode d’essai (simplifiée)

14.1 Champ de détection

Le champ de détection s’étend aux 10 points indiqués  la figure 3 ci-dessous
dans le champ de détection défini au paragraphe 1.3.1

0.05m 0,05m

5m

-
. Zone de contrile
(dix points)

alg

Axe longitudinal du véhicule

slz

| Zone de controle
(par. 1.3.1)

142 Taux minimum de détection
Le taux minimum de détection requis pour la zone de 10 points est de 100 %.

Si le signal sonore est émis pendant plus de 5s en continu, I'accessoire
d’essai est réputé détecté. L essai de détection doit étre effectué 1 fois pour
chaque accessoire d’essai. Cependant, si nécessaire et en accord avec les
services techniques et le constructeur, 1'accessoire d’essai peut étre réputé
détecté si le signal a ét¢ ¢mis dans 4 ¢ssais sur 5,

143 Capacités d’autodiagnostic et signalement des défaillances

Conformément au paragraphe 5.5 de la norme ISO 17386:2010, le systcme
doit posséder des fonctions d’autodiagnostic. Il doit communiquer des
informations relatives 4 des défauts de fonctionnement selon les dispositions
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22

du paragraphe 17.2.5 du présent Reglement chaque fois qu'une défaillance
est détectée.

Temps de réaction

Conditions d’essai

a)

b)

<)

]

Laisser le véhicule en stationnement jusqu’a étre assuré que tous ses
systemes ¢lectroniques sont désactivés, ou pendant au moins 30 m ;

La personne procédant a 'essai ou I'équipement d’essai peuvent déja
avoir pris place dans le véhicule ;

S’assurer que le sélecteur de vitesse du véhicule est au point mort ou
en marche avant ;

L’essai peut commencer par I'ouverture de la porie du conducteur.
Une fois que la porte est ouverte, elle doit étre refermée.

Procédure d’essai

a)
b)

)
)]

)

Placer un accessoire d’essai dans le champ de détection requis ;

Mettre le véhicule en mode “vchicule actif”. Cette action lance le
premier chronometre ;

Attendre au moins 6 s ;

Commencer I'épreuve de marche arriere en sélectionnant le mode de
fonctionnement correspondant. S’il n’est pas possible de mettre le
vehicule en marche arriere 6 s apres qu’il a été mis en mode véhicule
actif, 1'épreuve de marche arriére doit étre lancée deés que cela est
techniquement  possible. Lancer le deuxiéme chronometre.
conformément aux spécifications du constructeur et au plus tard
lorsque la fonction d’inversion est déclenchée ou la commande de
marche arriére engagée

Enregistrer sur le deuxiéme chronométre le temps de réaction jusqu’a
ce que le signal d’information soit disponible. ».
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BocnpouspeaeHHbI Huxe TekeT Obul mpuesT Padoueit rpynmoii mo oGmimm
MPSAMHCAHHAM, KaCAHMMHMCA Oe30MACHOCTH, HA €€ CTO BOCEMHANUATOH CECCHH,
cocrosiBeiicss B wrone 2020 roza (cm. ECE/TRANS/WP.29/GRSG/97). B ero ocHOBY
nosoxeH 1o0kymMeHT ECE/TRANS/WP.29/GRSG/2020/4 ¢ nonpaBkaMH, COACPKALHMHCH B
gokymente GRSG-118-05. Dror Texct npeactasnsercs Bcemmpromy dopymy s
COTTACOBAHMS MPABHI B 001aCTH TpaHcopTHeix cpeacts (WP.29) n AavuaicTpaTHBHOMY
komurery Cormamenns 1958 roga (AC.1) ams paccMOTPEHHS H rOJIOCOBAHHS HA HX CECCHAX
B HoAOpe 2020 roma.

B cootsercBHM ¢ porpayyoit padotsr Konerrera 1o BHy tperseMy Tpancriopty Ha 2020 roj,
HITOKEHHOM B Mpe/UiaraeMoM GIO/DKeTe 1o nporpaMyanm Ha 2020 roj (A/74/6 (acts V, paz. 20),
1. 20.37), Beemuprstit opym Gy/ieT paspabarhiBath, CONACOBLBATE H 0OHOBIIITL npanwia OOH
TIEIIX TOBBITICHHS HpACK THBHOCTH TPAHCTIOPTHBIX CPE/ICTB. acTOAII I0KY MEHT MPE/ICTARICH B
COOTBETCTBHHU ¢ YTHM MAHATOM
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«[IpaBuaa Ne [ XXX] OOH!

IIpaBuia OOH 0 exH000pa3HBIX NpeINHCAHHSX,
KACAIOLIHXCS 0(PHIHAIBLHOIO YTBEP:KIACHHs yCTPOiicTB
BH3YAJIH3ALHA ABHKEHHS 32 JTHAM X010M

H aBTOTPAHCIOPTHBIX CPEACTB B OTHOIIEHHH
npeaynpe:KaeHust BOAHTENs 00 YA3BUMBIX YHACTHHKAX
JAOPOKHOIO ABHKEHHS, HAXOAMXCH M03a1H
TPAHCHOPTHOTO CPEACTBA

ConepkaHue
Cmip.?
Tlpasuna
1. OGmacTe NPHMCHCHHA ..
I YcrpoiicTa BH3YANH3ALMH IBHAKCHHS 3ATHHM NOTOM .....oooimiiinsiinecs e es s
2. OMPCIEICHEST .....c.voeet ettt ettt ettt oo e ee et c s e th e se et e eee
3. 3asBKA HA O(VMUHATBHOE YTBEPAIEHHE ..o\ oottt e
4. MAPKHPOBEA. ......cvverisives st ettt e st s e e
5. O(HUHATBHOE YTBEPHUICHHEE ... ieovoiere et eaesteeseeae e ieeeeiaeses et et eseet s es et eaesi st oot ee e enes
6.  TpeDOBAHHA..............c.c.c....
7. Himenenne Tama )’LTI'pOfTCTB‘d BH3YATH3ALMHH JBHKCHHA 33JHHM X0J0M H PaCIpPOCTPAHCHHC
O(PHLIHATBHOTO YTBEPHICHES ..o\ itiiitat ettt it etiee ettt aes et ete s s eb et ehe bttt et et ettt e e s bt
8. COOTBETCTBHE MPOMIBOMCTBA ......eeveueiieerieeaeseteiseaestesaatbesese e et aeesesbaeeasbe st eses s esbibb s ee et s ceerareas
9. CAHKUHH, HAATACMBIC 3a HECOOTBETCTBHE MPOH3BOICTBA ....o.vovvivve v
10.  OKOHYATEIBHOE MPCKPAMCHHE MPOMBBOLCTBA. ..cvovvieueiieeeeeeesiaesesiesessaeesesesesssseesesesesesnssesensses
11.  Ha3paumaA ® agpeca TEXHHIECKHX CITy D, VIOTHOMOYEHHBIX MPOBOIHTH HCITBITAHHS
Ha Od)lll.llr{'d,ll'bHUE YTBCPKACHHC, H OPraHOB 10 O(IJHHHHJTBHOP\[V YTBCPAACHHKO THITA ...
1I. YCTaHOBKA YCTPOHCTB BH3Y ATH3ALMA ABHIKCHHES 38 THAM XOJOM ....o.ooviieeriieeirerieenns
120 OMPEHEIEHET .....o..o.iootitee ettt ettt e et ettt sa et
13, 3asBKa HA OHIHATBHOC YTBEPIKICHHC ... ivoveiievsorsesissssisseisssassesesssesesse s esensssnssses s ens s s senns
14, OQHUHATBHOC YTBEPIHICHHC ...t oeseesieeeseeeeesseeetseeee e cees st st
15, TpeGOBAHMA..........oooeooeviiieeie.
16.  TpeOOBaHHA K CHCTEME BHICOKAMEDPBI JATHETO BH/IA ....v.ovoierriernsoereisnseven e
17.  TpcOOBAHHA B OTHOIICHHH CHCTCM OOHAPYIKCHIS ..........o.ooeiieisieeeisieeereeeess e coneneees
18.  H3MeHeHHe THNA TPAHCIIOPTHOrO CPEJICTBA H PACHPOCTPAHCHHE OQHIHATHLHOTO
FTBEPIKICHHM. .....ceevis et ce et e s s se 80 b it
19, COOTBCTCTBHE MPOMIBOICTBA . ..cveveeererensereeeser et et eresaterensessenentnsaes aeacssaesssrssssntsessuesesessnssenssensnsese
20.  CaHKUMH, HAJATAEMBIE 32 HECOOTBETCTBHE MPOHIBOICTBA ...co.vuviiiiiiiiiiiiactetceiievee et ee e e
21.  OKOHYATENBLHOE MPEKPAIIEHHE MPOMIBOICTBA. ... ovveveieeessererisesieeeesceeses e s essmsse s s ce e s eseeses
! Homep ITpaBuiI cTaHET H3BECTEH B MOMEHT BCTYILIeHH HacTosmx [Ipasun OOH B cuity.
Ilpemonaraeres, uro Byecto [ XXX| Gy et ykazan Homep 1IpaBri, Kak TO/ILKO OH CTAHET H3BECTEH.
2 Homepa crpanmiy Oy 1y T 200aB/IeHbI I03/1Hee.
2 GE.20-10953
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22 Ha'}BaHHﬂ " a,‘lpeCH TCXHHYCCKHX CJ'[))KG y]‘lo,‘lHO,\-lO‘{BHHH‘( npono,:urrb HCTBITAHHA
HA O(DHUHATLHOC YTBCPACICHHE, W OPTAHOB 10 O()HUMATBLHOMY VTBCPKICHHE THIIA ...

TpunosxeHus

1 HudopyatHoHHLIH 0Ky MEHT A7 O()HUHATLHOTO YTBEPACICHHSA THNA YCTPOICTBA
BH3YATHMAMAH IBHAKCHIA JATHIM XOZOM ..ovovritoetsaisesietesesssises st st

2 HMudopManMOHHLIH JOKYMEHT A1 O()HUMATLHOIO YTBEP/KICHHS THNA TPAHCMIOPTHOTO
CPCICTBA B OTHOLICHHH YCTAHOBKH }CTp()ﬁCTB BH3YATH3AUHH JIBHKCHHA 33THHM XOJ0M.....

3 COOGULGHHE, KACAKLICCCA NMPCAOCTABICHHA UCI)HLIP[EIJTEHOTD VTBCPAEKACHHA
HIH PACHIPOCTPAHCHH O(DHUHAIBHOIO YTBCP/ACICHHS, HIH 0TKA3A B O(DHLHATEHOM
YTBEPHKACHHH, HIH OTMEHBI O(DPMLHATLHOTO Y TBEPKACHHMA, HIH OKOHYATCABHOTO
MPEKPALICHHA TIPOH3BOACTBA THITA }CTpOﬁCTBﬂ BH3Ya/TH3aUHH JBHAKCHHA 3 THHM XOJ0M
Ha ocHOBAHHH [TPABIT No [XXX] OOH. ...

4 CoobmeHue, KACAIOMECCs TPeJOCTABICHHS O(DHIHATPHOTO VTBCPIKICHHS
HJIH PACTIPOCTPAHECHHA O(DHUMATBHOTO YTBSP/ICHHS, HIH OTKA3A B O(ULHATEHOM
YTBEP/KACHHH, HJIH OTMEHBI O(PHIIHATBHOTO YTBEP/KICHHS, HIIH OKOHYATCIBHOTO
MPEKPAIICHHA TPOH3BOACTBA THIA TPAHCMIOPTHOTO CPEACTBA B OTHOIICHHH Y CTAHOBKH
YCTPOHCTB BH3Y A/TH3ALAN IBHKCHHS 30 JHHM X010M HA ocHOBaHmH [Ipasmn Ne [ XXX] OCH ...

JIOOABIICHEC ... o.\o oo et ee ettt e

Cxema 3Haka o(HIHATBHOTO Y TBEP/KACHHA YCTPOICTBA HENpPAMOTo 0630pa

METoA HCHBITAHHS A5 ONMPEACICHHS OTPAKAKOLICH CIIOCOOHOCTH .........ovvoovevseesess s

Tpoueaypa onpeaencHHs PaJHyYCa KPHBH3HBL “T OTPAKAIOIIECH MOBEPXHOCTH 3EPKAIA ...
porcaypa onpe, panuy P! TP P P!

RS -

Mpoueaypa onpeaencHus ToukH “H” H (JaKTHUECKOTO YI1a HAKJIOHA Ty IOBHILA CHASTIETO
B ABTOMOOH/IC BOJHTEA HITH MIACCAZKHPA

JoGasnenne 1 — Onucanne 00bEMHOT0 MEXAHH3MA ONpPEACicH s TouKH “H”
(MEXAHHZMA 3-D H)..oooiiit e ettt et e er e e

Jlobapnerne 2 — TPeXMEPHASL CHOTEM KOOPAMHAT .........ovouirrrerieeresieeesaesrsssssessenrssnsessensreseerrenes
JloGaeneuue 3 — KOHTPOILHBIC NAPAMETPbI, KACAIOIIHECH MECT AT CHACHHSA «..vvoveveversevenens
9 MeToab! HCIBITAHKS YCTPOHCTB 33.1HCTO BHAA OTHIKHETO 0030PA ..vvvovvevs e

10 MeToabl MPOBEAEHHS HCIIBITAHHI CHCTEM QOHADYAKEHHI . ......oovivecicecs e

GE.20-10953 3
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Breaenue (aast ungopmManuH)

Uenp nactosmmx [IpaBHA COCTOMT B TOM, YTOOBI MPEAYCMOTPETE MO/IOKCHHA,

KaCarIHUECHd ABHIKCHHA 3aJHHM  XOJ0M. Hpﬂhleﬂh‘[ﬁﬂhﬁﬂ K npe,:ly npemenmo [\
MPHCYTCTBHH  YSI3BHMbIX YYACTHHKOB JIOPOKHOTO JBIKEHHS B HENOCPEJICTBEHHOH
(‘)J'lltl'j(](.'l"“v l'lpe;mncamm B OTHOIICHHH Hel‘[pﬂMOI‘() ut’)'}opa MCXAHHYCCKHX T'paHCﬂOpTHBlV
cpeacte coaepxxarcs B [pasumax Ne 46 OOH.

HaCTO}lLLlH.MH HpﬂBK.Ta]\lld HEBO3MOYKHO OXBAaTHTh BCE YCIOBHA JOPOKHOIO

JIBHAKCHHA M OCOOCHHOCTH HH()PACTPYKTYPHI B NPOLECCE O(ULHATLHOTO YTBEPKICHHA
THNA, B HACTOATIHX l'lpalmnax ]Tplrl'jHHGTCﬂ_ YTo Tpeﬁye}l{’lﬂ HMHA 3q)ll)€KTMBHOCTI: HE MOXKET
OBIT JOCTHTHYTA MPH MOOBIX VCIOBISIX (HA d()(CKTHBHOCTE CHCTCMBI MOTYT MOBIHATE
CKOPOCTb H COCTOSHHC TPAHCTIOPTHOIO CPEACTBA, MOTOIHBIC YCIOBHS, CHCHAPHH ABHKCHUS

HT. A.).

1.

Yacre 1

OG6/1acTh MPHMEHEHHST

Hacro ALIHC ]'[pamma NPHMCHAKTCA:

K O(HIHATBHOMY YTBEPAICHHEO ONpPCACICHHBIX B 4ACTH | yCTpoiicTs
obecneueHus 0e300aCHOCTH TpH JABHAKCHHH 3 AHAM XOIOM,
NPEIHAZHAYCHHBIN UTA Y CTAHOBKH HA TPAHCTIOPTHBIX CPEACTBAX Kateropuii M
HN;

K O(HUMAIBHOMY VTBCIKICHHIO OHPCACICHHOTO B wactm Il mopsiaka
VYCTAHOBKM HA  TPAHCNOPTHOM  CPeACTBE  YCTpolicTB  obecneueHmus
©E30MACHOCTH NPH JIBIKCHHH 33 HHM XOJOM, CCITH TPAHCTIOPTHBIC CPEICTBA
kareropuii M 1 N 0CHAIArOTCs TAKOBBIMH.

Mo mpocsOe wm3rotoBmTeass  JIOrOBAPHBAIOIIMECH — CTOPOHBI  MOTYT
NpEIOCTABIATE O(MHMUHATBLHEIE YTBEP/AKIEHHS HA OCHOBAHHK yacTedt [ u Il B
OTHOLICHWH TPAHCNOPTHBIX CPEICTB JPYTMX KATCTOPHH M YCTpOIicTB.
NpCAHA3HAYCHHBIX I Y CTAHOBKH HA TAKHX TPAHCTIOPTHBIX CPCACTBAX.

TpeOoBaHHE OTHOCHTCIBHO COOTBCTCTBHA —MPCIANMHCAHHSIM — HACTOSIIIHX
TIpaBun He PACTIPOCTPAHACTCA HA HHYKSC/IC Y FOLLME TPAHCIIOPTHBIC CPECTBA
kareropuii M u N.

To PCHICHHIO OPraHa Mo O()HLKATEHOMY YTBC| ) THIA TPAHCTIOPTHBIC
CPCACTBA, Y KOTOPBIX YCTAHOBKA KAKOrO-ImOO YCTPOMCTBA 00CCHCHUCHHA
OC30MacHOCTH OpH  JIBH/AKCHHH 3aJHHM XOJ0M HCCOBMCCTHMA C  HX
HCIMOJIB30BAHHEM B JOPOJMKHBIX VCIIOBHAN, MOTYT ObITh YACTHYHO FHITH
NOTHOCTBIO OCBOOOKIEHBI OT ACHCTBHA HacTOALIHX TpaBua

Ecau Ha TPaHCMOPTHOM CPEICTBE HMECTCS HECKOMBKO COOTBETCTBYHOIIHX
VYCTPOHCTB, TO H3rOTOBHTEIb MOMKET KOHKPETHO YKA3aTh YCTPONCTBO.
OTBCUAIOIICE TONIOKCHHAM HACTOAIHX TTpaBHII

yC’TpOﬁCTBa BH3YA/IH3AUUA IBUKEHHHA 3aJHUM X010M

2.

2.1

Onpenenenns

Jlns ueneii Hactosuux [pasui:

SVEMpPoOlCMea  UIVAIUAYUY  OGUXNCEHUA  300MUM  X0O0OM™  O3HAYAKOT
YCTPOHCTBA, NPeAHA3HA 1e s obec YeTKOH BHIHMOCTH TOTO,
YTO HAXOIMTCA C3A/H TPAHCIOPTHOTO CPEACTBA, B MpEactax monaci obiopa,
ONPEACACHHBIX B IMyHKTE 15.2. DTHMH YCTPOHCTBAMH MOIYT ObITh OOBIMHBIC
3CpKaTa, CHCTEMa BHICOKAMEPBI 3aJHCTO BHMAA JHOO JAPYIHE YCTPOHCTBA,
crnocoOHbIE AaBaTh HH(OPMAIHKO BOHTEIE O mosie 0030pa;
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211 “vempoitemso  3adnezo euoa Gaudcnezo 0630pa”  O3HAMACT YCTPOMCTBO,
ofccneunBarOmEee mone 0030pa, ONPEACICHHOC B MyHKTS 15.2 HACTOSIINX
Ilpasu;
2.1.2 “yempoiicmea nenpamoo 0630pa” 03HAYAIOT YCTPONCTBA, KOTOPHIE MIEPEAAROT
HH(OPMALIHEO O TIOTAX 0630pa, ONPECTICHHBIX B MyHKTE 15.2;
2121 “cucmema sudeokameps saonezo euda (CB3B)” 03HAMACT MOOYI0 CHCTEMY.

NPEIHAZHAMCHHYIO 714 MEpeaavd uW300paKeHMs BHEUIHErO0 MHpPA H
00ecneyeH s YETKOH BHIAMMOCTH TOTO, YTO HAXOIUTCA C3aIH TPAHCIIOPTHOrO
CpeAcTBa B mpejcnax ToncH 0030pa. ONMpEaeneHHBIX B myHKTe 15.2)
C IOMOLUBI) BHACOKAMCPBI,

21211 “apKocmustii KoMimpacm” 03HAYAET COOTHOLIGHHE APKOCTH KAKOro-IHbo
00BEKTA M ©€ro  HENOCPEACTBCHHOTO (POHA/OKDPYKEHHMS. NO3BOJAKOIIEE
BBIICTATE 3TOT 00BCKT M3 ero (JoHA/OKpY:KeHHA. JIAHHOS OMNPEICICHHE
COOTBCTCTBYCT OMPCACICHHI), COACp:KamieMyest B cTanzapre ISO 9241-
302:2008;

2.1.2.12 “paspewtaronai cnocotiocns” 03HAYACT MCTBYAHIUMI 3ICMCHT, BHIMMBIA
TPH  TOMOIIH nepl.lel'll.l}l()ﬂl-l[]ﬁ CHCTCMBI, T.C. BUC]TpI/IHHMéIBMbIﬁ KAaK
OTACTBHAS  JCTATh OOWEro  LEe’aoro. Paspemaromyr  CnocoOHOCTE
YEIOBEUCCKOrO 71232 YKA3BIBAIOT B KAUCCTBE ~ONTHYCCKOH Pe3KOCTH ™,

2.1.2.13 “guzyansueill cnexnp” O3HAYACT CBCT, UTHHA BOJHBI KOTOPOTO HAXOAMTCA B
TIPEACTAX IPAHHIL BOCTIPHATHSA MEI0BEUCCKHX rmas: 380780 mv;

2122 “3epkaito saonezo euoa Oauxcrezo 0fzopa” 03HAYACT JHOOOC YCTPOHCTBO.
31 HCKIIOUEHHEM TAKHX YCTPOMCTB. KAk NMEPHCKOIBI, NMPEIHAIHAYEHHOE LI
ofcecneueHH YeTKOH BHIHMOCTH TOTO, UTO HAXOIHMTCA C33/TH TPAHCTIOPTHOTO
CpeacTea, B MpeaCTax noicH 0030pa, OMPEICNCHHBIX B MyHKTEe 152,
€ MOMOILBK) OTPAYKAIOMICH MOBCPXHOCTH.

21221 “r” 03HAYAET CpeJHEee PaJHyCOB KPHBH3HbI, H3MEPEHHBIX IO OTPAMKAOLICH
TIOBCPXHOCTH B COOTBETCTBHH C MCTO/I0M, OMHCAHHBIM B MPHIOKCHHAH 7T

21222 “ocHosHwle  paouycel  KpuEUINbI €  0OWOll  Mmouke — ompacarouyeil
noeepxyocmu (ri)” 03HAYAKOT BEIHYHMHBI, MOJYYEHHBIE C HCMOALIOBAHHEM
npuOOpa, OMPEICICHHOIO B INPHIOKECHHH 7. H H3MEPCHHBIC IO Jayre
OTpazaromeli MOBEPXHOCTH, MPOXOAAMEH yepes LeHTP 3T0H NOBEPXHOCTH
MApPATICIBHO CErMEHTY b, ompeaeneHHoMy B myHkTe 6.1.2.1.2 mactoammx
TIpaBun, 1 Mo Ayre, NCPICHIMKY IPHOH 3TOMY CCTMCHTY;

2.1.223 “pacuyc Kpususibi & 0ONOI MOYKe OMPANCAIOUEN ROBEPXTIOCIN (Fp)” 03HAYACT
cpeaHee apHPMETHYECKOE OCHOBHBIX PAIHYCOB KDHBH3HBI I; H I, T. €.

21224 “cehepuueckas  nosepxnocms”  03HAYACT  MOBCPXHOCTb,  HMCIOIIYEQ
NOCTOSHHBIH H OIHHAKOBBIH PATHYC BO BCCX HANPABICHHAX;

21.225 “necqhepuveckar  nosepxHochib”  03HAMACT  TIOBCPXHOCTH.,  HMCHOIIYEQ
TIOCTOAHHBIN PATHYC JHIIb B OJHOH MIOCKOCTH,

2.1.226 “Hecghepuyeckoe 3epkaio” 03HAYACT 3EPKAJIO, COCTOMLIEE H3 C(pepHUECKOH H
HecpepHueckoii uacTell, B KOTOPOM J0IkeH ObITh OGO3HAYEH nepexo
OTPaKAIONICH ITOBEPXHOCTH OT cepHucckoiil K Hec(epHYCCKOH “acTH.
KpHBH3IHY OCHOBHOH OCH 3¢pKaja ONpPENETIAOT B CHCTEME KOODIHHAT X/,
ONpeacIIeMOil  PAZMYCOM  HCXOZHOTO  C(IEPHYECKOr0  COYJICHCHHA 10

(popmye:
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3
y :Rf\j(R‘ -x)+k(x-a)
rae:
R - nommHambHBIH pagnyc B chepuueckoii yacT,
k - TOCTOSHHAS A7 H3MEHEHHS KPHBH3HEL
4 — TOCTOSHHASN A79  C(CPHYCCKOH  BEAHYMHBI  NCPBOHAYATIBHOTO
C(hePHUECKOrO COUTCHEHNS,
21227 “yenmp ompaxcaioujelr nosepxnocimy” 03HAYACT UCHTP BHAHMOI 30HBI

OTPAKAIONICH NOBEPXHOCTH:

21228 “pacuyc KpususHel COCHIGBHBIX DNEMEHMO8 3epkaia 03HAYACT pammyc “¢”
JYIH OKPY;KHOCTH, KOTOPas B HauOOIbLUCH CTeneHH NpHOMMKAETCS K
KPHBH3HE PACCMATPHBACMOTO JIEMEHTA;

2123 “opyeue  yempoticmea — Henpimozo  0630pa”  O3HAYAKT - YCTPOINCTBA,
ONPEACACHHBIC B YHKTE 2.1.2 BbILIC H HE 00CCICHHBAKOILIKE N0JI¢ 0030pa npH
TIOMOLIH 3epPKaia HIH CHCTEMBI BHASOKAMEPBI 341HEN0 BHIAA

2.1.3 “uenvimvemulit  06vexm”  03HAUaeT OOBEKT IHIHHIADHYECKOH  (DOPMBI
BeICOTOI 0.8 M 1 qEAMETpOM 0,30 M

214 “none 0630pa” 03HAYACT YACTh TPEXMCPHOrO MPOCTPAHCTBA HAI YPOBHEM
TPYHTA, KOTOpAA KOHTPOIHPYETCA NPH NOMOIIH YCTPOKHCTBA HEMPAMOTO
0030pa. ECH HE OroBOPEHO HHOE. TO OHO COOTBETCTBYET BHIMMOCTH,
00CCTICHHBACMOH TAHHBIM  YCTPOHCTBOM H/HIH YCTPOHCTBAMH, MOMHMO
sepkax. OHO MOKET ObITh OIPAHHYCHO COOTBETCTBYHOLUMM PACCTOSHHEM
OOHAPY KEHHA 0 HCTIBITYEMOT0 00BEKTA;

2,15 “cucmema obHapyycenua” O3HAYACT CHCTEMY, HCTOB3YHOIIYE) CHIHABI
NO3BOMAIONINE BOJHTEH0 OOHAPYIKHBATE OOBCKTHI B 30HE, MPHUICTAIOMECH K
TPAHCIOPTHOMY CPEICTBY

2151 “3gykesan ungopmayus” 03HAYACT HH(OPMAIHFO B BHIE 3BY KOBBIX CHTHAJIOB,
MIOCTY MAKIIMX OT CHCTEMBI OOHAPY/KCHMA, ONPEJCICHHOH B myHKTe 2.1.5
BBILIC, M MO3BOJMEOLINX BOAHTEIH OOHAPYKHBATH OOBCKTBI B 30HE.
MPHICTAIOMEH K TPAHCTIOPTHOMY CPEACTBY:

2152 “onmuveckas ungpopmayua” o3HAYAeT HHOOPMAUMIO B BHIE ONTHYECKHX
CHTHATOB, MOCTYMAKOUIMX OT CHCTEMbI OOHAPYKCHHA, ONPEJCICHHOH B
nyEETe 2.1.3 BBIIC, H MO3IBOMIOIMX BOIHTCIHO OOHAPYKHBATE OOBCKTEI B
30HC, MPHICTAIOMICH K TPAHCIIOPTHOMY CPCICTBY:

2,153 “maxmuietian ungopmayus” 03HavaeT HHQOPMALMIO B BHAE TAKTHIBHBIX
CHTHATOB, MOCTYMAKOIIHX OT CHCTEMbI OOHAPYKCHHA, ONPEICICHHOH B
nyEETe 2.1.5 BBINIC, H MO3BO/LIIOMMX BOIHTCIHO ODHAPYIKHBATE OOBCKTHI B
30HC, MPUICTAIONICH K TPAHCIIOPTHOMY CPEICTBY:

2.16 “noae obnapyicenys” 03HAYAET YACTH TPEXMEPHOr0 MNPOCTPAHCTBA HAI
YPOBHEM TPYHTA, KOTOpAas KOHTPOIHPYETCA TPH TOMOIIH CHCTEMBI
OOHAPY AKCHHSL,

22 “mun yempoticimea  ofecnedenus  Gesonactocit npit OBUNCEHIN  3AOHUM

X000M~ O3HAYACT YCTPOHCTBA, HE HMCHOIIME MEKIY CODOH pasnudmii B
OTHOIICHHH CJICIYHIMHX CYHICCTBCHHBIX XAPDAKTCPHCTHK

a) KOHCTPY KI[HH YCTPOHCTBA, B TOM YHCIIE CPE/ICTB KPEIICHHA K KY30BY,
©CITH OHH HMCHOTCA,

b) B Ciayyae 3epkam  (GopmbL Pa3sMEPOB M PAAMYCA  KPHBH3HbI
OTPAKAIONICH NOBECPXHOCTH 3€PKAIA,

6 GE.20-10953
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<) B CJIy4Yae CHCTEMBI BHICOKAMEDPHI 34JHEr0 BHIA: Toas o0O30pa,
VBCITHHCHHA,

d) B CIOV4ae CHCTeM OOHApYMKCHHA: THOA  JATYHKA,  THIA
HHmOpMﬂlﬂ{OHHOI‘O CHrHAJIA.

3. 3asiBka Ha 0HLHA/ILHOE YTBEPXKIAeHHEe

3.1 3aMBKA HA O(YHUHANBHOE YTBEPIKICHHE THIA YCTPOHCTBA HEMPAMOTO 0030pa
TOJACTCA ACPIKATCICM TOProBOro HAUMCHOBAHHA HJIH TOBAPHOIO 3HAKA oo
€r0o HAAICHKAIMM Oﬁpﬂm)'l Yﬂo.‘lﬂo\lo‘ieHHbL\l ﬂpeJCTﬂBlflTeﬂeM,

32 Obpasen HH(OPMAIHOHHOTO JOKYMCHTA MPHBEICH B MPHIOKCHHH 1.

33 TIpHMCHHTCIEHO K KAAKIOMY THIY YVCTPOHCTBA HCNPSAMOTO 0030pa K 3asMBKC
TPHIATAIOT TPH 00PA3LA YACTEH.

34 Tlonarens 3asBku npunaraer k CB3B ciexyronme J10KYMEHTHI:
a) Texuuueckan cnenuduranns CB3B: u

b) PYKOBOICTBO IO IKCILTY ATALHH.

4. MapxkupoBka

4.1 Ha oOpasuel ycTpoCTE HempsaMoro o0030pa, MNPCACTABICHHBIX — HA
o(hHIMATBHOE YTBEPKICHHE, HAHOCAT TOPrOBOC HAHMCHOBAHHE HJIH
TOBAPHBIH 3HAK H3rOTOBHTENA. 3TA MAPKHPOBKA N0TKHA OBIT YCTKOH H
HECTHPAEMOH.

42 Ha xakIoM yCTpOMCTBE HEMPAMOTo 0030pa A0LKHO OBITH, MO KPAHHCH Mepe
Ha OAHOM H3 OCHOBHBIX KOMIIOHCHTOB. MECCTO. JOCTATOUHOC A/ HAHCCCHHA
3HAKA ~ O(MHIUHATBHOTO  YTBEDAICHHSA,  KOTOPBII  JOMKCH  OBITh
VA0DOUHTAEMBIM, 3TO MECTO VKA3HIBAIOT HA YEPTEKAX, YIOMAHYTHIX B
npuoxkeHuH 1. Kpose Toro, 3HAK 0()MUMATBHOTO YTBEPIKIACHHA TODKCH ObITh
BHIMMbBIM, KOIJA YCTPOMCTBO YCTAHOBIGHO HA TPAHCIOPTHOM CPEICTBE.
32 HCKJIFOUCHHEM CHCTEMbI BHICOKAMCPBI 33IHCTO BHIA, OMDEJCHCHHOI B
nyHkTe 2.1.2, 160 CHCTeMBI OOHAPYKCHHSA, OTIPECIICHHOH B myHKTe 2.1.5.
Ha mpyriHe KOMMOHCHTEI VCTPONCTBA HAHOCAT CPEACTBA HACHTH(HKALWH,
B ciyuae OrpaHHYCHHOCTH MECTA UL 3HAKA(OB) O(PHIHATEHOTO VTBCPIAKICH IS
NpEAYCMATPHBAKOT JPYTHE CPEACTBA HICHTH(HKALMK, 00CCHeHHBAIOLIHE
OTCHINKY K 3HAKY O(YHIIHAEHOTO Y TBEPHKICHHS.

5. Od¢nunanbHoe yreepxkieHne

5.1 Ecmu 06pasueL, MPeICTABNCHHBIC HA O(PHUHATBHOC YTBCPIKICHHE, OTBCHAIOT
TpeOOBAHHAM MYHKTA 6 HACTOsMmEX [IpaBHI, TO JAHHBIH THI YCTPOHCTBA
HENpAMOro 0630pa CUHTAIT C(HUHATLHO YTBCPIKICHHBIM.

52 Kamaomy o(HIMATBHO YTBEPHKICHHOMY THOY —MPHCBAHBAKT HOMEP
O(HLMATLHOTO YTBCPACICHHA, MEPBLIC ABS UMH(PLI KOTOPOrO (B HACTOALICE
Bpenst 00) VKa3BIBAKOT CCPHIO MONPABOK, BKIIOUAMIIHX MOCICIHAC HANDOICE
SHAYHTCIBHBIC TCXHHUYCCKHC H3MCHCHHA., BHCCCHHBIC B Hpamma K MO\IEHT)'
MPEOCTABICHHA  O(HUMATBLHOTO  yTBepAdeHHa. Oama H Ta  3Ke
JloropapHBalOMmAACH CTOPOHA HE MOKCT IPHCBOHTH ITOT HOMEP JPY FOMY THILY
YCTPOHCTBA HEMPAMOT0 0030pa.

53 Croporel CornameHns, MPHMCHARIINE HACTOsImME [TpaBiia, yBeI0MIAKTCA
00 O()HIUMATLEHOM YTBCPIKICHHH, OTKaje B O()HUHMATLHOM YTBCPIKICHHH,
PAcnpOCTPAHCHHH HIM OTMEHE O(DHLMAIBPHOIO YTBEPHUICHHA IHOO 00
OKOHMATCIBHOM NPEKPALICHHH TPOH3BOACTBA TOTO HJIH HHOTO THIA

GE.20-10953 7
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54

6.

6.1
6.1.1
6.1.1.1
6.12
6.1.2.1
6.1.2.1.1

6.1.2.12

6.1.2.2
6.1.2.2.1

yCTpoiicTBa  HenmpsAMOTo 0030pa HA OCHOBAHMM HacTOAWMX TTpaBmi
TIOCPEICTBOM  KAPTOUKH, COOTBCTCTBYKOIICH 00pasiy. NPHBCICHHOMY B
TPHIOAKEHHH 3 K HACTOSIIMM [IpaBuman.

Ilo kpaiiHeii Mepe HA OZMH H3 OCHOBHBIX KOMIIOHEHTOB KAKIOTO YCTPOHCTBA
HENpAMOro 0030pa. COOTBETCTBYHOIIETO THIY, O(HMIHATLHO YTBEPAJICHHOMY
Ha OCHOBAHHH HACTOMAIIHX l'lpamm OOMHMO 3HAKA, TNPCAMHCAHHOTO
B OVHKTC 4.1 BblLC, M B YKA3AHHOM B NYHKTC 4.2 BBILIC MECTC HAHOCAT
XOPOWIO BHAHMBIH MCHKIYHAPOAHBIH 3HAK O(HIMAIBHOTO YTBEPAKICHHA.
COCTOATIHI H3:

KPyra ¢ NpOCTABJICHHOI B HeM OykBoit “E™, 3a KOTOpBIM CACAYIOT:

a) OTIHYHTEIbHBIH HOMEP CTPaHbI, TNPEAOCTABMBLICH O(MHIMATBHOS
YTBEPAICHHE®, H

b) Homep mactosumx [lpasur, a namee Oyksa “R”. Tupe ®m Homep
O()HIHATBHOTO YTBCPIKICHH.

3HaK O()HIHAIBHOTO YTBEPKACHHS H JOTNOJTHHTEIBHOS(BIC) 0003HAYCHHE(s)
JOJDKHBI OBITH YETKHMH H HECTHPACMBIMH.

B npunosxernn 5 k HactosmuM [lpasunam mpuseacH oOpa3sell CXeMbl 3HAKA
odmmianbunro YTBCPKACHHA " JIOMOJTHHTETBHOTO 0003HAUCHHS,
YHOOMAHY TBIX BBILLC.

TpedoBanus

3epkaa 3agHero Buaa GmmxHero 0630pa
O0He TeXHHYECKHE TPEOOBAHHS

Bee 3eprana MoryT GbITh Pery Py eMBIMH.
Ocodric TexHHUCCKHE TPOOBAHHS
Pasmepsi

KoHTYpBI ~ OTpaskalomell  MOBEPXHOCTH  JOKHBI  MMETh  TIPOCTVEQ
reOMETPHUECKY0 (OpMy, a €€ pa3vephl AOKHBI OBITh TAKHMH, YTOOBI
3epkano  ofecneuMBano monc 0030pa, TPEAMHCAHHOC B myHKTe 152
nactosmx [pasui

Otpakaromas NOBEPXHOCTh JOKHA HMETh TAKHE PA3MEphl, UTOOBI B HHX
MOQIKHO OBLTIO BIHCATH!

a) TOPAMOYTOMBHHK,  BBICOTA  KOTOPOro  cocrasmaet 40 ana,
2 OCHOBAHHC, H3MCPCHHOC B MM, PABHO ~a”;

b) CETMCHT, KD’I‘DpHﬁ NapauiClicH BBICOTC TPAMOYIOJIBHHKA H JJTHHA
KOTOPOTO, BRIPA/KCHHAN B MM, PaBHA “b”.

OrpaKaromas noBEPXHOCTE H KOIPPHLUHEHTDI OTPAKEHHS

Ortpajkatomas NMOBEPNHOCTh 3€pKaia AOMAKHA OBITh TUIOCKOH HIH HMETh
(opmy  BemyknOii  cephl. BHCIIHHE 3epKala  MOTYT — OCHAIIATHCH
JIONOTHHTCTbHBIM HOC[IJCPH‘{CCKI/[,\-[ KOMIOHCHTOM TMPH YCIOBHH, HTO
OCHOBHOE 3¢PKAN0  COOTBETCTBYET TPEOOBAHMAM, KACAIOWMMCA MO
Henpsamoro o63opa.

3 Ommumrermibie noMepa Jlorosapuraionpixes cropon Cormamieris 19358 rojia ykasansi
B HpHIoAKeHHH 3 K CBOJHOMH PE30IIIOIHKE 0 KOHCTPYKIMH TPAHCIOPTHRIX cpejets (CP.3),
jokymert ECE/TRANS/WP 29/78/Rev 6. URL
www.unece.org/trans/main/wp29/wp29wesiwp29gen/wp2 9resolutions. html.
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61222 PacxokIeHHA MEKTY PATHYCAMH KPHBH3HBI 3epKaT

6.1.222.1 Pasuuoa MEKIYy I MIM I'i H T, B KLKIOH ONOPHOH TOYKE HE JOJLKHA
npesbimats 0,15 r.

6.1.2.22.2  Pasnuua mesay moObIM H3 PagHy COB KpUBH3HBI (11, 1,2, 1 1p3) H I HE A0TKHA
mpeBbmmate 0,15 1,

6.1.2.22.3 Ecau r = 3 000 mm, 10 3nauenne 0,15 r, ykazanHoe B MyHKTax 6.1.2.2.2.1
16.1.2.2.2.2 poie, 3amMersoT Ha 0,25 1

61223 3HaueHHE 00BMHOTO KOI(DULUHCHTA OTPAKEHHUS, ONMPEACIIEMOE TI0 METOIY.
ONHCAHHOMY B NPHJIOKEHHH 6, JOJLKHO COCTAB/IAThL He Menee 40 Y.

B cayuac OTpamaiommx MOBCPXHOCTCH C HIMCHMIOMCHCA —CTCICHBIO
OTPAAKCHHA MOIOKCHHC “ACHL  JODKHO OOCCICUMBATE BO3MOMKHOCTH
PAacno3HABAHMS [BETA CHIHAIBHBIX 3HAKOB [JOPOKHOI0 JBHKCHHA. 3HaucHHE
OOBMHOTO KOX(DHLUHEHTA OTPAKEHHA B MIONOKSHHH “HOYL” J0KHO OBITE HE
HIDKE 4 Y.

6.1.2.24 OTpaKalomas  MOBCPXHOCTb — JODKHA — COXPAHATh  XAPAKTCPHCTHKH,
NpeMHCaHHble B myHKTe 6.1.2.2.3 BbImE. HECMOTPSA HA MPOJO/LKHTCIBHOC
BO3AcHCTBHE HEOIATONPUATHLIX MOTOAHBIX YCIOBHH TPH HOPMATBHOM
PEKHME SKCTUTY ATATIHH,

6.2 VCTpolicTBa 3aIHCIO BHAA HCOPAMOLO OMIDKHETO 0030pa, HC ABIIOINHCCH
3CPRATAMH

6.2.1 Obume TpedoBaHus

6.2.1.1 Ha sddexrurocts CB3B u apyrux yCTPOHCTB YIyuICHHS 321HCTO BHAA

O/MKHET0 0030pa HE JO/IKHBI OTPULATEILHBIM 00PA30M BIMATL MATHHTHBIC
HIIH 3]EKTPHYECKHE TOJIA. DT0 NPEANHCAHHE CUHTACTCS BHINOMHEHHBIM, CCIH
COOMOAKTCH  TEXHAYECKHE TPeOOBAHHA M NCPEXCIHBIC —TMOJOKEHHA
nonpagok ccpun 035 mmm moboif nHOl Gonee MOBIHCH CCPHH MOMPABOK K
Tlpasunam Ne 10 OOH.

7. H3menenne THNA YCTPOICTBA BH3YAJIM3AUHH
ABHKEHHSI 33IHHM X0A0M H PacnpoCTPpaHeHHe
o(pHOHATBLHOTO YTBEP:KICHHS

7.1 Kaska0e H3MEHCHHE CYIIECTBYKLICTO THIA VCTPOHCTBA HEMPSMOro 0030pa.
BKIIOYAH €r0 KPEILIEHHE K KY30BY. J0BOJAT 10 CBEIEHHS OpraHa mo
O(HIHATBHOMY YTBEDKICHHIO THIIA, KOTOPBIH O(HIMATBHO yTBEPIHI
JAHHBIH THN YCTPOICTBA Hempamoro ofsopa. B Takom ciayuae opram mo
O(HUHATEHOMY YTBEPKICHHEO THIA THOO:

a) PeLUAET. B KOHCY/IbTALMH C H3TOTOBHTE/IEM. YTO HOBOE O(HUHATLHOE
YTBEPKACHHE THINA JOIKHO OBITH TPEAOCTABIICHO, Ho0

b) TpHMEHACT mpoueaypy no nyrkry 7.1.1 (nepecmoTp) M, ecnH 310
TMPHMCHHMO, MPOLCIYPY N0 OyHKTY 7.1.2 (PacmpoCTpaHCHHE).

7.1.1 Tlepecmorp

Ecin  cBeacHMA,  3apPCTHCTPHPOBAHHEIC B HH()OPMAUHOHHOH — mamke,
H3MCHHIHCE M OPTAH MO O()MUHATBHOMY YTBCPIKICHHIO THIA CUHTACT, 4TO
BHCCCHHBIC HM3MCHCHHA HC OKKYT S3SHAYHUTCILHOTO HCﬁJIﬂFDﬂthTHO[‘O
BO3YICHCTBHS M 4TO B MIKOOOM CIy4aC JAHHOE YCTPOHCTBO HEmpsaMoro od3opa
NO-TPEKHCMY ¥ IOBICTBOPSICT MPCABABIACMBIM TPCOOBAHMAM, H3MCHCHHC
0003HAYAOT KaK “nepecMoTp”.
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7.1.2

7.2

81

82

9.1

9.2

B TtakoMm cnmykae opraH mo OQHIMATBHOMY YTBEPHICHHIO THNA TIPH
HCOOXOQMMOCTH  H3TACT NEPECMOTPEHHBIC CTPAHHIBI  HHOPMAUHOHHOH
MANKH, YETKO YKA3bIBAA HA KASKIOH MEPECMOTPEHHOM CTPAHMUE XapakTep
H3MEHCHHS W JaTy nepemsgaHus. CUHMTACTCs, YTO CBOJHbBIN OGHOBICHHBII
BADHAHT ~ WH(ODMANHOHHOH NANKH, COMPOBOMKACHHBIH  IMOJAPOOHBIM
OTHCAHHEM H3MCHCHHA, OTBCUACT JAHHOMY TPEGOBAHHIO.

Pacnpoctpancuuc

H3venenne 0003HAYAIOT KAK “PACHPOCTPAHEHHE , €CIIH MOMHMO H3MEHEHHS
CBC/ICHHI, 3aPETHCTPHPOBAHHBIX B HH()OPMAIMOHHOH nanke,

a) TPEOYIOTCA JOTIOTHHTE/TBHBIC OCMOTPBI HIH HCTIBITAHHA, THOO

b) H3MCHHJIHCH KAKHE-TTHOO JAHHBIC B KapTOvKS C()OGLI.LCHM
(32 HCKTIOYEHHEM NMPHIOKEHHH K Hei), Moo

c) 3AMPAIIMBACTCS O(HUMANTEHOC YTBCPAKICHHC HA OCHOBAHHH 0Qolce
NO3AHEH CEPHH MONPABOK MOCJIE €€ BCTY IICHHSA B CHITY.

TonTeepikIcHHE OQHUHMATBHOTO YTBEPHKICHHA C YKA3AHHEM BHCCCHHBIX
H3MCHCHHH HJIH OTKA3 B OI,IJMILIJHD'BHUM YTBCPAKIACHHH JOBOJAT J0 CBCACHHA
Cropon CormameHns, IPHMCHAIOMHX HACTOAmMue [IpaBuIa. B COOTBETCTBHH
C mpoleaypoil, ompeaencHHoi B myHkTe 5.3  Bhime. Kpome TOro.
COOTBCTCTBY HOLILHM Oﬁpﬂﬁ()M H3MCHAKT HH,:[CKCHLIf:I YKazaTCib K
HHOPMALUHOHHOMY ~MAKeTy. MNPHIATAEMBIH K KAPTOUKE COOGIICHHA,
C YKA3aHHCM JATHI CAMOTO MOCICIHET0 NEPECMOTPA IIH PACIPOCTPAHCHHS.

Opran no o(uUMATEHOMY YTBEPKICHHK) THIA, PACHPOCTPAHAIOMMI
OHUHANTEHOE YTBEP/KICHHE, NPHCBAMBACT TOPAIKOBBIH HOMEP KaKIoH
KapTOMKe COOOLIEHNS, COCTABIMEMON TS TAKOTO PACTIPOCTPAHEHHS,

CooTBercTrBHE NMPOU3BOACTEBA

Ilpoueaypa mpoBEPKH COOTBCTCTBHA MPOH3BOICTBA J0/IKHA COOTBCTCTBOBATD
NpoLeaypaM,  M3IOKCHHBIM B mpunoxennn 1k Corjamesio

(E/ECE/TRANS/505/Rev.3).

Kasxzoe ycTpoicTBO HEnmpsamoro 0030pa, O(HUHATLHO YTBEPHKICHHOC HA
OCHOBAHHH HACTOAMMX [IPaBHI, TOTKHO OBITH H3TOTOBICHO TAKHM 00PA3OM,
4yTOObl OHO COOTBETCTBOBAIO O(DHUMATBHO YTBCPHKICHHOMY — THIY,
VIOBICTBOPAS TPEGOBAHHAM, HINOKEHHBIM B TIYHKTE G BBILIE.

CaHKIHN, HAaJIaraeMble 3a HECOOTBETCTBHE
NPOH3BOACTEA

O¢muuateHoe  YTBCPIKICHHC, TPCAOCTABICHHOC B OTHOLICHHH THIA
YCTPOHCTBA HEMPAMOro 0030pa HA OCHOBAHHHM HACTOSINUX [IPABHIL, MOMKCT
OBITh OTMEHEHO, €CIH HE coOmoaaloTca TpeboBanusa nyHkTa 8.1 BbilE HIH
€CT  JAHHBIH THN YCTPOHCTBA HENMPAMOrQ 0G030pa HE YAOBIETBOPAET
TPEOOBAHMAM, IPHBEICHHBIM B MyHKTE 8.2 BhIIIE.

Ecmn  xaxas-mmbo Jloropapusaromascst  cropona  CoramcHust
npuMeHAOmAs HacTosmue [Tpasria, OTMEHACT NPEIOCTABICHHOS CHO paHee
OHUHATEHOE YTBEP/KICHHE, TO OHA HE3AMELLTHTEILHO YBEIOMIAET 00 3TOM
apyrue JloroBapHBAKOIHCECS CTOPOHbL, MPHMCHAIOILHNE HAacTosmuE [TpaBina,
NOCPEICTBOM KAPTOYKH COOGIICHHA. B KOHLE KOTOPOii KPYIHBIM MpHHTOM
aemaror otMerky “OGULIMAJIBHOE YTBEPXKJIEHHWE OTMEHEHO” u
NPOCTABIAIOT NOAIHCH H JATY

97

GE.20-10953



A-4789

ECE/TRANS/WP.29/2020/121

GE.20-10953

10. OxoHYaTeIbHOE NPeKpalleHne NPoH3BOACTBA

Ecmn nmepiarens OQHIHATEHOTO YTBEP/KICHHA MONHOCTBIO TPEKPAIIAET
NPOH3BOACTBO TOr0 HIH HHOINO THIA }'CT'pOﬁCTBa HCTIPAMOTO 0650[)(1
O(HUHATEHO YTBEPACICHHOTO HA OCHOBAHMH HacTOAmmX [lpaBun oH
uH(popMupyeT 00 ITOM OpPraH mo O(HMUHATLHOMY YTBEPAKICHHIO THMA.
NpefoCTABHBIIMIT  O(HUHATEHOE — YTBCPWKICHHE Tlo  nonyucHHH
COOTBETCTBYIOLIETO COOOIICHHA JaHHbIH OpraH HH(OPMHPYET O HEM ApYTHE
Cropous! COrTAMeHHA, TPHMEHAIONINE HACTOAmHE [IPAaBHIA. MOCPSICTBOM
KOIHH KAPTOYKH O(JHUIHATBHOIO YTBCPHCICHHS, B KOHLC KOTOPOH KPYHMHBIM
wpurom aenaror ormerky “TTPOM3BOJACTBO [MPEKPALLIEHO™ u
NPOCTABIAIOT NOANMHCH H JATY.

11. Ha3Bannsi n aapeca TEXHHYECKHX CJIyx0,
YNOJIHOMOYEHHBIX IPOBOAHTHL HCIBITAHNUS
HA 0pHUHAIBHOE YTBEP:KACHHE, H 0PIaHOB
1o o(pHIHATBLHOMY YTBEP:KIEHHIO THNA

ﬂOl’OBﬂpHBﬂIﬁULHECS{ CTOPOHBI COI’JBI.LIEH]/BL NPHMCHSAIOIIHE HACTOALIHE
Tlpasuna, coobmator B Cexperapuar Oprarnzaunn O0beaHHeHHBIX Harmii
HA3BAHHA H }UIpCCa TEXHHYCCKHX CJT)-')KG, }HO,‘[HO\IO'—[CHHLI_\ lT[]OBO,E[HTL
HCTBITAHHA HA O(PMIHATBHOC YTBCI/KICHHC, W OPTAHOB 00 O(UIHATLHOMY
YTBEP/KICHHUIO THIA, KOTOPBIC MPEIOCTABLIOT O(HIHALHBIC ¥ TBEPIKICHHA H
KOTOPBIM  JIOJDKHBI  HANPABIATBCA  BBLIABAEMBIC B JPYTHX  CTPaHax
pel_l‘]CTp}]L[HUHHBIE KﬂpTU‘IKH Ol,lJHL[IIHIII:HDl'O }'TBCP)KJEHHﬂ, OTKa3a B
O(PHUHATLHOM YTBCP/KICHHH, PACTIPOCTPAHCHHS HIH OTMCHBI O(DHIHATEHOTO
VTBEPSKICHHUSI.

Yacre 11
YeTaHoBKa YCTPOHCTB BU3YAJIH3AUMH ABHKEHHS 32 AHUM
X010M

12. Onpenenenust

Jlna neneii HacTosmunx [pasmm:

12.1 “OKVIAPHBIE MOYKY QOOUMETA” O3HAYAIOT ABES TOYKH, YIAJICHHBIE APYT OT
Apyra Ha 05 MM H PACMONOKCHHBIC BEPTHKATLHO HA PACCTOSHHH 635 MM
Hag Toukoii R, o0o3jHauaromiell CHICHBE BOJHTCIA H ONPEJACICHHOH B
npuoAxeHHH 8. COSaHHAOMAA HX NPAMAA JOJAHA OBITh NEPTICHIHKY IAPHA
BePTHKAIBHOH MPOAOIBHON CpeHeil MIOCKOCTH TPAHCMIOPTHOTO CPEJCTBA.
LlcHTp  CCrMCHTA.  OTPAHHMCHHOTO  ABYMA  OKYJIAPHBIMH  TOYKAMH,
PacnoIAracICs Ha BEPTHKANLHOM MPOJO/ILHOM IIOCKOCTH, KOTOPAA AO/KHA
MPOXOAHTD YCPE3 UCHTP CHACHBSA BOXHTEIA. ONPEACACHHOIO H3TOTOBHTEICM
TPAHCTIIOPTHOTO CPEICTBA.

12.2 “ambunokyiprbll  0630pT O0IHAMACT MOTHOC MONC 0030pa. MOTYHACMOC
HAJIOKEHHEM MOHOKY MPHBIX TOJIEH MPABOrO M JEBOrO Iasa (CM. pPHC. 2
HHIKE);
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Pnc. 2

BHYTPEHHEES JePRAIO 3A/IHr0 BRI
OD -~ riasa BojHTEs
OF — rnasa BojuTe/s

D BHPTY&/IbHbIE MOHOKYJISIPHBIE H300pakeHHs OE

cow»—g
|

12.3.1
1232
1233
1234

12.4

12.6

12.7

12.8

12

BHPTYAIBHbIE MOHOKY/IAPHbIE H300PWKSHHA
BHPTYVAIbHOS AMGHHOKYIHPHOS HIOBPaKEHHS
YroJ 0630pHOCTH JIESBOrO [iasa

YTOJT 0630PHOCTH NIPABOrO I3
BHHOKYTISAPHBIE YT01 0830PHOCTH
AMOHHOKYISPHBIH yroa 0G10pHOCTH

SMun  mpancnopmnozo  cpeocmea ¢ omHoweNuit  ROSLIHENUA
OCEEDOMACHHOCIU  BOOUMENA 06 _msreu;umx _V‘IHCIHHHI\'CL\’ {j{)[)().)tﬂlf){’(i
()ﬁH.')K’EHI(R, H(J’IG(jHLlﬂl‘XCH nosaou IHPGHCHUPHIHU[’O C[JEdC‘"lG(I“ O3HAYACT
MCXAHHYCCKHC TPAHCTIOPTHBIC CPEACTBA, HC HMCIOMHC MeKIy COoGOM
pa'mwmifi B OTHOLUCHHH CJIE,EL)'!O].UI‘L\ OCHOBHBIX 4CIICKTOB:

THINA _\-’CTpDﬁCTBa BH3YAIH3aUHH NBHKCHHA 33 THHM XOJI0M.
XaPAKTCPHCTHK Ky30Bi, OTPAHHYHBAMHUX T07IC 0030pa,
KOOPIHHAT TOYKH R (KOraa 3To mpHMEHNMO).

NPENMHCAHHBIX TIONOKEHHH W MAPKHPOBKM O(VMIHMAIBHOIO YTBEPAACHHA
THNA O0A3ATCABHBIX ¥ (JAKYIBTATHBHBIX (B CAY4aC HX YCTAHOBKH)
ONTHYCCKHX YCTPOHCTB HENMpAMOro 0030pa;

“mpancnopmuste cpedemea kamezoputt My, M, Ms Ni, N> w N3~ o3Havaror
TPAHCIIOPTHBIC  CPCACTBA, ONPEACICHHBIC B CEO.‘]HDTTI PE30OLHH O
KOHCTPYKUHH TpaHCmopTHeIx cpeacte (CP.3) (zoxyment ECE/TRANS/
WP.29/78/Rev.6);

“ORVIAPIHAA UCXOONAA MOYKA™ 03HAYACT CPCIHIOKD TOUKY MCKIY OKY IAPHBIMH
TOYKAMH BOJTHTCIIA

“emeugenue Hazad” OIHAMACT MPOMEIKYTOK BPEMCHH ¢ MOMCHTA HAYAIA I 10
MOMCHTA 3aBCPIUCHHA JOBMHMKCHHA 3aIHHM XOJO0M COIIACHO ONHCAHMED.
npuseacHHOMY B yHKTE 15.1.1 HacTosmmx ITpasmn;

“OKVIAPHBIE MOYKU, COORBEIMCIMGVIONUE PACIOIONCEHIO 21a3 0bpatjenHoil
Hazad eoiogel  goOUMEN®” O3HAMAKOT [BC TOMKH, PACHOIQKCHHBIC B
NpOI0ILHOM HAMPABICHHH HA PACCTOAHHH 96 MM MO3a1H ONMPEICICHHLIX B
nyHKTe 12.] “OKyISPHBIX TOUCK BOJHTEIA . B TOPH3OHTATBHOI II0CKOCTH —
MO LCHTPY TPAHCTIOPTHOTO CPEACTBA Ha paccToaHmH 158 my oT HHX H mO
BEPTHKAIH — HA PACCTOAHHH O MM HAJ HHMH;

“aRMUGHBLI PENCUM INPAHCAOPIMHO20 cpedcmea” O3HAUACT TAKOH €ro PeskHM,
MPH KOTOPOM:

CHJIOBOi arperar NPHBOJHMT TPAHCIOPTHOE CPEICTBO B JBIKCHHC NpH
OTKIHOUCHHH TD])MO.’}HOi'I CHCTCMBI H B HCKOTOPERIX CIIYy4aAX MOCIIC HAKATHS HA
nejamb - akcencparopa  (mu00  BKIKOYCHHA — 3KBHBAICHTHOIO — OPraHa
VIPABICHHS).
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13.2
133

134

14.

14.1

142

15.

15.1

3asiBKa Ha 0QHIMANBLHOE YTBeKIeHHe

3adBKa Ha OQHUHATBLHOC YTBEPJICHHE THIIA TPAHCIOPTHOTO CPEJICTBA B
OTHOIICHHH  YCTAHOBKH  YCTPOIHCTB  HEMpAMOro  0030pa  MOJAeTCA
H3TOTOBHTE/IEM TPAHCMIOPTHOTO CPEACTBA MO0 €r0 HAIEHKAIIHM 00pazoM
YHOJTHOMOYCHHBIM MPCACTABHTCICM.

Odpasen HHGOPMAMOHHOTO JOKYMEHTA TIPUBCICH B NPHIOKSHHH 2.

TexHuueckoif  ¢ay;0C. OTBCTCTBCHHOH 33 NPOBCACHHE HCNBITAHMI Ha
O(HUMATLHOC ~ YTBCPIKACHHE, —TEPEIACTCA  TPAHCTIOPTHOC  CPEACTBO,
NPCACTABIAIOWEE  THI  TPAHCMOPTHOTO  CPEACTBA,  TOAVIC/KALMH
OHIHATEHOMY YTBEPAICHHIO.

Jo npesocTaBneHHA O(HUHATBHOTO YTBEP/KICHHSA THMA OPraH To
O HIHATLHOMY YTBEPHKACHHIO THOA TIpOBEpET HATHIHS
VIOBICTBOPHTC/IBHBIX MEp MO obccreucHH:O 3(dexTHBHOrO KOHTpOIA 3a
COOTBETCTBHEM MPOH3BOICTBA.

TMonarens saapku npuaaracT k CB3B caeayromme 10Ky MCHTBL
a) TexHU4eCKy 10 cnetmdurkamo CB3B;

b) PYKOBOZCTBO 10 3KCILIYATALHH.

OduunanbHoe yreepxKieHne

Ecau THO TPAHCMOPTHOIO CPEACTBA, MPCACTABICHHBIH HA OQHIMATbHOC
VTIBSP/KACHHEC B COOTBCTCTBHH C MNYHKTOM 13 BbIe, YIOBICTBOPSACT
TPeOOBAHMAM MYyHKTA |5 HacToAmMX [IpaBHII, TO JAHHBIH THI TPAHCTIOPTHOTO
CPCICTBA CYHTAKT O(HIHATBHO Y TBCPIKICHHBIM,

Kaskzomy O(HUHATEHO yTBEpHKICHHOMY THIY NPHCBAWBAOT HOMEP
O(HIUHAILHOTO YTBCPHKICHNS, TIEPBBIC ABE LWH(PLI KOTOPOro (B HACTOAIICE
BpeMA 00) VEA3BBIBAKT CCPHIO MOTPABOK, BKTHYAROILY KO TIOCTICIHHE Hanoonee
3HAMHTC/IBHBIC TCXHHYCCKHE H3MCHCHHA, BHCCCHHBIC B [TpaBHIA K MOMCHTY
npeaocTapicHus  ouuuanbHOoro  yreepaacHus. OaHa U 1A WKe
JI0roBapHBAFOLLAACS CTOPOHA HEC MOKCT MPHCBOMTH TOT HOMCP APYIOMY
THITY TPAHCTIOPTHOTO CPEACTBA.

Croporst COrmameHus, TPHMCHAKIIHC HACTOAIME [TpaBHaa. ¥BEIOMIAIOTCA
00 O(HLMATLHOM YTBEP/KICHHH, OTKA3E B O(HUHAILHOM YTBE[KICHHH,
PACTIPOCTPAHCHHH ~ HJIH  OTMCHC  O(HMUMATBHOTO  YTBEPIKICHHS — THMNA
TPAHCIIOPTHOTO CPEACTBA HA OCHOBAHHH HACTOAUHX TTPaBHI MOCPEACTBOM
KAPTOUKH, COOTBETCTBYIOMECH 0OpA3LY, TPHBEICHHOMY B MPHIOKCHHH 4 K
HacTtosmu [TpaBuaanm.

TpedoBanns

OO1He MONOKEHHSA

Jna ueneit mactosmux [paBHa TPAHCIOPTHOS CPEACTBO A0JLKHO OTBEYATH
HIDKCCTICIY IOIIHM TPCOOBAHHAM.

TIps cMEIUEHHH HA3A BOAHTEIO JOJDKHO NPEI0CTABIATECS HE MEHEE OHOTO
cpescTBa obecneyeHHA 0030pa HIH HH(OPMHPOBAHHA.

Cpeacrea 0030pa 00ecneHHBAKT Moje 0030pa YCTPOHCTBA 3aIHETO BHOA
OnuwkHero 0030pa, OnpeaeneHHoe B myHKTE 152 Hmke. BO3MOMKHBIMM
CPEICTBAMH SB/ISIOTCA:

a) npaMoii 0030p,

b) YCTPOHCTBA, O(DHLMATLHO YTBCPIKACHHBIC HA OCHOBaHKH [1pasun No 46
OOH,
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15.2

<) 3CPKAN0  3AJHCrO  BHAA OMMAKHETO  0030pa,  COOTBETCTBYHOLICS
HacTOsAmuM [IpaBumam,

d) CHCTEMA BHACOKAMEPBI 32 HETO BHIA, COOTBCTCTBYIOMIAS HACTOSMIIHM
TIpaprmam.

Cpeactsa HH()OPMHPOBAHNA 00CCICUHBAKT HH(OPMALMIO, HE OTHOCALLYEOCH
K BHIHMOCTH MO OOHAPYJKCHHA, ONPCICICHHOTO B IyHKTC 153 Hinke.
Bo3MOMKHBIMEH CpeacTBaMH ABIAOTCAH:

a)  CcHCTEMA OOHAPYIKCHHS. COOTBCTCTBYIOMIAS HACTOSIIMM TTpaBHIaM.

CMCIUCHHE HA3AA HAMHHACTCH B TOT MOMCHT, KOIJA TPAHCIOPTHOC CPCACTBO
HAXOOHTCA B CEOCM AKTHBHOM PC/KHMC M BOAHTC/Ib HJIH CHCTCMA Y MPABICHHA
NCPEBOJHT  MCPCKIHYATEI  HANPABICHHA  JABHIKCHHA  TPaHCIIOPTHOIO
CPEACTBA W3 MOJIOKEHHA “BNepea”, “"CTOAHKA™ MM “HeHTpanbHas nepedava”
B NIO/IOKEHHE 3THET0 XOJIA, H 3ABEPIIACTCH, 10 BBIOOPY H3TOTOBHTEIS, KOTIA
BBIMQJHACTCA OJHO H3 CICAYHOIIHX .VCJ'.IOBIIH:’I JABHKCHHUA TPAHCIIOPTHOTO
CPE/ICTBA BIEPE:

a) CKOPOCTB < 16 Kk7AT (BIFOuas () kv/u).
b) npoiiacHHOE paccTosHue < 10 MeTpoB (Brmouas 0 METPOB),

<) NPOJOKHTEILHOCTE  HEMPEPLIBHOTO mepeMemienus < 10 cexyHa
(BKIHOUAA O CeKyHI) HITH

d) NCPCK/THMATE T HATPABJICHHS JBHIKCHHS ABTOMOOHIA HC YCTAHOB/ICH
B MIOJI0KEHHE 3AIHETO X014,

Ilone o630pa ycTpoiicTsa 3a1uHero BHIa OmuskHero 0630pa
[Mome Oﬁjﬂpd OTPAHHYHBACTCA CICIY OIMHMH ILTOCKOCTAMH!

a) MOMEPEHHOH BEPTHKAIBHOM MIOCKOCTBIO, MPOXOAMICH YEPE3 TOUKY.
vaaneHHYI0 Ha 0.3 M OT KpaifHeii TOUKH 3a1HelH YACTH TPAHCIIOPTHOIO
CpeACTBA:

b) MOTICPCHHOMH BEPTHKAIBHOMN MIOCKOCTHIO, IPOXOAMCH UCpe3 TOUKY,
OTCTOSLUY IO HA 3.5 M OT KpaiHel TOUKH 3AAHEH YACTH TPAHCIIOPTHOIO
cpeacrea.

C) ABYMA NMPOAOJILHBIMH BEPTHKATEHEIMH TTOCKOCTAMH, TAPANICTIEHBIMH
MPOJOIBHOH BCPTHKATBHOH CPCAHCH NIOCKOCTH M MPOXOIALIHMH
yepe? KPaHHIO DOKOBYIO TOYKY TPAHCIOPTHOIO CPEACTBA C KAXKIOH
CTOPOHBI.

Beicora mons 06'50]3?] ONPEACIACTCA B ACBATH MOJIQKCHHAX B IPAHHLEAN TTOJIA
0030pa ¢ HCOBITYEMbIMH 00BCKTaME BbICOTOH 0.8 M u amamerpom 0.3 M,
HAXOJSIMMHCA HA MIOCKOCTH 3EMIIH, KAK MOKA3AHO HA PHC. 3 HHZKE:
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Puc. 3
[Mone 0630pa yerpoiicTsa 3aa1ero Buja GmekHero ofzopa

15m

35m

15211 Tpebosanus

TIpH MCHBITAHHH B YCIOBHAX, ONPEICICHHEIX B NPHIOKEHHH 9, TpeDOBAHUA
OTHOCHTENILHO TIOMSI 0030pa YCTPOMCTBA 3aIHEro BHAA OmMkHEro obzopa
CHHTAROTCA BBITIOTHCHHBIMH, CCJTH MOKCT 6]:1'[1: BHIHMBIM ONPCACICHHOC MOJIC
0630pa

a) TNPHMEHHUTENBHO K HCIBITY EMbIM 00BEKTAM B IEPBOM DAY
(ucrbTyemble 00seKThI A, B 1 C):

3AKPAIIEHHBIH YHACTOK pasMepoM 0,15 M x 0,15 M U BepXHAA HacTh
HCIBITY CMOTO OOBCKTA IO KHBI OBITh BHIUMBIMH HA KAZKI0M 00BCKTC
10 KpaHEeil MePe B OIHOM IOJIOKEHUH,

b) TIPHMCHHTCITBHO K HCTIBITYEMBIM OGBEKTAM BO BTOPOM (HCIBITYSMEIC
00sekTs1 D, E u F) u Tpetsem (acmsrryemsie 00sekTs G, H 1 [) pagax:

BECh HCIILITY EMblH 00BEKT JOKCH OBITH BHAHMBIM, MPHYCM:

152.1.1 MOCPEICTBOM NPAMOro 0030pa M3 OKYJBIPHBIX TOYCK, COOTBETCTBYHOIIMX
PACTIOTIOCHHK) TIIa3 Uﬁpal.l.lE!HHDﬁ HA3a1 roji0Bbl BOAHTCIA, HITH

152.1.2 NOCPCICTBOM NPAMOro 0030pa M3 OKYJAPHBIX TOUCK, COOTBETCTBYHOMIMX
PACHONO/KEHUIO 7143 00pALICHHO HA3AA TOJIOBbI BOJHTENA, B COYECTAHHH C
3¢PKANOM 3aQHEr0 BHAA OmwKHEro 0030pa. VCTAHOBICHHBIM B 3aaHcii
OKOHCHHOCTH TPAHCIOPTHOrO CpPCACTBA H YIIVHINAKIIHM TAKOH l'l'pﬂhlUﬁ

0030p; HIH

15.2.1.3 yepe3’ YCTPOHCTBO Hempsamoro odzopa (3epkana wm CBM mudo uHoro
YCTpoHCTBA). O(HUHATBHO YTBEPKICHHOIO Ha OCHOBaHMH [lpasun Ne 46
OOH; um

15214 yepes yCTpoicTBo HenpsiMoro ob3opa (3epkana wnw CB3B nubo uxoro

YCTPOJiCTBA), COOTBETCTBYFOLIETO HACTOSIIMM NPABHIAM;

152.1.5 uepe3 YCTPOHCTBO CHCTEMBI OOHAPYKEHHA, COOTBETCTBYIOIIEE HACTOALIHM
TpaBuay, 32 HCKJIKUCHHCM IO/ OOHAPYKCHHA (HATPHMEP, OMCHB MAJIoro
paauyca ACHCTBHS), HIH

15.2.1.6 MOCPCACTBOM COUCTAHHA YCTPOHCTB, VKA3AHHBIX B yHKTax 15.2.1.3, 15.2.1.4
n 15.2.1.5, 3a uckmouenuem couetanns CB3B u 3eprkan(a) nmubo sepkana
3aHETO BHJA OJIHAKHEro 0630pa.

152.1.7 Bapuauter 15211 u 15212 npuMEHARTCA TOIBKO K TPAHCTIOPTHBIM
cpeacTeam kateropuii My m Nj, KOraa pacCTOSHHC MCKIY OKYJIAPHBIMH
TOUKAMH, COOTBETCTBYIOIUHMH DACMOI0KEHHIO I7a3 0OpalleHHOH Hazax

GE.20-10953 15
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1522

1523

1524

TOJIOBBI BOOHTCTA, H JATHEH YACTHIO TPAHCMOPTHOTO CPCACTBA HC MPCBBIIIACT
2000 MM H KOTJa TPAHCTIOPTHOC CPEACTBO HMCCT OJHH PAI CHACHHIL.

Ilone o630pa ycTpoicTsa 3aaHero Biaa OinKkHEro 0030pa VCTAHABIHBAIOT HA
OCHOBE AMOMHOKYJSIDHOTO 0030pa, NMPHYEM TIa3a BOJHTENA HANOIATCA B
“OKYJAPHBIX TOYKAX , ONpeAcneHHIx B myHkre 12.1 Bemue. TMons o63opa
OMPEACIAIOT HA TPAHCIOPTHOM CPCICTBEC B CHAPAMKCHHOM  COCTOAHHH,
onpeacIcHHOM B CBOMHON PE3OMOUMH O KOHCTPYKIMM TPAHCTOPTHBIX
cpeacts (CP.3) (ECE/TRANS/WP.29/78/Rev.6., mynkr 2.2.54), a nm
TPAHCTIOPTHBIX CPEACTB KaTeropii My H N — JOMOJHHTEIEHO C OJHHM
MACCAKUPOM, CHAAMMM Ha mepeaneM cuaense (75 xr). Koraa more ob3opa
ODCCHCYHBACTCA  HCPE3 OKHA, OCTCKJCHHC [O/DKHO HMCTh  OOImii
KOIM(MIKEHT NPONYCKAHHA CBETA, COOTBETCTBYIOUIME  IOJNOKEHHAM
npunoxeHnd 24 k [Tpasumam Ne 43 OOH.

B cayuae npsamoro 0030pa W3 OKYJMPHBIX TOUEK, COOTBETCTBYFOUIHX
PACNIONOMCHHI) 713 OOPALICHHON HA32/ TOJIOBbI BOAHTE/I, TIOATQI0BHHKH
3AAHHX CHAGHHH J0/DKHBI OBITh OTPETYJIHPOBAHBI MO BEPTHKATH H
VYCTAHOBICHBI HA BBICOTE, COOTBETCTBYIOLICH PpACYCTHOMY MOJIOKCHHIO
APEANOIATACMOrO HCHOIB30BAHKMA THOO0 — ©CITH MOATONOBHHK HMECT
HCCKOIBLKO MOJOKCHHIT PEryJIHPOBKH HIH COMMACOBAHHOC ¢ TCXHHYECKOH
¢y k001t MOIOKEHHE — CAMOMY BBICOKOMY MOJIOKCHHIO.

B cnyyae coueTaHma YCTPOIHCTB KaxKablii NMOMEPCHHBIH DAL HCIBITYCMBIX
OO0BCKTOB JOILKCH MPOCMATPHBATLCA MPH TOMOILH OTHOTO ycTpoHcTea. [Tose
0030pa YCTpOMCTBA 3aaHero BHIa OmmkHCro 0030pa  obecmeumBacTes
MHHHMAIBHBIM YHCIIOM 3CPKAT H MOHHTOPOB.

B CHyYac 3CpKall, COCTOALINX H3 HCCKOJBKHX OTPAKAKIIHX ﬂOBSpXH()C‘]‘efL
KOTOPBIC THOO HMCHT PA3THYMHYIO KPHBH3HY, THOO CO3IANOT YrOX APYT C
JApYrOM, MO KPAHHCH MCPE 0HA H3 ITHX OTPAKAIOIIMX NOBCPXHOCTCH J0LKHA
obecreunBaTs moJe 0030pa H HMETh PA3MEPbL YKA3AHHBIC 71 TOrO KJIacca.
K KOTOPOMY 3TH 3€PKaJa OTHOCATCA.

TMone obHapysKeHHs

Tlone  oOHAPY#EHHS  OrPAHHYMBACTCH  CHCAYIOIMHMH  TUIOCKOCTHMH
(cM. pHC. 4):

a) NOTEPEUHON BEPTHKAILHOH MIOCKOCTBIO, MPOXOAALIEH YEPEes TOUKY,
vaaneHHyR Ha 200 MM OT KpadiHCH TOYKH 3aQHCH HACTH
TPAHCHIOPTHOIO CPEACTBA;

b) MOTEPEYHOH BEPTHKANBHOH NMIOCKOCTBIO, TIPOXOIAMEH YEpe3 TOUKY.
orcTosMmyr) Ha 1000 MM OT KpaiiHeH TOYKH 3aTHEH YacTH
TPAHCHOPTHOTO CPCACTBA;

<) JIBYMS TIPOJAOJTBHBIMH BEPTHEATLHBIMI TIOCKOCTAMH, TIAPAILICIEHBIMH
MPOJOMBHON BEPTHKANBHON CPeAHell NMIOCKOCTH H TPOXOASIIHMH
uepe3 KpaifHIK DOKOBYH) TOUKY TPAHCTIOPTHOTO CPEACTBA C KAMKION
CTOPOHBL.
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Hose obuapy:xenns
OCeBas JIHHHH
TPAHCIIOPTHOTO
B
1
|
2z 10
15.3.1 Ilpw nMpoBeICHHH HCMBITAHMI B YCIOBHAX, ONMPEACICHHBIX B MPHUI0KEHHH 10,

TpeOOBAHNE B OTHOUICHHH TOA OOHAPYKCHHA CHHTACTCH BHINOTHCHHBIM,
CCJIM BOAHTE/IIO NPEACTABIICTC HHPOPMALKS, ONPEIACICHHAN B myHKTe 17.2.

154 YCTpoiicTBa BU3YAMU3AMH JBHKEHHS 3aHHM XOIOM
154.1 MecTa yCTaHOBKH
154.1.1 VYerpolicTBa HempsAMOTO 0030pa YCTAHABIHBAIOT TAKHM 00pa3’oM, “TOOBI

BOJHTEb, CHASILIHIT HA CBOEM MECTE B 0OBIMHOM NOIOKEHHH, TPH BOJKICHHH
MOr HAGMOZATH 31 JOPOrofi MO3aZH TPAHCIOPTHONO CPEACTBA, COOKY
(c OOKOB) OT HETO H BIEPEIH HETO.

154.1.2 Jns moGoro TPaHCIOPTHOTO CPEACTBA, HA KOTOPOM BO BPEMs NPOBEACHHA
HCTBITAHHI N0 JaMepy MO/ 0030 He ObLT YCTAHOBICH KY30B, MHHHMATbHASA
H MAKCHMATBHAA ITHPHHA KY30B4 J10/DKHA Y KA3BIBATLCA H3TOTOBHTC/ICM H IIPH
HEOONOAMMOCTH ODO03HAYATBCH BPEMEHHBIMH FA0APHTHBIMH  [UIAHKAMH.
Bce npuHHMaeMble  BO BHHMAHHE B XOJE HCIBITAHME  KOH(HIYpaLHH
TPAHCTIOPTHBIX CPEACTB M YCTPOMCTB HENMpAMOro 0030pa YKA3BIBAKOTCA B
CBHOCTEIBCTBE 00 O(PHUHATBHOM YTBCP/KICHHH TPAHCHOPTHOIO CPEACTBA B
OTHOLUCHHH YCTAHOBKH YCTPOHCTB HENMPAMOro 0030pa (CM. IPHIoKSHHE 4).

154.1.3 YeTpolicTa HeNpAMOro 00630pa HE J0IIKHbBI BBIXOIHTD 33 BHEUIHHE rabapHTh
Ky30Ba TPAHCIOPTHOIO CpEACTBA 6U,TI:I.IJE:, HeM  3T0 HEOGXDJHMU s
BBINOJIHCHHS TPCOOBAHHIL, KACAOIMXCA NOXCH 0030pa.

154.1.4 VYerpoiicTBa HenpsAaMoro 0030pa A0JGKHbBI YCTAHABIHBATLCH TAKHM 00Pa3oM.
YTOOBI IPH NEPEMELICHHH OHH 3HAYHMTEIBHO HE H3MCHAIM PAacuCTHOE IoJe
0030pa H B CIyuae BUOPALHH HE JABATH HCKAKCHHOTO H300PAKEHHAA, KOTOPOS
MOT710 ObI OBITH HCIMPABHIBHO BOCTIPHHATO BOJHTCICM.

16. TpeboBaHus K cucTeMe BHACOKAMEPHI 3aHETO
BHIA
16.1 Bua no ymomaHuI0

B pesave “Bia no ymomannio” noje 003opa CB3B 10mkHO, KAK MHHEMY M,
COOTBCTCTBOBATH ONMPEACICHHIO, COACPIKAICMYCS B Iy HKTE 15.2.

GE.20-10953 17
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16.1.1

16.1.1.1

16.1.1.2

16.1.1.3

16.1.1.4

TIpi Havane kaKaOro cMemeHus Hasan cucrema CB3B — HesaBHCHMO OT
JIH00BIX BEIOPAHHBIX PAHEE BOIHTEICM H3MCHCHHIT MO 0030 pa — A0KHA 0
VMOIYAHHIO NEPEXOIHTE B PEKHM H3I00PAKCHHS 3AIHETO BILIA.

Panvep odbekTa

IIpn H3MepeHHH H300PAKCHHA 3ATHETO BHOA B COOTBETCTBHH C IMYHKTOM 3
NPHIOKCHHS 9 PACHCTHBII  BH3YANBHBLNE  YIONL — BBIMHTACMBIH M3
TOPH3OHTAILHON ITHPHHBI:

a) BCEX TPEX HCMBLITYEMBIX 0OBEKTOB HA MOCHCAHEM PATY. YKA3AHHBIX B
nyHkTe 15.2, B CpeiHEM JOMKEH COCTABIATE HE MEHEE 5 MHHYT AYTH H

b) KKIOT0 HHAMBHAYANLHOTO  HCIBITYEMOTO OOBCKTA, JO/LKCH
COCTABIATH HE MCHEE 3 MHHYT AYTH.

Pery aMpoBKa APKOCTH H KOHTPACTHOCTH

Ecau npeaycMoTpeHa pyHHas HACTPOIIKA, TO B PYKOBOICTBE 110 IKCIUTY ATALHH
JIOJUKHA  COJCPAATECA HH(MOPMAUHA O TOM, KAK HIMEHHTH SPKOCTH/
KOHTPACTHOCTb.

TpeboBaHHS K HATOKEHHIO W300PAKEHHS B Mpeaenax TpeOyeMmMoro mojs
ob3opa

Hanoserns H300paKeHHA MO3BOJSIOT OTOOPAKATH TONBKO CBS3AHHYIO C
BO/KICHHEM BHIYATbHY0 HH()OPMALHIO B HAMPABICHHH, MPOTHBOMOIO/KHOM
HANPABJICHAIO BHIKCHHASA, THOO HH(OPMALHIO, CBA3AHHYE) C OC30MACHOCTBH,
Beskie HanoxeHus M300pAKCHHA AAA HMHBIX HH(OOPMALMOHHBIX wUEICH
JANMPEAOTCA.

Pyumble HATOKEHHSA W3IOOPDKEHUT 0Ty CKAKOTCS TOTBKO B TOM CIYUAe, €CTH
BOTHTCTK) HCOOXOIHMO AKTHBHPOBATh KAKYIO-MHO0 (JYHKIMIO, CBARAHHYIO ¢
JIBHAKEHHEM 3aHHM XOJOM HIH ODecrnedeHueM OC30MacHOCTH (HAPHMED.
OYMCTKH  pacceuBatelelf HIM  0OECMEYeHMss BHIMMOCTH — CLEMHOro
ycTpoicTBa), mHO0 emy TpeOyercd KOHKPeTHas HH(OPMAaIHs B TAKHX
YCI0BHAX. BO:{PITB.TI: MOZKCT HMCTh BO3ZMOKHOCTE OTKIHYMHTE HAJATacMocC
H300paKCHAC.

BerikmoueHne

Tlpx ABWKEHHH Ha3a1 W300DAKEHHE 3AAHErO BHAA JOJUKHO OCTABATHCH
BHAMMBIM JI0 TEX NOP, NOKA JHOO BOJMTCIL HE HIMCHHT nose ob3opa, mbo
NEPEKII0YATE b HANPABICHHS JBHAKCHHA TPAHCIOPTHONO CPEACTBA GOMIbLIE
He OYICT HAXOMTHCSA B TOJIOAKCHHH 3IHCTO XOJA.

M3vererne o 0030pa  O3HAYAET MEPENOA K THOBIM  JpYTHM
M300PAKCHIAM, 00CCIICHHBACMBIM BHICOKAMCPOIL.

DYHKIHIO H30GPOKCHHA MOKHO OTKIIOMHTH BPYYHYHO, KOT/JIA TPAHCTIOPTHOE
CPE/ICTBO HE JBHIKETCA JATHHM XOJOM.

CucreMa MOmeT OBITb OTKMIOYCHA, KOTAA TPAHCTIOPTHOE CPEACTBO
OOHAPYKHBACT CLCIKY NMPH HATHYHH CUCMHOTO YCTPOHCTBA.

ABTOMATHYECKOC H3MCHEHHE TIOITA 0630p8

nplr{ BO3ZHHKHOBCHHH ONACHOCTH CTOMKHOBCHHA OOIYCKACTCHA H3MCHCHHC
nomst 0030pa ¢ (POKYCHPOBAHHEM HA 30HC MOTCHUHAILHOTO CTOIKHOBCHHS.
Texuuueckoi cay:xOc¢ AOLKHO ObITH IPOICMOHCTPHPOBAHO, YTO TAKOC
H3MCHCHHC MO oﬁmpa TIOBBIIIACT Y POBECHB 6e30NACHOCTH.

Ecmu TPAHCTIOPTHOC CPEACTBO ABHIKCTCA HC IO lTpﬂMOf‘l, TO mOIe 06'50[!&]
MOZKCT CMCLIATBLCHA B Haﬂp&BﬂCHHH Tpacmpllﬂ ABHKCHHA Tpa}ICHOpTHOm
CpeaCTBA.
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Orlepa LHOHHAA FOTOBHOCTB (3KCIUTY ATAUMOHHAA IOCTY THOCTh CHCTEMBI)

BoauTens J0BKCH HMCTh BO3MOMKHOCTb BHICThH, UTO CHCTEMA HAXOJMTCSH B
HepaGouem cocrosHum (Hanpumep, npu orkaze CB3B. 1.e. B kauectse
NPEIYTNPEKIAOIMEr0  CHIHANA, 0ToOpazkacMol HH(OPMALHH, YEPHOTO
3KpaHa, OTCYTCTBHA HHAHKATOPA COCTUﬂHHﬂ), ”H(l)OpHHLl“ﬂ JUTA BOOAWTEIA
JI0DKHA OBITH PATHICHCHA B PYKOBO/ICTBE MO IKCIUIY ATALHH.

Bpems cpabarbiBanus

H300pakeHue 3a1HEr0 BHAA, COOTBETCTBYFOMICE TPCOOBAHMSM, H3/I0KEHHBIM
B ImyHKTe 13.2, 10/DKHO 0DecneuHBaThes He mo3aHee yeM uepes 2.0 ¢ mocne
HAaYadTa ABHZKCHHS HA3ad NMPH MCNBITAHHAX, MPOBOIAMMBIX B COOTBCTCTBHH C
MYHKTOM 2 MPHIOA#EHAS 9.

MOoHHTOP B TPAHCIIOPTHOM CPEACTBE

HPEQ’CMOTPEHHOC MOHHTOPOM MOJE A0 KHO OBITh BHIHMBIM 0&3 KaKHX-THO0
MOMEX TpPH HAODMOJCHHWH W3 OKYMAPHOH HCXOAHOH ToukH. Jlomyckaercs
BHPTYAJIbHOC HCTIBITAHHE.

Tlomexu amt mpAMOro 0030pa BOAMTEICM, CO3IABACMBIC B PE3YJILTATE
VCTAHOBKH YCTPOIiCTBA HEMPAMOTO 0030pa, AOMAKHBI GBITh OTPAHIYEHBI 10
MHHHM}'MH.

TpaHCTIOPTHBIE ~ CPEACTBA  MOTYT  OOOPYAOBATHCHA — JOTOJHHTETLHBIMH
YCTPOHCTBAMH HEMPAMOro 0030pa.

Hesasucuvo o1 HOJOH{SHHFL YKa3aHHBIX BBIIIC, smobast MHAs KOHUCTILHA
KOHCTPYKIUHH J0UKHA OBITh MOATBEP/KICHA K Y I0BACTBOPEHHIO TEXHHYECKOH
Cay#OBI € YUCTOM KOHIUEMUHH OC3OMACHOCTH B COOTBETCTBHH C
HAT0KCHHBIMH BBILIC MMOTQAKCHHAMHM.

TpeboBaHHsI B OTHOLUCHHH CHCTEM OOHADYKEHHSA

BrmoueHHe CHCTEMBI

CucTeMa BKIOUACTCA NPH HAYANC CMCWCHHA Haszax, Ecmm obecmeunts
HAJIeKAMEES  (DYHKUMOHMPOBAHHE CHCTGMBI HEBO3MOJKHO. TO JHOO
TIPOHCXO/IHT €€ ABTOMATHYECKOE OTKITFOUEHHE, THOO BOXHTEb J0KEH HMETh
BO3MOKHOCTB OTKIIHOYHTE CHCTEMY BPYYHYH).

CucteMa OOHAPYIKCHHA JO/GKHA OCTABATLCA AKTHBHPOBAHHOH 10 TEX MOP,
NOKA NEPEKIIFOMATE/Ib HANPABJICHHA JBHACHHA TPAHCTIOPTHONO CPEACTBA
HAXOIHTCA B TMOJIOKEHHH 3aIHETO XOJa.

B cayuae ecrH TPAHCMOPTHOE CPEACTBO MOKET OOHAPYZKHTH MPHLUEN NPH
HAJTHYHH CLCITHOIO _\'CT])[]F[CI‘B& CHCTCMA MOKCT 6HTL OTKJIHOUCHA.

Boauntensckuii nurepdieiic H cTpareris noaaun HHGOPMALHI

CrcTeMa J0/KHA 00CCTICHHBATE BO3MOKHOCT MOJAYH 1O MEHBIUCH Mepe
ABYX BHIOB HH()OPMALMOHHBIX CHTHATIOB. 3BYKOBOIO, ONTIMCCKOTO HIH
TAKTHIBHOTO.

Toxka omH HH(POPMALMOHHBIH CHIHAT OCTAETCA AKTHBHPOBAHHBIM, BOJHTETh
MOZKCT ACAKTHBHPOBATE APYTHC HH(l?UpMHL[PlOHHbIe CHIHATBL,

3By KOBas HH(OPMALI

B ciayyac oGHapykeHHA B 30HEC TI'OPH30HTAIBHOH 3aJHEH IPOCKIMH.
vKajaHHOH B myHKTe 1.3 npunomenms 10, kakoro-mmbo oOBekTa B

cooTBeTcTBEA co cTanmapToMm ISO 15006:2011, koraa BEHIOpaHA/BKIFOUCHA
nepeaada 3aJHEro0 X0Ja, MOJACTCH HH(OPMALMOHHBII 3BY KOBOH CHIHATL

TIpr mojaue HH(POPMALHOHHOTO 3BYKOBOIO CHIHAJA — PACNO3HABAHHE
PACCTOAHMA COMIKCHHS MOKET OCY IIECTBIIATLCA HA ABYX MITH 50JICC Y POBHAX.
Oo0o3nauenne 30H, AH(P(OCPCHUHPYEMBIX MO VPOBHAM (PACCTOSNHHIO) H
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18.

18.1

18.1.1

20

HIHPHHE OGHHp_\‘)KEHMH_ BO3MOKHO 34 cUyeT HIMCHCHHA YHaCTOThI
MPCPBLIBECTOTO  3BYKOBOIO  CHTHANA, MPHYMCM MO  MCPC  VMCHBIUCHHA
paccTosHui COMMMKCHMS 3BYKOBOM CHIHA CTAHOBUTCSL BCe Oolee
NPEPBIBHCTBIM HITH 3KE HCTIPCPBIBHBIM

TTpoJOTKHTENBHOCTE NOJAYH NMPE/TY TPEHKIAOIIESTO CHIHATIA

Tlogaua npeay MPE/KALEr0 CHIHANA OCYWECTBISICTC A0 TCX NOP, MOKa
HamuHe 00BEKTA (MKCHPYETCHA JATYHKAMH, H 3AKAHYHBACTCA B MOMEHT
NpeKpalleHns 00HAPYKEHHI 00BEKTA IO NPH OTKIIFOYEHHH CHCTEMBL.

[Mo HCTEYCHHH ONPETCICHHOTO TEPHOTA BPEMEHH, YCTAHOBICHHOTO
H3rQTOBHTCIICM, 1A _\‘.\-lCHbl.l.lCHHSl l'lpl’I‘ll’lH}lCM()[‘(] BOAUTCIH HC}',‘_’(UG(_‘I‘BH
NOJAYA 3BYKOBOTO CHIHAZA ABTOMATHYECKH MOJKET BPEMEHHO TPEPBIBATHCS,
npHYeM  CHCTEMA  OCTAeTCHA  AKTHBHpOBaHHOH. Ecim, B ycroBax
ABTOMATHHCCKOTO NPEPLIBAHAA 3BYKOBOIO CHIHAJIA., PACCTOAHHE 10 00BeKTa
COKpALIACTCA,  TO  MOJAYA  3BYKOBOTO  CHTHANA  ABTOMATHHCCKH
BO300HOBIACTCS. ECIH %K€ PAaccTOsMHME 10 00BEKTA Y BEIHUHBACTCS, TO 1M0A4a
3BYKOBOIO CHI'HAIA MOKCT OCTaBAThCI HpHOCTaHOMeHHOﬁ.

Onrrueckas HHpOPMAIHS

Ecan Ha kaxofi-nu00 MOHMTOP., MCHONB3YEMBbIH Amd NEPeIadd  HHOKH
HH(OPMALHH, NOMHMO ONTHYECKOH, HANPHMEP HA MOJCHBHBIH JHCILICH
H3MCPHTEIIBHBIX YCTPOICTB HIIH HA APYTHE JAHCIUICH, TICPEAACTCA ONTHYECKAA
HH(OPMALHE, TO JOMYCKACTCA HATQKCHHC H300PAKCHHH, COOTBETCTBYOMICE
TpeboBanmsam k CB3B. xacarommMmcs HATOMKCHHS H300paKCHHIl, KOTOPBIC
H310keHsI B myHkTe 16.1.1.2 nactosmmux [Mpasui

OnepauHOHHAS TOTOBHOCTB (IKCIUTY ATALIAOHHAA IOCTY THOCTh CHCTEMBI)
BoanTens 10KCH HMETh BO3MOIKHOCT BHACTb, UTO CHCTCMA HAXOJMTCHA B
HepaboueM COCTOSHHH (HAMPHMED. NMPH OTKA3E CHCTCMbI OOHADPYIKCHHIA,
T. €. B KAUeCTBE MPEIyNPeKIAI0MEro CHIHANA, 0TO0PAKAeMOil HH(OpMAaiH,
OTCYTCTBHA HHIHMKATOpa coctoaxudA). MH(opManma 1ms BOAWTENS JOIKHA
OBITE PAYBACHCHA B PYKOBOACTBE 1O IKCILTYATALHIL

TTapamerpsr 0OHApY skeHHs 00bEKTA
Bpems cpabaTeiBasus

B Teuenne MaxcumMyM 0,6 ¢ MOCIS HAMATA ABHKCHHS HA3AT TPH HCMBITAHHAX
B COOTBETCTBHH C IIYHKTOM 2 MpHIosKeHIs1 10 BOIUTEIO JO/BKCH NMOAABATHCS
No KpaiiHeH MEpPE OJHH W3 3BYKOBBIX HJIH TAKTHIBHBIX HH()OPMALMOHHBIX
CHTHATOB, COOTBETCTBYIOMIHX TPEOOBAHHAM, H3IOKEHHBIM B TIYHKTE 17.2.

H3MeHeHHe THIIA TPAHCIOPTHOIO CPEICTBA
U pacnpocTpateHHe 0P UUHAIBHOIO YTBePKICHHS

Kask10€ M3MCHEHHE THIA TPAHCTIOPTHOTO CPEICTBA JOBOJAT A0 CBEACHHA
OpraHa no O(MUHATLHOMY YTBCPKICHHI) THIA, KOTOPbIL O(HUHATLHO
YTBEP/IH JAHHBIA THII TPAHCTIOPTHOTO cpe/cTBa. B Takom ciyuae opran no
OHUHATEHOMY YTBEP/KICHHIO THIA JTHOO:

a) PELIACT, B KOHCYIBTALMH ¢ H3TOTOBHTEIEM, UTO HOBOS O(HIUHATEHOS
YTBEPIKICHHE THIA JO/DKHO ObITh IPCAOCTABICHO; THOO

b TpHMEHSET npoueaypy no nyHkry 18.1.1 (mepecmotp) m, ecim 310
TPHMEHHMO, MPOLEAYPY 1O MyHKTY 18.1.2 (pacmpocTpaHeHue).

Ilepecmorp

Ecan  cBefeHMsA, 3APETHCTPHPOBAHHBIE B MH(DOPMALMOHHON  marike,
H3IMEHHITHCE H OpFaH no Oq)HU.HHJTEHOM'_\' yTBep)KjIeHlﬂ-O THITA CYUHTAET. 4YTO
BHCCCHHBIC H3MCHCHHA HC OK}])KYT SHAYHTCIBHOTO HESH}ITO]TPHWFHUFU
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18.1.2

18.2

19.

19.1

19.2

20.

20.2

BO3IEHCTBHA M ¥TO B MHOOOM CHYYae JAHHOE TPAHCTIOPTHOS CPEJICTBO
MO-TIPCIKHEMY ¥ AOBICTBOPSCT MPCABABIICMBIM TPCOOBAHISIM, TO M3MCHCHHC
0003HAYAIOT KAK “TepecMoTp”.

B TtakoM cimyyae opraH To O(HIMATEHOMY YTBSPHKICHHIO THNA TIPH
HCQONOIHMMOCTH  H3ACT MNEPECMOTPCHHBIC CTPAHHUBI  HH()OPMAUHOHHOH
MAMKH, YCTKO YKA3BIBAS HA KAKIOH OCPECMOTPCHHOM CTPAHHUIC XaPakTep
H3MCHCHHS M JaTy mepemsaanus. CUMTACTCS, YTO CBOIMbINH OOHOBICHHBII
BApHAHT ~ MH(OPMAUMOHHOH  NANKH,  CONPOBOK/ICHHBIH  TOAPOGHBIM
OMHCAHHEM H3MCHCHH, OTBEHACT TAHHOMY TPeGOBAHMIO.

Pacnpoctpancuue

H3menenne 0603HAYAIOT KaK “PACTPOCTPAHEHHE ™, €CITH MOMHMO H3MEHEHHSA
CBCJCHHI, 3PErHCTPHPOBAHHBIX B HH(OPMAUMOKHON Nanke,

a) TPeOVIOTCS AOTIOTHHTETHBIE OCMOTPBI HIIH HCIIBITAHHS, JTHOO

b U3MCHHIHCh  KAKHC-THOO JAHHBIC B  KAPTOUKE  COOOILCHHSA
(32 HCKIIOMCHHEM TIPHJIOZKCHHIT K HEH), THOO

C) 3aMpAlIHBACTCA Ull]HI.lHHJTbHOE YTBCPKACHHC HA OCHOBAHHH onee
TO3IHCH CCPHH MOMPABOK MOCTIC ¢¢ BCTYIUICHHA B CHITY.

Tloareepiaenne OPHUMATLHOIO YTBEDAKICHHA C VKA3AHHEM BHECCHHBIX
H3MCHCHHH HJIH OTKa3 B OdJIr{l[“HJTBHUM YTBCPAICHHH JOBOJAT 0 CBCIACHMA
Cropon CornameHus, NPHMCHAIOIIAX HACTOAMMC [TpaBHIa, TMOCPSACTBOM
KAPTOUKH, COOTBCTCTBYIOLICH 00pasiy, COACP/RACMYCS B MPHIOKCHHH 4 K
Hactosmy [Mpasunam. Kposme Toro, COOTBETCTBY FOLIHM 00PA30M H3MEHSIIOT
WHICKCHBIH VKkasarelb K HHOOPMALMOHHOMY TNAakKeTy, TNpHiaracMelii k
KApTOUKE 0006'-“6““5!. € YKA3aHHEM JATBI CAMOr0 TOCIEIHET0 TMEpPEecMOoTpa
HIIH PACTIPOCTPAHCHHSL,

OpraH 00 o(QHUMATBHOMY VTBCP/KICHHIO THNA. PACHPOCTPAHSFOIHIL
OHUHANEHOE YTBEP/KICHHE, NPHCBAHBACT TOPAIKOBBIH HOMEP KaKIOH
KAPTOUKE COOOIIEHNA, COCTABIAEMOI T TAKOTO PACTIPOCTPAHEHHS,

CooTBercTBHE NMPOHU3BOACTEBA

IIpoueaypa mpoBEPKH COOTBCTCTBHA MPOH3BOICTBA J0KHA COOTBCTCTBOBAThL
npoueaypaM, — HM3IOKCHHBIM B mpuaosennn 1k Corjamenmdio
(E/ECE/TRANS/505/Rev.3).

Kaixaoe TpaHCNOPTHOE CPEICTBO, O(PHIHATEHO Y TBCPAKICHHOC HA OCHOBAHHH
HacTosumx [IpaBin, 10/KHO OBITH H3rOTOBICHO TAKHM 00PA30M, YTOOBI OHO
COOTBETCTBOBAIO  O(MUHAIBHO YTBEPAICHHOMY THIOY. YZIOBICTBOPAA
TpeOOBaHHAM, H3I0/KEHHBIM B TyHKTE 15 BBIIIE, a TAK/KE, B COOTBETCTBY FOIHX
Cayyasx, B MyHKTe 16 H myHkTe 17 Boime,

CaHKUHH, HATATAeMbIe 32 HECOOTBETCTBHE
NpPON3BOACTBA

O¢uuuanpHoe yTBEP/KICHHS, NPEJOCTABICHHOC B OTHOLICHHH KAKOrO-THOO0
THNA TPAHCTIIOPTHOTO CPEICTBA HA OCHOBAHMH HACTOSIIHX [TpaBmi Moser
OBITH OTMEHEHO, ECITH HE COOMFONAIOTCA TPeOOBaHHA MyHKTa 19.1 BRIITE HIHM
CCH  JAHHOC TPAHCMOPTHOE CPEICTBO HE  BBLICP/KAN0 MPOBEPOYHBIX
HCNILITAHMH, NPEITHCAHHBIX B MyHKTE 19.2 BhilNe.

Ecan  xaxas-mibo  Cropona  Cor p LA HACTOSIIHE
IlpaBuna, OTMEHACT MPEAOCTABICHHOE CH0 PAHEe O(PHLHATLHOE Y TBEPAKICHHE,
TO OHA HE3AMELIHTEILHO YBEIOMIICT 00 3TOM ApyrHe JOroBapHBAOLHECH
CTOPOHBI, NPHMCHSIONIHG HACTOAIMC IIpaBHIA, MOCPEICTBOM KONMHH
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21.

22,

KapTOYKH O(MIHATEHOTO YTBCPIKIACHHA, B KOHIE KOTOPOH KpPYIHBIM
wpuprom  gemaror  ormerky  COOHUIIHATIBHOE  YTBEPXJIEHHWE
OTMEHEHO™ 1 npocTaB/BIOT NOANKCH U AATY.

OxoHYaTe/IbHOE PeKpalleHHe MPOH3BOACTBA

Econ nepxatens O(HIHATBHOTO YTBEPHICHHA MOTHOCTHIO NPEKPAIACT
NPOH3BOJCTBO KAKOTO-THOO THMA TPAHCTIOPTHOTO CPEACTBA, OMHIMATBHO
VTBEPKICHHOTO HA OCHOBAHMH HACTOsMX [Ipaswi on un(opmupyer od
JTOM OPrdH N0 O(HUHANLHOMY YTBCP/KICHHIO THIA, NPCAOCTABHBIIHIL
0¢HI.I,]’[3]'I]:H0€ YTBEP/KACHHE. Tlo TIOJTYUCHHH COOTBETCTBY HOLIETO moﬁme}{m
JaHHBIH opraH wH(popMHpyeTr o Hem apyrue Croponsl CornameHHs,
TPHMCHAKIIHE HACTOAIHC l'lpamma TIOCPEaCTBOM KOTTHH KAPTOYKH
O(pHUHATBHOIO YTBCPHICHHSA, B KOHIIC KOTOPOIl KPY IHBIM MIPH()TOM ACTIAKOT
ormerky “TTPOM3BO/JACTBO IMPEKPALLEHO™ u npocTaBistOT NOAMHCH H
Jary.

Ha3zpannsi n agpeca TeXHHYECKHX CJ1YxkO,
YIOJIHOMOYEHHBIX NIPOBOAHTDL HCNLITAHMS
HA 0(PHUHABLHOE YTBEPKAEHHE, H OPraHoB
10 0PHUHATLHOMY YTBEePKICHHIO THNA

Croporsr CormameHnst, npuMeHsionHe Hactosmue [lpasuaa. coobmaror B
Cexperapuar Opranmsaunn O6seanHeHHbIN Hawmii Ha3BaHMA W agpeca
TCXHHHCCKHX C'I}t!(ﬁ VIO THOMOYCHHBIX TNPOBOINTE HCMBITAHHA Ha
OpHUHATBHOE YTBCIKICHHE, M OPraHOB MO O(PHMIUHATLHOMY YTBCPIKICHUIO
THNA, KOTOPbIE MNPEeJOCTAB/LIOT O(HUHAILHbIC YTBEPHICHHS H KOTOPbIM
HAJJICAKHT HANPAB/IATE BBIJAABACMBIC B JDYTHX CTPAHAX PCTHCTPALHOHHBIC
KapTOYKH 0 (l,DHI.lPlEL'll:HO O YTBCPIKACHHA, OTEKa3a B O [l]"l.l"d}l'[: HOM
YTBCPIKACHHH, PACIPOCTPAHCHHS HIH OTMCHBI O(DHIHATLHOTO VTBCPIKICHHS.
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HudopmanHoHHEIi JI0KYMEHT L1 O)HUHAILHOIO
YTBEPKACHHsS THIA YCTPOHCTBA BH3YaIH3ALHH ABHKEHH5
3aHHM X0J10M

K()l',:[ﬂ 3TO NMPHMCHHMO, J0JGKHA MPEACTABIATBCA HHAKCCIICIY FOLILAs HH(lJUleﬂHM B
TPEX IKICMIUIAPAN, BKTFOYAIOIIAA COACPKAHMIC,

Jlro0bIc  wCPTCIKH  IOUKHBL NPCACTABILITECA B HAXICAKAICM MAcmTade H B
JIOCTATOUHO NOAPOOHOM BHIAC HA MHCTAX (popmaTa A4 MM B KPaTHOM emy (hopmare.

DoTOrpau. €CIM OHH HMEHTCH, JO0LKHBI JOCTATOMHO NOAPOOHO NepeaasaTh
COOTBCTCTBY HOIIHC ACTATH.

1. Mozes (TOProBas MAPKA H3FOTOBHTCIIL). ......ovviiiteietieieit ettt ticisseseess et

2 T H 06uee(He) KOMMEPYECKOS(HE) OMHCAHHE(A): ....ooovuoiicc e

3. CpeacTsa HACHTH()VHKALIAH THIIA, CCITH HA YCTPOHACTBE HMCETCH COOTBCTCTBY KOLILAS
MAPKHPOBEKA. .....vovevimeicecenineseensns oo ees

4. Kareropus TpaHCIIOPTHOTO CPEACTBA, LI KOTOPOTO NPEIHAZHAYEHO JAHHOE
YCTPOHCTBO:

5. HauMEHOBAHHE | ATPCC MITOTOBHTEIIA. ... o.ovoieiiecees oo

6. MecTononoKeHHE H CNOco0 MPOCTABICHHS 3HAKA O(MHLHATLHOTO

VTBCP/KACHHA:

6.1  [lpyrue cpeacTsa HACHTH(HKALMH C OTCBITKOH K 3HAKY O()HLHATBHOTO

VTBCP/KICHHSA:
7. Anpec(a) cOOPOYHOTO 3aBOAA (COOPOUHBIX JABOIOB): ..c..veueriaeiieciieeeaseniei e eeerer s
8, 3epkana (YKA3aTh 1O KAKAOMY 3EPKATY ). ©.ovovieresiorereressieesesionnresssonsmssssssennsessesss s
Bl BEPCHI c.ooiiieei ettt ettt e et e s bttt es e s s se s st ses

8.2  Ueprek(H) A HACHTHOHKALMH 3EPKATA ..ottt e
83 TMoAPOOHOE OMHCAHHE METOMA KPETUIEHII, .....v.vevveisvsssiesseseesersesssesessssnssses s ienserenns
9. VCTpolicTBa HEMPAMOro 0030Pd, HE ABIMIOIIHCCH 3CPKATAME. ...o.ovoverireres e
9.1 THI u XapaKTCPHCTHKH (HANPHMEP, NOJIHOE ONMHCAHHE YCTPOHCTBA):

9.2 JloCTaTOMHO MOAPOOHBIC IS HACHTH(PHKALIMH YKOMIICKTOBAHHOTO YCTPOHCTBA
UCPTEHH, BKIIOHAS HHCTPY KUHHA IO Y CTAHOBKE! HA YCPTCHKAX TOTDKHO
VKA3BIBATLCS MECTO HAHECEHIL 3HAKA O(PHLHAILHOIO YTBEPIKICHIA
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24

HugopmannoHHbIi JOKYMEHT A5l O(HUHAILHOIO
YTBEP:KAeHHs] THIA TPAHCIIOPTHOIO CPENCTBA B OTHOIIEHHH
YCTAHOBKH YCTPOICTE BH3YAIH3AIHH IBHACHHSA 3aTJHAM
X010M

Koraa 370 mpHMEHHMO, J0/LKHA MPEACTABIATLCH HMKCCACAYIOWAN HH(OPMALHA B
TPEX IK3EMIUBIPAX, BKIFOUAKOINAS COACPHKAHKE.

JlroGble  4ePTEKH JODKHBI NMPEACTABIATECA B HAANCKAIIEM Macmmade H B
JOCTATOMHO MOAPOOHOM BIAC HA muCTAX (popmaTa A4 Him B KpaTHOM emy (popmare.

dororpadun, eclii OHH HMEKTCA, JOJLKHBI JOCTATOYMHO MOAPOOHO mepenaBaTh
COOTBETCTBYHOIIHE ICTAJIH.

O0mne creenns

1. Mozaenb (TOProBast MAPKA H3TOTOBHTCIBLY. ....oovueueniuensiesesesisescssseseeseesessnesesens

2. Tun 1 odmee(He) KOMMEPUECKOE(HE) OTHCAHHE(M)! ...covvveeeciieeeicie e

3 Cpexcrea HICHTH()HKALHH  THIA mpH HATHYHH  MAPKHPOBKH
HA TPAHCIIOPTHOM CPEICTBE!

4. MeCTONONOKEHHE ITONH MAPKHPOBKH. ......cc.oiiuiuiiiieaicicseesesseesen e

5. Kareropus TPAHCTIOPTHOTO CPEACTBAL ..ot

6. HauMEHOBAHNE M ATPEC HATOTOBHTEIS, . ..oiiiiiieiitiieiit ittt et
7 Anpec(a) c60povHOTO 3aB0IA (COOPOUHBIX 3ABOJOBY. .....ceccovuiiieruiiiieieeiee e

06 IHE XAPAKTECPHCTHRHA KOHCTPYKIHH TPAHCHOPTHOTO CPEACTBA

8. dotorpadusa(nn) wuam  ueprex(u) PENPE3CHTATHBHOLO  TPAHCIOPTHOIO
CPEICTBAL .. eeeeais ettt et et es ettt et et

9. MeCTO BOAHTEIS, CAEBA/CTIPABAL ..o e

9.1 TpaucnopTtaoe CpeacTBO 000PYAOBAHO sl IKCIUIYATALMH B YCIOBHAX
TPABOCTOPOHHEr0/ICBOCTOPOHHEIO ABIDKCHHA' ...

10. JInanasoH rabapHTOB TPAHCTIOPTHOTO CPEACTBA (0OIIHii)

10.1 JITH TACCH §C3 KYBOBA ...ttt oot

10.1.1 TLIHPHHEAT .ottt bbb

Henyioe BRIYEPKHY Th.

“Ofmias mMpHHa™ TPAHCIIOPTHONO CPeJicTBA 03HAYACT rabapuT, UIMepsSeMblit B COOTBETCTBHH

¢ TepamuroM Ne 6.2 cranpapra ISO 612-1978. B cyuae TpaHCHOPTHBIX CPEJICTR, HE OTHOCHIIHXCS

K KaTeropuu M), B IONOTHEHHE K MOMOKEHHAM, COJEPKATIHMCS B TOM CTAH/IApTE, TIPH HIMEPEHHH

TIUPHILT TPAHCTIOPTHOTO CPEicTRA He YUHTLIBAIOTCS CIETYIONTHE MPHCTIOCOBTeHHS:

a) yeTpolicTBa HATOMKEHHS TAMOKEHHLIX TeuaTeil H IOMG H 3aTl0pHO-TIPeI0X paHHTETLHEIE
verpoicTsa;

b) nprHCnocoGIeHNUS TS KPEIUIEHHS OPe3eHTa H IIPEIOXPAHHTEILHEIC YCTPOACTBA,

C) CMIHATM3ATODBI TIAJCHUS JIABICHHS B IMHHAX,

d) BBICTYTIAIONIAE THOKHE STEMEHTHI GPBI3rOBHKOB,

€) OCBETHTEILHOE 000Dy I0BAHHE,

) B ciayuae apToGycon HAKIOHHEIE CTYTICHLKHA B paGoyeM I0JI0MEHHH, TI0ILEMHBIC ILTAT)OPME 1
AHAIOTHYHOE 000y IOBaHKE B paGoUeM TIOJIOIKEHHH TIPH YCIIOBHH, YTO OHH HE BRICTYAIOT Gojlee
yeM Ha 10 MM 0T GOKOBOH CTOPOHBI TPAHCIIOPTHOTG CPE/ICTRA H NIEPE/THHE HIH 3a/(HHE VITIbI
HAKTOHHOH CTYIICHBKH € PAIHYCOM 3aKPYITICHHS He MeHee 5 MM, PajHyC 3aKpYTICHH Kpacs
JIOJIKEH COCTABIIATE e MeHee 2,5 MM,
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10.1.1.1
10.1.1.2
10.2
1021
11.
11.1
11.1.1
11.1.1.1

11.1.1.2

11113

11.1.1.4

11.1.2
11.1.2.1
11.1.22
11.12.2.1

111222

11.12.23

11.12.24

11.1.2.25

11.12.2.6

11,1227

11.12.28

MakCHMATBHAA JIOMY CTHMAA TIHPHHA. .....c.cooiec i
MHHHMATLHAS JOTY CTHMAS ITHPHHA, ..o e
JITS IHACCH C KY30BOM. ...t ioii et

lupnua’

Kysos
YerpolicTBa HenpsiMOTO 0030pa
BEPKATIAL ...ttt

Ueptem(u). VKA3bIBAKIIHII(HC) MCCTONOIQKCHHC 3CPKAIA MO OTHOLICHHIQ
K KOHCTPY KI[HH TPAHCIOPTHOIO CPEICTBA:

TloapoGHoe OMHCAHHE METOAA KPETUICHHS, BIJIOYAS Ty MACT KOHCTPY KIIWH
TPAHCMIOPTHOTO CPEACTBA, K KOTOPOii KPSIHTCSA ITO Y CTPOICTBO:

DaxymbTAaTHBHOC  00O0pPYJOBAHHE, KOTOPOE MOKET MOBIHATL HA INOIE
0030pa c3aau: ...

Kp‘dTKOB ONMHCAHHC 3ICKTPOHHBIX KOMIIOHCHTOB (E:CJ'II/I OHH lfIME}OTCSI)
VCTPOHCTBA PETYIHPOBKEL .....ovevteeeieeeniireiiesieies et seeues e ese s s s s enes e

VCTpOICTBa HEMPAMOTO 0030Pa, HE ABIIOIMIHECH JEPKATAMI: ......oeeerecsieeraeens
JIOCTATOYHO TOAPOOHBIE YEPTEAKH C HHCTPY KUHAMH 110 YCTAHOBKE: ....cvvvvvveen,
B cayuae CHCTCMbI BHICOKAMEPDI 3AIHCTO BHIA:

Uepresk(n)/(pororpadusi().  NOKA3bIBAIOIIME  NOJOKEHHE  BHICOKAMEPSI
(BHIEOKAMED) 1O OTHOIICHHIO K KOHCTPY KI[HH TPAHCTIOPTHOTO CPEACTBA! ......

Ueprem(n)/potorpadusa(u),  NOKAIBIBAOLIMG  CXCMY  PACTIONOKCHHA
MOHHTOPA(0B), BKIIOUAsA OKPY ZKAFOLIHE BHY TPEHHHE ACTATH: ...ooooviniiiiiiiniiiiin

Uepreax(u)/pororpadua(u), nokaspBaromme noje 0030pa BOJAMTENCH Ha
MOHHTOPE(AX)T 1ottt ettt et et e s

UYepteax(u)/(pororpadua(u). MOKALIBAIOLIMG CXCMY YCTAHOBKH TPEOycMOTo
1ot 0030pa H €ro H300PAKSHHE HA MOHHTOPE: ...

no:[poﬁﬂue OMHCAHHC MCTOJA KPETIICHHA CHCTEMBI BHACOKAMEPBI, BKIIFOYAA TY
YACTh KOHCTPYKUHH TPAHCTIOPTHOTO CPSACTBA, K KOTOPO# OHA KPCTHTCA: .........

DaxyIbTATHBHOE 000PYJOBAHHE, KOTOPOE MOMKET HOBIHATH HA Moje 0030pa
c3aau:

Kp‘d’TKOE OMHCAHHC 3NICKTPOHHBIX KOMIIOHCHTOB (eC:IH OHH lrI'MCK!TCﬂ)
VCTPOHCTBA PETYIHPOBKEL ...t ieiiioiiiie et iee et ittt s et et e

TexHudeckas crnenu(UKALAA H PYKOBOICTBO MO IJKCIUIYATAIMH CHCTCMBI
BHACOKAMEDEI 3AAHETO BHAA! ...........

2) YCTpOMCTRa HEIPAMOT0 0030pa;
h)  MIMKATOPBI JIABICHHE B NIMHAX,

yOUpAKOITHECs 10, HOKKH,

1) AedopMupyomascs 4acTh GOKOBHH HIHHEI HETIOCPECTBEHHO HAJl TOUKOH COIPHKOCHOBEHHS
€ JIOpOTOH.
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Coolwenne
(MaxkcuMaeHeIt (hopMar: Ad (210 x 297 mm))

HAMPABJICHHOE! HA3BAHKC AIMHHHCTPATHBHOIO OPraHa:

KACAROMICECH’: OPEAOCTABICHHA O(DHLHAIEHOIQ Y TBCPIKICHIS
PACHpOCTPAHCHMA O(HIMATBHOTO Y TBCPAKICHHI
0TKa3a B O(JHIHATIBHOM Y TBEPIKICHHI
OTMCHBI O(DHIIHATBHOTO YTBEPKACHHS
OKOHYATE TLHOTO MPEKPALICHHS TTPOH3BOACTBA

THIA YCTPOHCTBA BU3Y AMTH3ALIMH ABH/KCHHA 3AIHHM X0J0M Ha ocHoBaHuH [Tpasun Ne [XXX] OOH

OdmmaneHoe viepskaente Ne ......................  PacmpocTpanenne Ne ...
1. Toprosoe HANMCHOBAHHC HTH TOBAPHBIH 3HAK YCTPOHCTBA: ...
2. HamveHOBAHHE, MPHCBOCHHOE JAHHOMY THITY YCTPOHCTBA H3rOTOBHTE/ICM
3. HasBaHHE H AAPEC HATOTOBHTEIAL ....vovivieeea oot e s
4. B cOOTBETCTBYIOIMMX CAVUAAX (HAMHIHA H AAPEC MPEACTABHTES H3TOTOBHTEM ......
5. [NpeacraBieHO HA OPHUHATBHOE Y TBEPHIACHHE (AATA): ...ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieie et
6. TexHHuecKas Cy;k0a, yHOTHOMOYCHHAS TPOBOUTH HCIBITAHHA HA O(HIHATLHOS
FTBEPFAICHHE. ... ovvcer et is et e sees e et ee et et s et
7. JlaTa TIPOTOKO1A, BELIAHHOTO 3TOH CIIYIROOM! ..o s
8. Honep npoTOKOAa, BLLIAHHOTO 3TOMH CAYKOOH: ..o e
9. Kparkoe omucanue: ......

Hacurnuramms yCTPOHCTBA: 3CPKAIO, CHCTEMA BHACOKAMCPBI 34IHCTO BHIAA,
APYroe yCTPOHCTBO?

YCTpoHCTBO 3aTHETO BHAA OIHMAKHETO 0030PA% ..oiivieciis i e e
10, MeCTONONOKEHHE 3HAKA O(QHIHATBHOTO YTBEPAKICHH .......oooiviiiieeec e
11, OcHoBauue(s) A7 PACIPOCTPAHSHHS (CCTTH ITO MPHMEHHMO)! ...

12, OdmumanpHOe VYTBEPAIEHHE NPEIOCTABICHO/B O(HMUHATLHOM  YTBEPIKICHHH
OTKA3aHO/0()MIHATBHOE Y TBEPHAICHHE PACTIPOCTPAHEHO/O(HLHAIEHOE YTBEPAKACHHE
OTMEHEHO:

13, Mecro:
T, JTATAT oo e e
15, TIOAIHCE: ...oovi e s

16. K HacTosuueMmy COOOLICHUIO IPHIArAETCH NEPEUCHD JOKY MEHTOB, KOTOPBIC CIAHLI HA
XPAHEHHE OpPraHy TNo O(HIHATLHOMY YTBEPHKICHHK THIA. TNPEIOCTABUBILIEMY
OllJI'{T.LHHJTI:HOE YTBCPACACHHC, H MOTYT 6blTb TOJIYy YICHEI IO 3a1poCy.

O MU T IBHBIA HOMEP CTPaHEI, KOTOPaA HPE/O1 m.'lﬁfpﬁcnpoc panM 1a/o CHH/Ia i)(l!l!ﬂ [HalIbHOC
YIBCPAJICHHE HIIH OTKazala B Olill'llll'lﬁ.'lhl{ﬂﬂ-l VTBCPK/ICHHH (‘CM. nonoxeHus | Il)'dHI(I.I, Kacaronmecs
O(HIHMATLHOTO Y TBEPIICHIS).

2 Henyiioe BLMepKHY Th,
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Ipuioxenue 4
Coobmenne
(MaxcumasHerit popmar: A4 (210 x 297 mm))
HANPABICHHOE,  HA3BAHHC AAMHHHCTPATHBHOIO OPraHa:

KACAROIIEECA: TIPEAOCTABICHHA O(PHIHATEHOTO Y TBEPI/KACHHA
PACTIPOCTPAHCHIA O(HIHATBHOTO YTBEPIKACHHSA
OTKA3A B O()HLUHATLHOM Y TBCPIKICHHH
OTMEHBI O(DHLIHATLHOTO YTBEPKICHHS
OKOHYATCTBHOTO MPEKPALICHHSA TPOH3BOACTBA

THOA TPAHCMOPTHONO CpCACTBA B OTHOLICHHH YCTAHOBKH YCTPOI‘/’ICJ'B BH3YATH3AUHH
JIBH/KCHHA 34THAM X010M HA ocHoBaHuH [Tpasua Ne [XXX] OOH

Oduumansroe yreepsKacHne Ne: Pacnpoctpanenue Ne:

1. Mapka (TOproBoe HAMMEHOBAHHE HITOTOBHTEIIA) ......voueriresiecerieaes e s
2. Tun u 0dmee(ue) KOMMCPUECKOE(HE) OMHCAHIC(ST): ....cvvv s v
3. CpeacTea HWACHTH(HKAIMH THIA TPH HATHYHH MAPKHPOBKH HA TPAHCTIOPTHOM
3.1 MeCTONONOKEHUE ITOH MAPKHPOBRH: .....cuiveeeiitaniieeeieneetseeses b ase st es s e s eeer s sees
4. Kareropus Tpascnopraoro cpeactsa: (M, Mz, Ms, Ni, Na, Na)*

5. HazBaHHE M aIPEC MBPOTOBHTCIIA . ......eeieitiiitteceiicece e eese e
6 Azpec(a) NPOH3BOACTBEHHOTO(BIX) TIPS AMPHATHSI( Hif): .

7. JlononuutetsHast HH(popMamus: (mpH Hamwyuu). Cum. 1odaBaeHHe

8. Texmreckad ciy#0a, OTBETCTBECHHAA 32 MPOBEICHHE HCMBITAHHIL .......ococevic
9. Jlata mpoTOK0.1a HCIBITAHHIL: .

10.  HoMep NPOTOKOMA HCTIBITAHHE ..........oo ot
11, 3amewarna: (mpu Hamramn). Cv. 106aBicHHe

I2. MECTO: oottt s e
B3, JIATAL e

T4, TTOITHCB .t st e s

15, KnuacrosueMmy COOOLICHHIO TPHIATACTCS HHACKCHBIH YKA3aTCIb HH()OPMALHOHHOTO
MAKETA, KOTOPbIH OBLT NEPEaH OpraHy no O(HIMANLHOMY YTBEPHKICHHIO THIIA,
MPEOCTABHBINEMY O(DHIHATEHOE Y TBEP/KICHHE, H MOJKET OBITE IOy UCH MO 3aMPoCy .

O MU T IBHBIA HOMEP CTPaHEl, KOTOpas |]ITCJ[()U'IHBVL'IE][)BCI]]')UL"I]1£IIIHJIE.J’i)'l'NICIIM:IH ()(])Ifﬂ HallbHOC
YIBCPAJICHHE HIIH OTKazala B Olill'llll'lﬁ.'lhl{ﬂM VTBCPK/ICHHH (CM. TooKeHus | Ip‘d.BHJl, Kacaronuecst
O(HIHMATLHOTO Y TBEPIICHIS).

2 Henyiioe BLMepKHY Th,
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28

JloGaBneHne K KapTovKe COOOMIEHHs 00 O(HIMATLHOM YTBCPHKICHHH THIA No ..

KACAROMICECH O(HIHATLHOTO YTBEPAICHHA TPAHCIOPTHOTO CPEICTBA B OTHOUICHHH
YCTAHOBKM YCTPOMCTB BH3IyAaIH3ALMH JBICKCHHA 3AJHHM XOJOM HA OCHOBAHHH
IMpasun Ne [XXX] OOH.

w

TOoproBo¢ HAMMCHOBAHKC HJIH TOBAPHBIH 3HAK 3¢PKAJI H IONIOIHHTC/IBHBIX YCTPOHCTB
HCIPSMOro 0030pa H HOMEP O(PHIHMATBHOTO YTBCPIKICHHS THIIA COOTBETCTBY FOIICTO
KOMITOHCHTALL .vevveetoeeeetesasess et eesoss sttt et ss ettt ee s bbb bt b bttt

3epkana 3a1Hero BHAA OIMIKHEro 0030pa M YCTPOHCTBA BH3YANM3ALHH JBH/KEHHS
3 THHM ,\'(),I[OM‘

PacnpocrpancHie O(HUHATLHOTO YTBEP/KICHHA THIA TPAHCIIOPTHOTO CPCACTBA,
OXBaTHIBAIOIIEE CJIEYIOMEE YCTPOHCTBO HEMPAMOTO OG30PA: ....vcvviiciiiciiiiicr i

JlaHHBIC 114 HACHTH(WKADHH TOUKH R MecTa BOIUTENA:

MakcHmanbHat H  MHHHMAIbHAA [IHPHHA KY30Bd, HA OCHOBAHHH KOTOPOH
O(PHLIMATLHO YTBEP/KIACH THI 3¢PKANA U YCTPOHCTB HEMPAMOTO 0030PA; ..vvevecvve.

K HacTosmieMy CBHICTEIBCTBY NPHIATAKOT CICAVIONME JOKYMCHTBI, B KOTOPBIX
YEa3zaH ]'lpI/lBE!,‘]EHHI:IfI BBILIC HOMCP D(IJP[L(HHJfbHUrU VTBCPAKACHHUS THIA:

4)  HMCPTEHH C YKASAHHCM MECT YCTAHOBKH YCTPOHCTB HEMPAMOTO 0630pa; .

b) YCPTCKH H IUIAHBI C YKA3aHHCM MCCT YCTAHOBKH H XAPAKTCPHCTHK “acTH
KOHCTPYKIUHH, HAa KOTOPOil YCTAHOBJIEHBI YCTPOICTBA HEMPAMOTO 0530])31

3aMEUAHNS: (HANPHMEP: KACACTCA MPABOCTOPOHHEIO ABHJKCHHS/JICBOCTOPOHHCTO
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Cxema 3HaKa O()HIIHATBLHOIO YTBEP:KAeHHs yCTpoiicTBa
Henpsamoro 063opa

(Cwm. nynxT 5.4 nactosumx [lpasnn)

| B Jee? XXXR-002439  Zw

a =5 MM MHH.

anBeﬂeHHblﬁ BBIINIE 3HAK O('])HllHELI'IbHOI"[] YTBEPAKIACHMS, I'IpO(‘,TaHJ'IeHHB[ﬁ Ha
yeTpoiicTBe HempsAMoro 0630pa, yKa3kBaeT, YTO JAHHOE YCTPOICTBO ABNAETCA OCHOBHBIM
yCTpoiicTBOM 3agHero Buaa OmmkHero o630pa, KoTopoe O(QHUHANLHO YTBEpKIEHO B
Sinounn (E 43) na ocnosanun [lpaBimn Ne [XXX] OOH nox nomepom odHUHANBHOrO
yreepkaenna 002439, Ilepsbie nse umdpbl HoMepa O(HUHANBHOTO YTBEpPKIEHHA
YKa3blBakOT, HTO Uq)WLll'laJ'IbHUe YTBEPKACHWE ObLIO NpelocTaBlIeHO B COOTBETCTBHH C
tpebosarusimu [pasun Ne [XXX] OOH B ux neppoHa4aisHOM BapHaHTE.

[pumevanue: Homep opUUMANBHOrO YTBEPAKICHHA W JONOJHHTENLHOC 0003HAYCHUE
MOMELLAIOTCSA PALOM € KPYroM U mpocTasisiiores inbo nan/non dyksoit “E”, nnbo cnesa/
cnpasa oT 31oii GykBbl. L[ud)pbl HOMEpa OPHUHATLHOTO YTBEP/KIACHHS PACNIONArAKOTCA C TOM
€ CTOPOHBI MO OTHOWIEHHID K Oykee “E” M OPHEHTHPYIOTCA B TOM K€ HamnpaBleHHH.
HononuurensHoe 0003HAYEHHE PAcnonaraeTcs ¢ AMAMETPATbHO MPOTHBOMOOKHOI
CTOPOHBI OT HOMepa oduuuansHoro yreepskaenus. Cneayer wsberarh MCHONb30BaHMs
PUMCKHX UH(P 115 HOMEPOB OPHLHATLHOTO YTBEPAKICHHS, C TEM Y4TODBI HE NEPenyTaTh UX
C IPYTHMH 0003HAUYEHHAMH.
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MeToa HCnbLITAHUS IS onpeaeaeHust 0Tpa>|<alo1ueﬁ

CMOCOOHOCTH
1. Onpenenenus
1.1 Cranmapraoe  ocserutenbHoe cpeacteo MKO  A''  konopumerpuueckoe

1.1.2

1.1.4

22

OCBCTHTC/IBHOC CPCJACTBO, COOTBCTCTBYIOLUCC MOJHOMY H3MYUATCHO IPH
Tes=2 8356 K.

Crangaptasii nerournk MKO A': namma ¢ BOIs(PAMOBO#H HHTBEO B Fa30BOH
armoc(pepe, paboTAXOIIAN NPH  UBCTOBOH —TeMmeparype, OaMIkoi K
Tes=2 8556 K.

CraHnapTHeli  KonopuMmeTpHueckuii  Habmoaarens MKO (1931 rom)':
HHG.TI-OJEITEJIB, A KOTOpOro Ll,l)'HKLIPlPl CHOKCHHA MBCTOB COBIMAJAKOT CO
SHAYCHHAMH CIICKTPAILHBIX KOOPIHHAT LBCTA

X (), 7 (h), Z (W) (oM. Tadumy).

CrexTpankHele KOOPAWHATHI LBeTa MKO!: KOOpaMHATHI LBETA B CHCTEME
MKO (XYZ), MOHOXPOMATHUCCKHE KOMIIOHEHTHI PABHOIYHEPTETHUECKOTO
CneKTpa.

JlHeBHOE 3peHHe’: 3peHHE 00LIUHOTO IM1a3a, AJANTHPOBABLIETOCA K YPOBHAM
OCBEIICHHA MO KpaiiHeif Mepe B HeCKOTBKO KI/M?.

Odopy10BaHHE
OO01He NONOKEHHS

Oﬁop}'.&maﬂnue BKIHOTACT HCTOYHHK CBETA. INTATHB J74 3AKPENICHHA
00pa3ua, TPHEMHHK ¢ (JOTOIICMEHTOM H HHIMKATOP (CM. puC. 1), a Takke
CpeACTBA, HEOOXOAMMBIC 17151 YCTPAHCHHSA BIMAHNA OCTOPOHHETO CBETA.

Jma  obnerveHnsa HIMEHEHHA K03 Ta OTp HETLTOCKHX

(BBITY KJTBIX) 3€PKAT IPHEMHOE YCTPOHCTBO MOKET BKITFOUATH AP Y MOpHXTA
(oM. pc. 2).

CreKTpasbHbIC XapaKTCPHCTHKI HCTOYHHKA CBETA ¥ IPHCMHOTO YCTPOFCTBA

Hcrounmk ceera mpeacraBmsier co0oi craHaapTHeid ucrounnk MKO A,
COCAMHEHHBIH C ONTHYCCKOH CHCTeMOMH, MO3BOMIOMCH MOTYYHTL My4OK
NPAKTHUCCKH ~ MAPATICABHEIX  CBCTOBBIX jyucit. [lmi  noaaepskammus
NOCTOSAHHOTO  HATIPAMCHHA  JAMIBI B TCYCHHEC  BCCTO  BPEMCHH
(Y HKIHOHWPOBAHHA ~ OOOPYJOBAHHA  PEKOMEHIYETCA  MPEIyCMOTPETh
CTAOHIM3ATOP HATIPSKEHHS,

TlpueMHOEC  VCTPOMCTBO COCTOMT M3 (DOTODNCMCHTA, CHNCKTPAIbHAS
XAPAKTCPHCTHKA ~ KOTOPOTO  MPONOPUHOHAMBHA — ()VHKLUHH  JHCBHOI
OCBEIEHHOCTH A7 CTAHIAPTHOTO KOIOPHMETPHIECKOro Hadmoaates MKO
(1931 roa) (cM. Tabmuuy). JIoMycKaeTCs Takke M0OO0E APYroe COHCTAHHE
OCBCTHTC/IBHOC  CPEACTBO  —  (JHABTP — TPHCMHOC  VCTPOICTBO,
odecneuuBaroliee OOMMIT IKBMBANCHT CTAHJAPTHOIO OCBETHTEILHOIO
cpeacrsa MKO A 1 axeBHOTO 3perus. Ecin npueMuoe yCTpoiicTBO BKIFOUACT
map Y.nbﬁpuxm. TO BHYTPCHHAA NMOBCPXHOCTE LIApa A0AKHA 6HT1: TNOKPEITA
CI0eM MaTOBO# Oenoii (paccenBaronieit) H HEM3OHPATENBHOH KPACKH.

! Onpegenenus 103aUMCTEOBAHB U3 Iy Grmkaru MKO 50 (45) “MexayHapo Hbiii

WICKTPOTEeXHIYECKHIT cr1oBaps”, Tpyrma 45 “Ocpenterme”.
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23

24

TeomeTpHYECKHE YCTIOBHA

Tlyuok majaArOmuX Iyycil TO/BKeH OOpA30BLIBATE C MCPHOCHIHKYLIPOM K
HCTILITATEIBHON  NMOBEPXHOCTH  yroa  (©), pasHeiH  NPUOIH3HTEILHO
0.44+£0,09 pax (25+5°: 3T0T YTON HE JQUKEH NPEBBINIATE BEPXHETO
npeaena gomycka (1.e. 0.53 pax wm 30°). Ock npHeMHOTO yCTpOiCTBA
momkHAa 00pa3oBbBaTh Yroa (6). paBHBIH YIy, 00pPa3yCMOMY IMYMKOM
NAJAFOKX IyueH € 3THM NCPOCHAMKYIpoM (cM. puc. 1). [Iuamerp
NajafoIIero Nyvka Jyucii HA HCIIBITATCIBHOH NOBEPXHOCTH JIOIUACH
cocTapATe He MeHee 13 v (0.3 mrofima). OTpaKCHHBIH MYyUOK HE J0TKSH
OLITH mMpEe UyBCTBHTEBHON MOBEPXHOCTH (POTOINMEMEHTA, HE AODKEH
nokpbiBats McHee 50% 3TOH MOBEPXHOCTH H, IO BO3ZMOJKHOCTH, J0JDKCH
NOKPBIBATL TY K€ YACTh NOBEPXHOCTH, YTO H NYYOK, HCHOJB3YEMBbIH 114
rpasy HPOBAHKS JAHHOTO NPHOOPA.

Eciu  mpHemHOe VCTPOHCTBO BKIKOYAET Iap YILOPHXTA, TO €ro
MUHHMAJIBHBI IHAMCTP J0/LKCH cocTaBaaTs 127 mm (3 aroiimoB). Pasmepst
OTBEPCTHIl B CTEHKE 1Mapa A1 o0pasia H MaJArOEro my4ka J0/LKHBL ObITh
JOCTATOMHBIMH Ul TOTO, “TOOBI MOJHOCTBE) NPOMYCTHTh NAJANOLIME H
OTPAKCHHBIC CBCTOBBIC — IYYKH. DoTO3MEMEHT YCTAHABIHBAKT TAKHM
00pa3oM, YTOOBl HE TPHHHMATL HETOCPSACTBEHHO CBET MAJANOLICTO HIH
OTPAKCHHOTO MyYKa.

DJICKTPHYCCKHE XAPAKTCPHCTHKH KOMIUICKCA (JOTO3ICMCHT-HHAHKATOD

MomHocTh  (JOTOIACMCHTA, MOAYYACMAs HA  HHAMKATOPE, JOKHA
NPEACTABIATH COO0IH JIMHEHHY KO ()Y HKIHIO CHJIbI CBETA CBETOMY BCTBUTEIbHOH
MOBEPXHOCTH. JUIi YNPOIUEHHS YCTAHOBKH HA HOMb H  PEryJIHPOBKH
TPATYHPOBAHHA HALJIC/HKHT TPEIYCMOTPETh COOTBETCTBYHOIME CPEACTBA
(MCKTPHYCCKHE H/HIH ONTHYCCKHE). JTH CPEACTBA HE JO/UKHBI OKA3BIBATE
BAHAHHA HA THHCIHOCT MIH CIICKTPAIBHEIC XAPAKTCPHCTHKH TPHOOPA.
TouHOCTb KOMILIEKCA IPHEMHOE YCTPOIiCTBO-HHINKATOP JODKHA HAXOIHTBCS
B mpeaenax +2 % moaHoH mKamel waH =10 % u3MepAeMOl BEIMUHHBL B
JABHCHMOCTH OT TOTQ, KaKafg W3 3THX BETHYHH ABTACTCA MEHBIIEH,

IlIrarus o obpasua

MexaHH3M 10KCH NO3BOITE YCTAHABIHBATD HCIIBITYEMbIi 00pasell Takum
Oﬁpﬂ')Ol'L 4TOOBI OCh KpOHH_ITei:IHa HCTOYHHKA H OCh KpOHH]TEi:lHa NPHEMHOTO
YCTPOHCTBA  MCPECCKATHCE HA  YPOBHEC OTPA/KAIOMCH —MOBEPXHOCTH.
3Ta OTPaXkAIA MOBCPXHOCTh MOYKCT HAXOJUTBCA B MPEACTAx oD0iH u3
njockocteii ofpasua 3epkaja KIH HA OAHOH M3 JTHX IUIOCKOCTEH B
3ABHCHMOCTH OT TOTO, HAET JH Pevb O 3epKane ¢ MepBoil HIH cO BTOpOi
OTPAKAFOLICH NOBEPXHOCTBED MO0 O MPHIMATHYECKOM 3epKaie THNA “(yun’”,

TMpoueaypa
MeToa npaMOro rpaiy HpOBAHHA

l'lpp{ TPAMOM IPaay HDOBAHHH HCXOAHBIM HCTIOJTIb3Y CMbIM 3TATIOHOM SBJIACTCH
BOYIYX. DTOT MCTOJ NPHMCHAKOT 111 NPHOOPOB, HIrOTOBICHHBIX TAKHM
00pa3’oM, YyToObl MOKHO ©bL10 MPOH3IBOIMTL IPAIYHPOBAHHE BCEH MIKATLL
OPHCHTHPYsl TNPHEMHOC VCTPOWCTBO HEMOCPEJACTBEHHO HA OCh HCTOYHHKA
ceera (em. puc. 1).

3TOT METOZ MO3BOMICT B HCKOTOPBIX CIyHMAAX (HAOPHMEP, UL H3MCPCHHAL
MOBEPXHOCTH €O €120 OTpaKAIOLICH CNOCOOHOCTBIO) Y CTAHABIHBATD TOUKY
TIPOMEIKY TOUHOTO TpaxyHpopanus (Mexay 0 mmm 100 % mxansr). B arom
Ccayvyae B ONTHYCCKYH) TPACKTOPHEO TOMEINART (GHILTP HEHTpaTbHOIM
IUVIOTHOCTH C H3BECTHBIM KOI(DHLHCHTOM NPOMYCKAHHA H PEryIHPYIOT
CHCTEMY TPy HPOBAHHKS JI0 TEX TOP, MOKA HHAHKATOP HE MOKAKCT MPOLICHT
Nepesayd, COOTBETCTBYIOMEH (HALTPY HeilirpampHoll miotHocTH. [lepen
HAYQTOM TNPOBEACHHS 3AMEPOB OTPAKAIOWIEH CINOCOOHOCTH 3TOT (PHILTP
HCOOXOJHMO CHATB.
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MCTO_‘Z[ KOCBCHHOTQ Irpaay HpOBAHHA

3TOT METOA rPaiyHPOBAHKS HPHMCHSIOT K MPHOOPAM, ¥ KOTOPBIX HCTOUHHK
CBECTA M NPHHHMAIOMIEE  YCTPOHCTBO — HMEIOT  YCTAHOBICHHYIO
TEOMETPHYECKYI0 (hopMmy. JI1 HCNOMB30BAHHA 3TOTO METOJA HEOOXOIHM
COOTBCTCTBYHOIIHM 00Pa3oM TPAXYHPOBAHHBIH H TCXHHUYCCKH HCTIPABHBIH
ITANOH OTPAKCHUS. DTATMOH J0JDKCH MO BO3MOMKHOCTH MPEACTABIATH COOO0MH
IUIOCKOC 3CPKAT0, KOMPHULHCHT OTPAXKCHHSI KOTOPOIO KAK MOMKHO Oomee
030K K KO3(W)HIHEHTY OTPaXKEHHS HCIBITYCMBIX 00pasIOB.

”'EME:I)EHPIH HA MIOCKOM 3CpKaic

KoadypuuueHT oTpazkeHis 00pa3LoB IIOCKOT0 3¢PKAIA MOKET OBITh H3MCPCH
NPH MOMOLIH MPHOOPOB, ASHCTBYIOMHX MO MPUHUHITY JHOO mpsMoro, audo
KOCBCHHOTO  IDAAVHPOBAHMSA.  3HAYCHHE  KODHIHEHTA  OTPANKCHHA
CHHTBIBACTCS HETIOCPSICTBCHHO CO KAl HHHKATOPA TPHOOPA.

M3MepeHHs HA HEIIOCKOM (BBIILY KJIOM) 3CPKAJIC

Hsmeperne ko3dd Ta OT] HEMIOCKHX (BBIIYKIBIX) 3epKan
MPENONATAET HEOOXOAMMOCTE HCTIONB30BAHHA TPHOOPOB, B TPHEMHOM
YCTPOiicTBE KOTOPBIX HMEeTcs map Ymsopuxta (cum. puc. 2). Ecam nputop
CHHTHLIBAHHA C LIAPA C JTATOHHBIM 3EPKANOM, HMCHOIMM KOMHLHCHT
orpakenus E %, maer n. JeneHMH., TO ¢ HEH3BECTHBIM 3EPKATOM YHCIO
JeneHui ne Oyaer cooTeercTBoBaTh KOIdHIHCHTY oTpameHus X Yo,

noayuacMoMy o (opay ne:

X=—glx

Ne
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Puc. 1
O6man cxema 060pPYI0BAHNS IS M3MEPEHIH OTPAKAIOMICH CHIOCOOHOCTI
JIBYMSI METOIAMH IPALYHPOBAHIS

Perympyembiit uH/HKaTOD

0 0 Koaip -
oTpakeHds B %o

%_ Perymuposka
TPayHpOBAHIL

YeraHoBKa Ha HOTb

TaTHR JUTS 3aKperrIeHus o0pasia

HeToumHuK cBeTa
H KOIUTHMAaTop

\Z B IOJOKECHHH UL “TIPAMOTO
TpajyHPOBaHHA

Tpremmoe yeTpoiicTBo
¢ (HOTOAIIEMEHTOM B TIOJIOKEHHI

JUISL H3MEPEHHS “KOCBEHHOTO
TPayHPOBAHHL !

Puc. 2
OGmas cxema 000PY/A0BAHIS LI H3MEPEHHS OTPAKAIOMIEH ClOCoOHOCTH
C HCNOJIL30BAHHEM B NPHEMHOM _\'CT]JDTICTBC mapa y"'lbﬁ[)ﬂx'l'il

Herouruxk cperta
U KOJLIMMATOp

PerympyeMbri HHAHKaTOP

0 Kospumenr

/ '/ 5 T} B %
VCTaHOBKA HA HOJE 3>~ @ @é Pery:mpoeka
Ipajly MpOBaHHs!

DoToTeMeHT

TThratue s sakpervierus oGpasia

GE.20-10953 33
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4, 3HaucHus CTIEKTPATTbHBIX KOOPJHHAT uBeTa CTAHAAPTHOTO
KonopameTpiucckoro Habmoaarexs MKO (1931 rox)?

Jra tabmiua npeacrasiaet coboi seiaepixky u3 mydmukawnn MKO 50 (45)

(1970 rom)
o
2 (%) v 209
380 0,001 4 0,000 0 0.006 5
390 0,004 2 0,000 1 0.020 1
400 0,014 3 0,000 4 0.067 9
410 0,043 5 0,001 2 0.207 4
420 0,134 4 0,004 0 0.6456
430 0,2839 0,0116 1.3856
440 0,348 3 0,023 0 1.747 1
450 0,336 2 0,038 0 17721
460 0,290 8 0,060 0 1,669 2
470 0,195 4 0,0010 1,287 6
480 0,095 6 0,139 0 08130
490 0,0320 0,208 0 0,465 2
500 0,004 9 0,3230 02720
510 0,009 3 0,503 0 0,158 2
520 0,063 3 0,7100 0,078 2
530 0,1655 0,8620 0,0422
540 0,290 4 0,954 0 0,020 3
550 0,433 4 0,995 0 0,008 7
560 0,594 5 0,995 0 0,003 9
570 0,762 1 0,952 0 0,002 1
580 0,916 3 0,870 0 0,0017
590 1,026 3 0,757 0 0,001 1
600 1,062 2 0,6310 0,0008
610 1,0026 0,503 0 0,000 3
620 0,854,4 0,3810 0,000 2
630 0,642 4 0,265 0 0,0000
640 0,447 9 0,1750 0,0000
650 0,2835 0,107 0 0,0000
660 0,164 9 0,061 0 0,0000
670 0,087 4 0,0320 0,0000
680 0,046 8 0,017 0 0,0000
690 0227 0,008 2 0,0000
700 0,0114 0,004 1 0,0000
710 0,0058 0,002 1 0,0000
720 0,029 0,0010 0,0000
730 0,001 4 0,000 5 0,0000
740 0,0007 0,0002 () 0,0000
750 0,000 3 0,000 1 0,0000
760 0,000 2 0,000 1 0,0000
770 0,000 1 0,000 0 0,000 0
780 0,0000 0,000 0 0,0000

(*) MameHeHo B 1966 roay (c 3 Ha 2)

2 CoxpartieHHast Tal/IHIE. SHAYCHHS! Be/IHYUH V(?L) = V(l) OKPYIIIEHBI JI0 YETRIPEX 3HAKOB I0CIE

JAILITOI.

34 GE.20-10953
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TMoACHHTETBHBII YSpTeK
Hpuvep yerpoiicTea s m3mepenns ko3pPuunenra orpaxenns cepnaecKnx
3epraj

(S)

(9
—|—g
-« >

— TPHEMHOE YCTPOHCTBO
- guadparma
—  OKHO BXOJA
—  OKHO H3MCPCHHA
JHH3A
—  OKHO AT IPEaMETa
— HCTOYHHK CBCTa
)} — CBETOMCPHBIIl map

GuzCOTMmOo
|
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Ipunoxenne 7

36

ITponeaypa onpeneneHds paaHyca KpHBH3HBI “1”
oTpakaromeii NoBepXHOCTH 3epPKalia

12
1.2.1

122

Hmepenns
OdopyaoBarne

Hcnons3y ot npudop. HazbiBaeMblii “chepomMeTpom”, aHATOTHHBIH MPHOOPY.
TNMOKA3AHHOMY Ha PHC, 1 Hacrosero TNPHIOKCHHA, H HMEFOIHi VEA3AHHBIC
PACCTOAHHA MCKIY KOMHPOBANBHBIM IMATBLEM KPYTOBOH INKATBI H
JAKPCIUICHHBIMH CTOHKAME Oapeepa.

Touku H3MepeHHs

H3MepeHHEe OCHOBHBIN PAIHYCOB KPHBH3HEI MPOH3BOIAT B TPEX TOYKAX,
PACTIONOIKEHHBIX KAK MOJKHO OIDKE K OJHON TPETH, OJHOH BTOPOI H IBYM
TPETAM Y TH OTPAKAIMICH MOBCPXHOCTH, MPOXOAALICH HEPE3 LECHTP 3epKasa
H napanieabHoit cerMenTy b, mbo nepnerIHKy IAPHOI eif 1y T, mpoxoasuueit
Yepes UCHTP 3ePKaNa, €CIIH 3Ta Ayra JIHHHEE.

Ecmu ke pasmepel OTpaskaromed NOBEPNXHOCTH 3PKATA HE MO3BOJSIOT
CICTATH 3AMEPBI B HAMPABACHUAX, YKAAHHBIX B myHKTE 2.1.2.2.2 HACTOAIHX
TpaBuiL, TO TEXHHYECKHE CJIY7KObL, ¥ IIOIHOMOYEHHBIE MPOBOANTEL HCIBITAHHA,
MOIYT NpPOBCCTH 3aMEpbl B 3TOH TOUKE B JABYX ICPICHIMKY IAPHBIX
HAMPABJICHHAN, PACTIONOACHHBIX KAK MOXHO ONHMKE K HATPABICHHIM,
NPCIMHCAHHBIM BBILIC.

Pacuer paauyca KpUBH3HBI T
“I”, BRIPAKEHHOE B MM. PACCUHTBIBAIOT TI0 (hopMy Ie:

r:rpl+rp2-¢-rp3

3 s
rae:

Il = pamHyc KPMBH3HBI B ICPBOil TOUKC H3MCPCHM,

2 — PaxHyc KPMBH3HBI BO BTOPOH TOUKE H3MEPCHHA,
Ip3 — PpazMyc KPHBH3HBI B TPEThCH TOUKE H3MECPCHHA,

123
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Hpnaoxenue 8

38

IMponeaypa onpenenenus Toukn “H” u pakTHueckoro yria
HAKJI0HA TYJORHIIA CHASIIETO B ABTOMOGHIIE BOTHTEIA
HJTH MaccakHpa;

JlobaBienne 1 — Onucanue 00bEMHOI0 MeXaHH3MAa
onpeneaeHus Touxku “H”
(mexanu3ma 3-D H):

JlobaBnenne 2 — TpexmepHasi CHCTeMAa KOOPAHHAT!

HoGaBnenne 3 — KoHTpobHBIE NapaMeTpbl, KACAOLIHECS
MeCT /LISl CHICHHS!'

Dra TpoHC/ypa OlMcana B IIPHIOHCHHH lx CH();U‘IUI"‘I PE30JIONHH O KOHCTPYKITHH TRaHCIIOPTHRIX
cpesiets (CP.3) (nokyment ECE/TRANS/WP.29/78/Rev.6). URL
www.unece.org/trans/maimn/wp29/wp29wes/wp29gen/wp29resolutions html.
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Hpnaoxenue 9

MeTobl HCIILITAHHS YCTPOHCTB 32/AHET0 BH/IA OJIHIKHEro
0630pa

1. Tlone o630pa

HcnbiTanns Ha COOTBETCTBHE TPEOOBAHMSM, MPEIBABISCMBIM K N0 0030pa
no myHKTy 152 Hactosumx [IpaBuI MOryT NPOBOAHTBCH B YCIOBHMIAX,
‘OTOBOPCHHBIX B HACTOALICM PHIOZKCHHH.

1.1 HenbiTyembie 00BEKTHI
Kaxmeni menbiryemsii 06bekT mpeacTaBisieT coOoif mpsaMoil  Kpyrosoit

wHHap Beicotoit 0.8 M M HapykeeM auametpoM 0.3 . Kakgsri
HCTIEITY EMBIil 00BEKT PAMEUAIOT CJIE/IY FOIHM 00pasoM:

a) H HCTIBITYEMOM OOBEKTE HMCETCH 3AKPAIICHHLIH YUACTOK PA3MEPOM
0,15 m x 0.15 M, gonyckarommii BOZMOMKHOCTD Cr0 ICPEMCLICHHS 110
OOKOBHHE LIIHHIPA CHH3Y BBEPX:

b) UBET 3AKPAIICHHOTO VYACTKA JOJDKEH KOHTPACTHPOBATE KAK C
OCTA/ILHOH YACTHIQ HHTHHIPA, TAK H C HCMBITATEILHOH NOBEPXHOCTHIO,

Puc. A
Hcnbiryemsiii 00bexT

03 m

TMepevetnaeMbiii 3aKpaiieHHbI yUacToK

I

0,15 M

0.8 M

0.15m

1.2 MecTa pacnooKeHHA H OPHEHTALHA HCIBITYEMOTO 00BEKTA

TToMeCTHTE HCHBITYEMBIC QOBEKTEL B MCCTA, YKAHHBIC B MOAMYHKTAX a)—h) u
oTMmcucHHbC HA puc. B. H3mepurs nokazanueic Ha puc. B paccrosmms ot
OJHOTO HCIBITYEMOTO O0BEKTA A0 APYTOro. CHMTAA OT LHIHHIPHYCCKOrO
LEHTPa (OCH) MCTBITYEMOTO OOBEKTA, €CITH CMOTPETh HA HEro CBEpXY.
Kask a1l HCIBITYEMBI 00BEKT J0/GKEH OLITH OPHEHTHPOBAH TAKHM 00Pa30M,
4TOOBI €10 0Ch COCTABIIANA BEPTHKAD.

a) Pasmectnts Henbiryemsie 06bektsr A. B 1 C taxiy obpasom, uroOs
HX LEHTPBI HAXOAMIHCH B MOMEPEYHOH BEPTHKATBHOH TIOCKOCTH HA
paccrosann (0,3 M MO3aqM NMONEPEHHOR BEPTHKAILHOI ITJIOCKOCTH,
KacaTenbHOH K Han0Onee BHICTYMAKMEH TOYKS HA MOBEPXHOCTH
TPAHCHIOPTHOTO CPEACTBA.

GE.20-10953 39
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Puc. B

b Pasmectuts nenbitTyemsi 06bekT B TakuM 08pasom, 4ToObl €ro UCHTP
HAXOJHJICA B NMPOJONBHOH BEPTHKANBHONH TUIOCKOCTH, MpOXOAsAmeH
Yyepes NPO/IOTLHY ) OCEBYIO JIMHHIO TPAHCTIOPTHOTO CPEACTRA.

<) Pasmecturs ucnbiryenmsie 00bexTsl D, E u F Takmm 00pazom, utodsr mx
UCHTPbl HAXOJAMIHCh B MONCPEHHOIl BCPTHKAIBHOH IUIOCKOCTH HA
paccrosnuH 1,5 M mo3amH momepevHol BEPTHKATBLHOH TMIOCKOCTH.
KacaTelbHOM K Hau0OIee BHICTYTAKMEH TOYKS HA TOBCPXHOCTH
TPAHCHIOPTHOTO CPEACTBA.

d) Pasmecturs ucnbiryemeiii 00bekT E TakuM 00pasom, 4ToObl €ro LEHTP
HAXQIHIICA B l'[pO."lOJH:HOﬁ BepTH](aJ'IBHOﬁ TUTOCKOCTH. npoxo:wl.ueﬁ
4EPE3 MPOJOIBHYK) 0CEBYH) THHHK) TPAHCTIOPTHOTO CPEACTEA.

c) Pasmectuts ncnsityemsic 00bextsl G, H 1 | Taxin 00pazom, 4To0br mx
UCHTPbl HAXOAMIIMCh B MONEPEHHOH BEPTHKAIBHOH IUIOCKOCTH HA
PacCTOSAHHH 3.35 M IO3AIH IONEPEYHOH BEPTHKAILHOM IIIOCKOCTH,
Kacare/ibHOH K HAnmOO/ICC BBICTYMAKMICH TOMKC HA NMOBCPXHOCTH
TPAHCTIOPTHOTO CPEACTBA.

) Pasmectuts ucnbiTy embliit 00bekT H Takimm 08paszom, yroObl €ro USHTP
HAXOJMJICA B NMPOJOJHHOH BEPTHKAILHOH IUIOCKOCTH, MPOXOAAINEH
YEpe3 NPOAOTBHYK) OCEBYH) JIMHHIO TPAHCTIOPTHOTO CPEACTRA.

2) Pasmectuts uenbiryemsie 00bekTst A, D 1 G Takum oOpasom, uto0b
HX Hauboiee BBICTYTNIAKOIMHE TOYKH HAXOJIHIHCE B l'lpO;]O:thOl.f‘l
BCPTHKATBHOH IUIOCKOCTH, KACATENbHON K Hambozee BBICTYNAROLICH
TOUKS HA MOBEPXHOCTH TPAHCTIOPTHOTO CPE/ICTBA € ICBOH CTOPOHBI

h) Pasmecrurs ucnbiryemeic 08bekTsl C, F 1 1 takum o6pazom, 4roder ux
HAUOONEE BBLICTYNAKOIIME TOYKHM HAXOJMIHCL B  IPOJOIBHOM
BCPTHKATbHOI TUIOCKOCTH, KACATCNBHOH K HAHOONEC BBICTYMAFOIICH
TOUKS HA MOBEPXHOCTH TPAHCTIOPTHOTO CPECTBA C MPABOI CTOPOHEL

MexaHHYCCKHE — CLEIHBIC  YCTPOMCTBA M OaraskHble  MOJKH,
PAaCMOJIO/KCHHBIC HA 3aJHCH YACTH TPAHCMOPTHOTO CPSJACTBA, HE
JOJKHBI IPHHHMATBCA BO BHHMAHHE.

Mecra pacno 10zkeHns HCHLITYeMbIX 00LEKTOB

35M

VCI0BHA TIPOBEICHHAS HCITHITAHMA
Ocpelmenne

VenoBHSL OCBEILCHMS OKpY:KAlOWed Cpeapl. B KOTOPBIX MPOBOIATCH
HCTBITAHWA, XapaKTEPU3YHOTCA CBCTOM. KOTOprﬁ PaBHOMCPHO PacnpeaciacH

GE.20-10953
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cBepxy H cuia kotoporo cocrasmier 7000-10 000 mokc M H3MEpPACTCS 10
UEHTPY BHEIIHEH MOBEPXHOCTH KPBIIIH TPAHCTIOPTHOTO CPEICTBA.

Temmeparypa

Temneparypa BHYTPH aBTOMODMIA BO BpEMsi HCHOBLITAHHA — 00as
Temneparypa ot 15 °C a0 25 °C

CoCTOSIHHE TPAHCTIOPTHOTO CPEACTBA
RNIECISS

T Tunsl TPAHCMOPTHOrO CPEACTBA HAKAYMBAKOT 10 PEKOMCHIOBAHHOIO
H3TOTOBHTEIICM JABIACHAA XONOAHOH IIHHBI.

3arpyika TPAHCTIOPTHOTO CPEACTBA

TPauCnoprHOE CPEACTBO HANOAMTCH B  CHAPMKEHHOM COCTOSAHUH B
COOTBETCTBHH C ONPEACICHHAMH, COACPAIIHMHUCH B CBoaHoOI PE30IIOLHHA O
KOHCTPY KUHH TpaHenopTHeIX cpeacts (CP.3) (ECE/TRANS/WP.29/78/Rev 6,
nyHKT 2.2.5.4).

Peryaupyemas noasecka

Ecau TpancrmopTHOE CPEICTBO OCHAIICHO CHCTEMOH Pery THpY eMOi IO IBECKH,
TO OHA I0HKHA OBITh YCTAHOBICHA H3 PACUETA HA HAMXY/IIIEE COCTOSHHE,

KpbILIKH 3a1HEr0 MOKA 1 OaraKHHKA

Eciu TPaHCIOPTHOE CPEICTBO OCHAIICHO KPBIIKAMH 3AJHHX JIHOKOB MM
GHI‘EJH(H“KZL TO 3TH ](pElHJKH 'SHKPHBHI()TCSI H '}H]’llﬂfpalﬂTCﬂ B HOPMHJEHOM
PpaboueM COCTOSHHH TPAHCTIOPTHOIO CPEACTBA.

Ilpoueaypa ucnbIranus
HcnbiTannie Ha NPOBEPKY BHAMMOCTH KasKI0#H CTOHKH MPOBOIAT MOOUEPETHO.

B (paxy IeTATHBHOM MOPSIKE OOHH PAT MOKCT OBITh HCIIBITAH OTHOBPCMCHHO.
Tlocne ycnemtoHi HACHTHPHKALME CTONKH C¢ MOYKHO VATHTb.

Crolikn nepsoro paza (A, B, C) wmoryr noBopauHBarhcs, 4YTOOBI
}]Kp&][lleHHLIﬁ y‘IHCI'UK 6]:1.'[ BH/CH KAK MOKHO JTY'-[I.IJE:,

T'0TOBHOCTB CHCTEMBI
Ycnosua TPOBCACHHA HCTIBITAHHA

d) TpHHCHUpTHUE CpCACTBO AO/LKHO OCTABATBCA HA CTOAHKC 40 TCX MOpP.
moKa He OyIeT 00CCNCUCHO OTKMIOUCHHE BCCX YICKTPOHHBIX CHCTCM,
100 B TeucHHE 30 MHHYT.

b JlonyckaeTcsi HANMYHE JIMIA, NPOBOJSIIETO HCHBITAHHE, MO0
COOTBCTCTBYIOIIETO ODOPYA0BAHHA BHYTPH TPAHCMIOPTHOTO CPEACTBA.

<) Cneayer yOeautsCss B TOM, 4YTO HOCPCKIOMATCIL — MEpeaad
TPAHCIIOPTHOIO CPEICTBA HAXOIMICH B NONOKCHHH ““HEHTPaMbHAs
nepeaaya” nubo “BIKEHHE Bricpen”

d) HcnbITanne MOMKET HAYHHATBCA C OTKPBITHA aBepH BoauTemd. [locne
OTKPBITHS ABSPH OHA BHOBb 3AKPLIBACTCA.

TIpoueaypa HCIBITAHHS

a) TpaHCTIOPTHOE CPEACTBO MEPEBOAMTCHA B AKTHBHBIH pekHM. JaHHOE
JIeHCTBHE HHHLHHPY €T/3aITy CKAET NepBbIH TaiMep.

b) 3a 3THM CICAYET OKIIAHHE B TCUCHHE MIHHEMYM 6 CEKYHI.

c) Tlocne yCTAHOBKH TEPEKIOUATE/A HATPABICHHA B PEXKHM PEBEpca
HAMHHACTCA ABIOKCHHC Halaa. Ecam uepes 6 ¢ mocne mepesoza
TPAHCIIOPTHOTO CPEICTBA B AKTHBHBIN PEKHM NPHBECTH €0 B PEIKHM
JABHIKCHHA HA3Qd HCBOIMOIKHO., TO JBHIKCHHC HA3AI J0IKHO
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3.1

32

HAYHHATBCA. KAK TO/IBKO 3TO 6)';[6’1‘ TCXHHYCCKH BO3MOIKHO.

d) HHuuMupyeTcs/3anyckaercsi  BTOpOH TalMep B COOTBETCTBHH C
TEXHHYCCKHMH YCIOBHAMH H3TOTOBHTCIA H HE NMO3AHEE, “eM TPH
BKTIOUCHHH PEIKHMA PEBEPCA HIH 3a1HEH TICPeIayH.

9] Bpems cpadaThIBaHus PETHCTPHPYCTCS HA BTOPOM TAHMEpE 10 TeX Mop,
TIOKA Ha JHCIUICC HC (‘)}';[ET TIOJTHOCTHIO 0OeCTICHeH (]6'3Dp C3a1H.

Pasmep o0bekTa
HcnbitaTebHas KOHTPOIbHAL TOUKA

Henwiratensras Ko HTPOJIBHAA TOYKA ONpCACHACTCA C HCNOJB30BaHHCM
CIeayoLeii MpoLeaypol.

a) LienTp odpatcHHOl Bricpea cpeancii Touku (Mf) rmasa, Kak noxasaHo
Ha pucytke C, pa3Meniaercs TakuM 00pasoM, YTOOb OH HAXOJHICH 1O
BeprHKaTH Ha 635 mm Hax toukoi “H” (H) m Ha 96 MM mosaam
Touku “H”.

b) LieHTP IIAPHMPHOIO COCIHHCHMS FOMOBbI H IUCH (J), MOKA3ZAHHBIN HA
pucyrke C, pa3smemiaercst TAKHM 00pa3’oM. YTOObl OH HAXOJHICH HA
100y mo3amn Touks Mf i Ha 588 MM o BepTHKaTH Haa Toukoii “H”.
Ecru mewTp coeaMHEHHsi TOIOBEI W meH (J) HE COBMECTHM €
KOH()HIypauHCHi CHICHBS TPAHCIOPTHOIO CPCJICTBA, OTPEIYIHPOBATH
CHICHBE  BOJMTENS [0 CEPEIMHBI  JHANA30HA  MPOJOJIbHOMH
peryupoBkd. Ecam CHICHBE HE MOMKET ObITH OTPEryJIHPOBAHO 10
CePEIHHBI HATIA30HA TIPOIOTBHON PETVIHPOBKH, TO HCIOJB3VETCA
OmmKaiiiee MONIOKCHAS PEry THPOBKH NMO3AIH CPCIHCH TOUKH.

c) Haueprure BOODPAAEMYI0 TOPHIOHTAIBHYIO MHHIIO Meway M u
TOUKOIi BCPTHKANBHO BhILE J, onpeacnaemoii kax J2.

d) Bpaware  BoOOpazkaeMy: [HHHK) BOKpYr J2 B HANpaBICHHH
W300PAKCHHA 30IHETO BHIA J0 TEX MOP. MOKA PACCTOAHUE IO NPAMOi
JHHHH My Mf M HeHTPOM JHCIUISA, HCIOJIb3YEMOIO s
0TOOPaKCHHA 3a1HET0 BHIA, TPEOYEMOro B HACTOAIICM CTaHIApTe,
HC JOCTHIHCT MHHHMAJIBHO BO3MOKHOTO 3HAYMCHHA.

<) Ompeaemurs 3170 HOBOC, NOBEpHYTOC monoskenne MI wax Mr
(MOBEPHY TasA CPEAHSA TOUKA [1a3a).

Tpoueaypa H3vMepeHHa

a) QOTOAMMAPAT ¢ 35-MHTHMCTPOBLIM HIH OOTBIIHM OOBCKTHBOM,
BHICOKAMEPA HIIH YKBHBAICHTHOE LH()POBOC YCTPOHCTBO MOMEINACTCSA
TakuM 00pasoM, YTOOBI LEHTP MIOCKOCTH H300pakeHHA HAXOIHICH B
TouKe Mr, 8 00BEKTHB ObLT HANPAB/IEH HA UEHTP H300PAKEHHA 30 THETO
BHIA HA AACILICE.

b K ocHoBaHHIO H300PKCHHA 33JHCTO BHAA B HATPABICHHH IO
NEPNEHIUKY TAPY K OCEBOH JTHHHH IHIHHIPA MCTBITYEMOTO 00BEKTa
NPHKPEIUIETCH  JMHelika, ECIH  NMOATONOBHMKM  TPARCTIOPTHOTO
CPEACTBA 3AKPHIBAKT AMCIUICH, TO HMX MOMKHO COOTBCTCTBYHOIHM
00pa3’oM OTPEry IHPOBATEL HIIH CHATD.

<) TponssoauTca CheMKa H300paKeHHA BH3YATBHOTO JIHCIIEA C
JTHHEHKOH B PAMKC W MPOCLHPY CMbIM Ir{'jUﬁpH)KeHHBM 3ATHETO BHIOA.

H3pneuenne (ororpapHueckix JaHHbIX

a) C ncnonb3oBanneM (POTOTPA(YHH TPOM3BOINTCS H3MEPEHHE BHIHMOH
UTHEBL 50-MHUTHMCTPOBOTO OTPE3KA OUCPHMCHHOIO YYACTKA JTHHCHKH
(Mo ee Kpar), H300paKESHHOTO HA (POTOrpadHH, MAKCHMATEHO OITH3KO

K H300PHKCHHIO 331HCTO BHIA H B TOUKE, HANOMIUCHCH BOIH3H
TOPH3OHTANBHOTO UEHTPA H30OPAKEHHS 3AIHET0 BHIA.
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b C  ucnombzoBaHueM  (JOoTOrpafHH  NMPOHM3BOIMTCA — H3MCPCHHE
TOPH3OHTATBHO ITHPHHEI LBETHOI MOIOCH! B BEPXHEH YaCTH KaiI0r0
U3 TPEX HCHBITYEMBIX OG'Lelﬂ'UB__ HAXOMIIHXCA B MOJIOKECHHAX G H

u | Ha puec. B.
<) H3MepeHHbIC 3HAYCHHS TOPH3OHTAIbHOH MIHPHHBI UBETHBIX IM0I0OC
BCEX TPEX HCTIBITYEMBIX 0OBEKTOB OMPENEMOTCS B kKavecTse do. di 0
d[v
33 Tonyuenne koMpHLHEHTA MACIITAOHPOBAHHS

C HCHOTB30BAHHEM BHINMON JIHHBI 50-MIUIHMETPOBOTO OTPE3KA THHCHKH,
obosnauennoit Ha (QoTorpadui, 3Ty BHAMMYIO ATHHY JenaT Ha 50 mm a4
noayueHns ko3(duunenTa MacTadHpoBatua. [ToayueHHbli kodypuunent
MACIITAOMPOBAHHS OTIPEICAICTCA B KAMCCTBE MACIITA0A.

34 OnpeeneHne paccTosHUs 0030pa

DakTHUCCKOE PACCTOSHHE 0030pa ONPeJCIAeTCA OT  MECTOHAXQKICHHA
PACMONOIKCHHOH MOA yraOM cpeaHcH Touwkn rnasa (Mr) a0 uedtpa
H300P@KCHHS 3AIHCTO BHAA. 3TO PACCTOAHHC 0030pa OMPCACTICTCH B
KAUECTBE deye

35 TIPOW3BOAMTCA PACHET BH3YANBHOTO YIJA, BBMHTACMOTO W3 INHPHHBI
HCIIBITY CMBIX 00BCKTOB.

Jlnst pacueTa BBMHTAEMBIX BHIVANBHBIX YIJIOB MCIOQJB3YETCSH CIACAYIOLIEE
VYpaBHEHHE:

8, = 60 sin™! (L)

GeyeSscale,

7€ i MOSKET HMETh 3HAUCHHE T000ro H3 HCHBITYeMbIX 00bekToB G, H mmi 1,
a aPKCHHYC PacCYHTBIBASTCA B TPAIyCax.
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Puc. C

MecTonosozkenne cperHeii Toukn riaza (Mf) B cpeaneii carnt TanLHOI ILIOCKOCTH
1m0 OTHOMEHHID K TOYKE R,U,JISI CMOT [)SII.I.IE]‘O IIIIE[]E,U, BO,

TEI-MYKUYHHbI

50-ro npoueHTI IS, CHISINEro Ha CHACHBE C ¥TJI0M HAKJIOHA cnmikn 25°

. MF — Cpejnsas ToHKa 171a3a CMOTPALIETO BIEpe/l Manekena (-96, 635)
3 1 — Hudpaopbrtanseiii (<96, 620)
R - I — Ilentp coeamuenns ronossymen (-196. 588)
12— Hauano ppamenus Mf (-196, 635)
b— o6 H  — Touxa R Gezipa (0, 0)
- 1
. TIpHMEHAHNE: STHHAA HIMEPCHHS
620 635
588
Tepentsist yacTh 3
TPAHCIIOPTHOIO CPEICTRA. T;‘:::f:;:::m P——
L)
och X Touka R
(0.0)
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Hpunoxenune 10

GE.20-10953

MeToabl npoBeeHHs HCNBITAHUI CHCTeM 00HApY:KeHHs

OOHApY KCHHE IS 30HBI FOPH3OHTATLHOMN 3aAHEI IPOCKIMH

CHCTEMBI 3BYKOBOTO MpPCAYNPSHKICHAS JOJKHBI OTBCHATH TPCOOBAHHAM
HemBITaHmA 10 myHkTy 1.3.1 macrosmero npunosenms. OmHAKO ccam
CHCTEMbI 3BYKOBOTO NPEIyNPEiKICHH OTBEUAIOT TPeOOBAHHAM HCILITAHMA
no nyHKTY 1.4 HACTOAINErO NpIJIOKCHMA, TO HCNBITAHHC, VKA3aHHOE B
nyrkTe 1.3.1 HaCTOMINEro NMPHIOKEHHSA, CYHTACTCSA YCIICITHO MPOHICHHBIM.

YenoBHsi TPOBEACHHS HCMBITAHHS

Hcnbityemsiit 00beKT A0/KEH 0TBEHATH TpeOoBaHMAM myHKTa 7.1 cTanaapra
ISO 17386:2010. CxopocTh BETPA B X0/I€ HCIILITAHHA HE JOKHA MPEBBILIAT
I m/c mpu temmeparype 20+ 5°C u BraxsocTH 6025 %, mpuucMm B
OTCYTCTBHC JOKIA HMJIH CHCra. MICmBITaHME MpPOBOAAT HA TIAJKOH CyXOoH
ac(pansToBOil MM OeTOHHON nosepxHOCTH. Ha pesynbTaThl MCTIBITAHUS HE
JIO/DKHO OKA3bIBATH BIHSHHE OTPAJKEHHE 3BYKOBBIX HMIIH 3/IEKTPOMATHHTHBIX
BOJIH OT JHOOBIX CTCH. BCMOMOTATETBHOTO HCTIBITATENBHOTO OGOpYOBAHHA
HUIH TFOOBIX APYTHX OKPYKAFOLINX 00 BCKTOB.

TTo1roToBKA HCIBITAHKA

Hcnone3yloT OIHMH MCOBITYeMBIH 00BEKT. PaccTosmme o1  3aaHei
OKOHEYHOCTH JI0 HCMILITYEMOIO 00BEKTA M MECTO PACIIQJIOKEHHS NIOCTIEAHETO
BBIOHPAKTCA H3rOTOBHTCICM C TAKHM  pacueTom, utoOsl ofecneuuts
OOHAPYKEHHE JAHHOIO 00bEKTA. MCnbITyeMbLil 00BEKT NOMELLAIOT HA AYCHKH
KOODIAHHATHOH CCTKH B 30HC TOPH3OHTAIBHOI 3aIHCH NPOCKUMH COIIACHO
nyety  1.3.1 mHactosmero mnpHnokeHus. McnbiTveMoe TpaHCNOPTHOE
CPEACTBO  H3HAYATBHO JOKHO HANOIMTECA B CTATHYHOM COCTOSMHHH C
AKTHBHPOBAHHOH CHCTCMOI OOHAPYIKCHHA, KAK VKA3AHO [H3rOTOBHTCICM
HJIM B pykoeoactse mo 3kcruyataumu]|. [IpH 3TOoM mnox craTH4HBIM
COCTOAHHEM  MOHHMAETCA: B CIYYae  TPAHCTIOPTHBIN  CPEICTB  C
ABTOMATHYECKOH KOPOOKOH nepeay — MEPeBoA NEPEKIHHATEN PSKHMOB B
nonozkenue P (YcrosHka”), a B COVHAC TPAHCIOPTHBIX  CPEACTB.
000PYI0BAHHBIX MEXAHHUYECKOI KOPoOKoii nepenay, — BLIOOP HeHTPAIbHOH
nepe1ayH NpH 3a1eHCTBOBAHHOM CTOAHOUHOM TOPMO3E.

MeToa ueneiranus
Tlone obHApYsKCHHA

MakcHMmanbHOE paccTosHHE OGHAPYKEHHA. Mpey CMOTPEHHOE
nyekTamu 5.4.2 u 5.4.3 craugapra ISO 17386:2010, coctanser 1.0 M
(kmacc R2). lllupuHa mpAMOYTOILHHKA W_I PABHA IHPHHE TPAHCIOPTHOTO
CpeACTBA, H3MCPCHHOH BIONb 3agHeil ocH. Pasmeps! OKpyrmmior 10
Omukaitnmx 0,1 M. Ha npHBeNeHHBIX HHKE PHCYHKAX MOKA3AHBI MPHMEPBI
Pa3THYHBIX 3HAYECHHH W_T (pHC. 1 1 2).
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Puc. 1

B cayuae HeueTHBIX CTOCK B NONCPCHIOM HANPABJICHIAN TPANCHOPTHOro CPEACTBA
(nanpumep, w_r = 1,67 m)

= OXBAT 30HbI FTOPHIOHTAIBHOH

T N E TRl
—— - E___L“_‘__‘_‘_._‘_‘k' SajHeil IPOSKITHA
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Puc. 2
B ciiyuae 4eTHbIX CTOCK B peUHoM ) ICHHM T PTHOIO CpeacTBa
(manpumep, w_r = 1,74 m)

% ~_OXBAT 30HbI TOPHIOHTAIBHOM
i JaHeH NPOSKLHA

MECTA pacTionaskeNHs
HOHBIIYEMBIX OFbKTOB

ocesast JIMHUS O HEHTPY

TPAHCTIOPTHOTO
epericTBa

sueliln ceTKH pasMepoM
0.1 Mx0,1 M

132 MuHnMAaTbHBL KOIPUUHCHT 0OHAPYKCHMS

MuHHMATLHBL KOI(HIHEHT 00HAPYKEHHA, TPeOYEeMbIi TPHMEHHTELHO K
30HC FOPH30HTAILHOM 34/HCH NPOCKLMK, COCTABTIACT:

a) 90% amn Al kak omHa ompeneacHa B myHkre 5.4.3 cranmapra
1SO 17386:2010;

b 87 % amag amanasoHa “rear-2” B A2, Kak OHa OTpeJeleHa B
mynkTe 5.4.3 crangapra 1SO 17386:2010.

He nomkeo ObTh  “MCPTBBIX  30H°, MPCBBIUAIOIHX  KBAIpAT.
COOTBETCTBYFOLIHIT YSTBIPEM SMEHKAM CCTKH.

B AJAHHOM  CIIyYac MNPOUCAYPBI HCHOBITAHHA MNPHMCHHTCIBHO K 30HC
FOPH3OHTATBHOH 3aIHCH MNPOCKUMH COOTBCTCTBYKOT MNPOLCIYPaM 1O
nyekTy 7.3 crawaapra ISO 17386:2010.
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14

14.1

Ocesast MHHS ‘
TPAHCIIOPTHOIO ‘

Ecan mogaua npesynpeskIalOIIEro CHrHAJA NPOHCXOIHT HEMPEPBIBHO B
TeUeHHE 00ee 5 CEKYHI. TO CHHTAETCA. YTO HCIBITY eMbIH 0OBEKT 0GHAPY KEH.
Tlo KaKAOMY HCTIBITYEMOMY 0DBEKTY HCIBITAHHE HA 0OHAPY KEHHEe NPOBOIAT
oxuH pa3. OIHAKO MPH HCOOXOAUMOCTH — IO COTTTACOBAHHEO C TCXHHUCCKOM
Ccay#00it H HITOTOBHICICM — MOJKHO CHHTATD, YTO HCIBITYEMBbIl 0OBEKT
OOHAPYKCH, CCITH 1101a4a MPEay NPEKIAOLIETO CHIHAA NPOHCXOANT B X0JC
HETBIPEX H3 TATH HCIBITAHHH

ABTCPHATHBHBIH (Y MPOLICHHBIH ) MCTOT HCIBITAHHA
Tlone obHApYsKEHHsA
30HAMH MOHHTOPHHTA BRICTYTAIOT 10 MOKA3AHHBIX HA PHC. 3 HIDKS TOYEK B

MPESTax 30HE MOHHTOPHHTA TI0 MyHKTY 1.3.1.

0,05 M

005

+
f
i
i
H

M
* 3oHa MOHHTOPHHTA
™~ (71ecsTh ToUeK)

e em =

_3HHL| MOHHTOPHHIa
no mynkty 1.3.1

MuHuMaTLHBI KO(pHUHEHT 0OHAPYKEHHS

MuHIMATLHBI KOA(HIHCHT 0OHAPY AKCHHS, TPEOYeMBIH TPHMCHHUTCIBLHO K
30HE, OTPAHHUCHHOI JECATHIO TOUKAMH, cocTaBmieT 100 %

Ecau momawa mpeTyNpeskmaromiero CHIHATA TMPOHMCXOTHT HEMPEPHIBHO B
TEUCHHE DOJICE 5 CCKY HA, TO CHHTACTCH, YTO HCIBITY eMBblit 0OBCKT OOHAPY KCH,
Tlo Ka#IOMY MCIBITYEMOMY 00BEKTY HCIBITAHHE HA OOHAPY KEHHUE TIPOBOIAT
omuH  pa3. OIHAKO NO COrJACOBAHHIO C TEXHMYCCKOH CIY:KOOH M
H3rNOTOBHTCIIEM l'lpI/[ HECIﬁXO,‘]PIMUC]‘H MOKHO CYHTAThB, HTO HC]'IBI'P“-'CMBH‘:I
00BCKT OOHAPYIKCH, CCIIH MOJAUA IPSAY IPEIAKAAIOCTO CHIHALA NPOHCXOAHT
B XOJC UCTBIPCX H3 IATH HCMLITAHMIL

B03MOKHOCTH CAMOTECTHPOBAHHKS W HHIMKALHA OTKA3a

Kak ykazano B nyHkre 5.5 crangapra ISO 17386:2010., B cHCTeMY J0JIKHBI
OBITH  3A70KCHBI  (D)YHKUMH — CAMOTECTHPOBAHHA. [IpH  OGHADY KeHHH
HCHCTIDABHOCTH  OHA JO/DKHA HH(OPMHPOBATE 0 CDOC CHCTECMBI B
COOTBETCTBHH € myHKTOM 17.2.5 Hactosmux [Tpasun.

Bpems cpabarsiBanus

Venoeus TPOBEACHHA HCTIBITAHHSA

a) TpancnopTHoE CPCACTBO JOUKHO OCTABATECA HA CTOAHKS A0 TCX MOP,
noxa He OyAcT 00CCneYCHO OTKIOYCHHE BCCX MICKTPOHHBIN CHCTEM
100 B TeucHHE 30 MHHYT

b) JlonyckaeTcs HATHYME JIHIQ, TNPOBOASIIET0 HCHBITAHHE, IHOO
COOTBCTCTBYOIICTO 0DOPYI0BAHHA BHY TPH TPAHCTIOPTHOTO CPEICTBA.
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22

<)

)

Cneayer yOeauThess B TOM, 4YTO NCPCKIIOMATCIL — IEpeaay
TPAHCMOPTHOTO CPEICTBA HAXOJHTCA B TMONOMKEHWH “HEHTpanbHAA
nepesaya” mu00 “BHKEHHE Briepea .

Henbrmanne MOKET HAMHHATLCA C OTKPLITHA ABepu Bogutens. [locae
OTKPBITHS JBCPH OHA BHOBb 3AKPBIBACTCH.

TIpoueaypa HCIBITAHHS

a)

b)

c)
U]

)

Hcnbrryemeiit 00beKT  momemaercs B Tpedyromeecs  mone
OOHAPYKCHHSL.

TpancmopTHOE CPEICTBO NEPEBOAMTCA B AKTHBHBIH peskiM. JlanHoe
AclicTBiEC HHANMHPY CT/3aIyCKAeT NEpPBbIi Talvep.

33 3THUM CIACAYCT OKHIAHHC B TCUCHHC MUHHMYM 6 CCKYHI.

Tlocne YCTAHOBKH NECPCKIHOYATC/IA HANMPABICHHA B PCKHM pPEeBEpca
HAYHHACTCA ABHKCHHC Hasad. Ecmn Hepes 6 ¢ moclie nepesoaa
TPAHCMIOPTHOTO CPEACTBA B AKTHBHBII PEKHM TIPHBECTH €TO B PEKHM
JBU/KCHHSL HA331 HCBO3MOJKHO, TO JBHKCHHC HA3A1 JOJDKHO
HAYHHATBCA., KaK TOIBKO 3TO 6}';]5’1' TEXHHUYCCKH  BO3MOMKHO.
Muvuuupyercs/3anyckaercsi BTOpoii  TaliMep B COOTBETCTBHH C
TEXHHYCCKHMH YCIOBHAMH H3TOTOBHTCIA H HC NMO3JHCC, YCM TIPH
BIIIOMCHHH PCIKHMA PCBCPCA HIM 3ATHCH NCPCIAMH.

Bpems cpabaTbiBaHis PETHCTPHPYETCA HA BTOPOM TaHMEpPE 10 TEX nop.
TIOKA HC NMOABHTCA l’IHlbOpMEIHl’lOHHbIﬁ CHIHAJL»
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DRAFT REGULATION NO. [158]"

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations:
9 December 2020

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.

ENTRY INTO FORCE OF UNITED NATIONS
REGULATION No. 158"

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.

AMENDMENTS TO UNITED NATIONS

REGULATION No. 158*

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 22 June
2022

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.

AMENDMENTS T0 UNITED NATIONS

REGULATION No. 158"

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations:
5 December 2022

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
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PROJET DE REGLEMENT N° [158]

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
genéral de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 9 décembre 2020

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

ENTREE EN VIGUEUR DU REGLEMENT DE
L'ONUN°® 158

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

AMENDEMENTS AU REGLEMENT DE L’ONU N°
158

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 22 juin 2022

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

AMENDEMENTS AU REGLEMENT DE L’ONU N°
158

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
geénéral de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 5 décembre 2022

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.
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APPLICATION OF REGULATION"
Albania

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
APPLICATION OF REGULATION"
Armenia

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
APPLICATION OF REGULATION”
Australia

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
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APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Albanie

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupreés du Secrétariat de
l'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Arménie
Notification effectuée le Secrétaire

geénéral de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT

Australie

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.
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APPLICATION OF REGULATION"
Austria

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
APPLICATION OF REGULATION"
Azerbaijan

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
APPLICATION OF REGULATION”
Belarus

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
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APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Autriche

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupreés du Secrétariat de
l'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Azerbaidjan

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
geénéral de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT

Bélarus

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.



A-4789

APPLICATION OF REGULATION"
Belgium
Notification effected on the Secretary-

General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
APPLICATION OF REGULATION"
Bosnia and Herzegovina

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
APPLICATION OF REGULATION”
Bulgaria

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
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APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Belgique
Notification effectuée le Secrétaire

général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupreés du Secrétariat de
l'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Bosnie-Herzégovine

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
geénéral de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT

Bulgarie

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.



A-4789

APPLICATION OF REGULATION"
Croatia

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
APPLICATION OF REGULATION"
Czech Republic

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
APPLICATION OF REGULATION”
Denmark

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
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APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Croatie

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupreés du Secrétariat de
l'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
République tchéque

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
geénéral de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT

Danemark

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.



A-4789

APPLICATION OF REGULATION"

Egypt

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
APPLICATION OF REGULATION"
Estonia

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
APPLICATION OF REGULATION”
European Union

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
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APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT

Egypte
Notification effectuée le Secrétaire

général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupreés du Secrétariat de
l'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Estonie

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
geénéral de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT

Union européenne

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.



A-4789

APPLICATION OF REGULATION"
Finland

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
APPLICATION OF REGULATION"
France

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
APPLICATION OF REGULATION”
Georgia
Notification effected on the Secretary-

General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
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APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Finlande

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupreés du Secrétariat de
l'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
France

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
geénéral de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Géorgie
Notification effectuée le Secrétaire

général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.



A-4789

APPLICATION OF REGULATION®
Germany

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
APPLICATION OF REGULATION"
Greece

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
APPLICATION OF REGULATION”
Hungary

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
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APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Allemagne

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupreés du Secrétariat de
l'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Grece

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
geénéral de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Hongrie
Notification effectuée le Secrétaire

général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.



A-4789

APPLICATION OF REGULATION®
Italy

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
APPLICATION OF REGULATION"
Japan

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
APPLICATION OF REGULATION”
Kazakhstan

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
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APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Italie

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupreés du Secrétariat de
l'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Japon

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
geénéral de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Kazakhstan

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.



A-4789

APPLICATION OF REGULATION"
Latvia

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
APPLICATION OF REGULATION"
Lithuania

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
APPLICATION OF REGULATION”
Luxembourg

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
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APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Lettonie

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupreés du Secrétariat de
l'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Lituanie

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
geénéral de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT

Luxembourg

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.



A-4789

APPLICATION OF REGULATION”
Malaysia

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
APPLICATION OF REGULATION"
Montenegro

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
APPLICATION OF REGULATION”
Netherlands

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
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APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Malaisie

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupreés du Secrétariat de
l'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Monténégro

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
geénéral de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT

Pays-Bas

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.



A-4789

APPLICATION OF REGULATION"
New Zealand

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
APPLICATION OF REGULATION"
Nigeria
Notification effected on the Secretary-

General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
APPLICATION OF REGULATION”
North Macedonia

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
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APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Nouvelle-Zélande

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupreés du Secrétariat de
l'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Nigéria
Notification effectuée le Secrétaire

geénéral de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Macédoine du Nord

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.



A-4789

APPLICATION OF REGULATION"

Norway

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
APPLICATION OF REGULATION"
Pakistan

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
APPLICATION OF REGULATION”
Poland

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
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APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Norvege

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupreés du Secrétariat de
l'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Pakistan

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
geénéral de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT

Pologne

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.



A-4789

APPLICATION OF REGULATION”
Portugal

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
APPLICATION OF REGULATION"
Republic of Korea

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
APPLICATION OF REGULATION”
Republic of Moldova

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
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APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Portugal

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupreés du Secrétariat de
l'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
République de Corée

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
geénéral de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT

République de Moldova

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.



A-4789

APPLICATION OF REGULATION”™
Romania

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
APPLICATION OF REGULATION®
Russian Federation

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
APPLICATION OF REGULATION”
San Marino

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
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APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Roumanie

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupreés du Secrétariat de
l'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Fédération de Russie

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
geénéral de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT

Saint-Marin

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.



A-4789

APPLICATION OF REGULATION"
Serbia

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
APPLICATION OF REGULATION"
Slovakia

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
APPLICATION OF REGULATION”
Slovenia

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
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APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Serbie

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupreés du Secrétariat de
l'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Slovaquie

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
geénéral de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT

Slovénie

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.



A-4789

APPLICATION OF REGULATION"
South Africa

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
APPLICATION OF REGULATION"
Spain

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
APPLICATION OF REGULATION”
Sweden

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
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APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Afrique du Sud

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupreés du Secrétariat de
l'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Espagne

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
geénéral de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Suede

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.



A-4789

APPLICATION OF REGULATION"
Switzerland

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
APPLICATION OF REGULATION"
Thailand

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
APPLICATION OF REGULATION”
Tunisia
Notification effected on the Secretary-

General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
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APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Suisse

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupreés du Secrétariat de
l'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Thailande

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
geénéral de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Tunisie
Notification effectuée le Secrétaire

général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.



A-4789

APPLICATION OF REGULATION"

Turkey

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.

APPLICATION OF REGULATION"
UKkraine

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.

APPLICATION OF REGULATION”

United Kingdom of Great Britain and
Northern Ireland

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations: 10 June
2021

Date of effect: 10 June 2021

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 10 June 2021

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Turquie
Notification effectuée le Secrétaire

général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupreés du Secrétariat de
l'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
UKraine

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
geénéral de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021
Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de

I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT

Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne et
d'Irlande du Nord
Notification effectuée le Secrétaire

genéral de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 10 juin 2021

Date de prise d'effet : 10 juin 2021

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 10 juin 2021

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.
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APPLICATION OF REGULATION”
Uganda

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations:
23 August 2022

Date of effect: 22 October 2022

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 23 August
2022

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.

APPLICATION OF REGULATION"
Philippines

Notification effected on the Secretary-
General of the United Nations:
3 November 2022

Date of effect: 2 January 2023

Registration with the Secretariat of the
United Nations: ex officio, 3 November
2022

“No UNTS volume number has yet been determined for
this record.
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APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT
Ouganda

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
général de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 23 aoiit 2022

Date de prise d'effet : 22 octobre 2022

Enregistrement aupreés du Secrétariat de
l'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 23 aout 2022

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.

APPLICATION DU REGLEMENT

Philippines

Notification effectuée le Secrétaire
geénéral de I'Organisation des Nations
Unies : 3 novembre 2022

Date de prise d'effet : 2 janvier 2023

Enregistrement aupres du Secrétariat de
I'Organisation des Nations Unies :
d'office, 3 novembre 2022

“Le numéro de volume RTNU n'a pas encore été établie
pour ce dossier.



